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AGENDA 
 



          Six Mile Creek 
  Community Development District 

  475 West Town Place 
             Suite 114  

  St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
www.SixMileCreekCDD.com 

              
January 7, 2026 
 
Board of Supervisors 
Six Mile Creek Community Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Six Mile Creek Community Development 
District will be held Wednesday, January 14, 2026, at 1:00 p.m. at Good News Church, 573 West 
Twincourt Trail, St. Augustine, Florida 32095. 
 
 I. Roll Call 
 
 II. Audience Comments (regarding agenda items listed below) 
 
 III. Consideration of Resolution 2026-06, Election of Officers 
 
 IV. Landscape & Lake Maintenance Updates 
  A. Brightview (TrailMark) 
   1.  Communication Report 
 
   2. Brightview QSA 
 
   3. Proposal for Irrigation Repairs 
 
   4. Proposal for Pine Straw 
 
   5. Discussion Regarding Pond Banks 
 
   6. Proposal for Dead/Hazardous Pine Trees (Goldenrod) 
 
  B. United Landscape (Reverie) 
   1. Report 
 
  C. Florida Waterways 
   1. TrailMark Report 
 
   2. Reverie Report 
  

http://www.sixmilecreekcdd.com/
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 V. Consideration of Proposals for Landscape & Irrigation Maintenance Services 
  A.  Reverie 
 
  B.  TrailMark 
 
 VI. Discussion Regarding Resident Suspensions  
 
 VII. Discussion of Template for Agenda Item Submission and Review Process 
 
 VIII. Consideration of Proposals: 
  A.  Pool Bucket Repair/Replacement 
 
  B.  Landscape Lighting in the Grove 
 
  C.  Fountain Installation by Richmond American Homes 
 
 IX. Discussion Items: 
  A.  Vending Machine Services 
 
  B.  Reverie Entry Gates 
 
  C.  Landscape Modification – Privacy Screening (Reverie-Biergarten Side) 
 
  D.  Fearless Flag Football 
 
 X. Update Regarding Phase 2 and Phase 3 Pond Banks (Reverie) 
 
 XI. Appointment of Audit Committee 
 
 XII. Approval of Consent Agenda 
  A. Engineer Items – Approval of Requisition 333 (2016A Capital Improvement 

Bonds) 
   
  B. Approval of Minutes of the December 10, 2025 Meeting 
 
  C. Ratification of Audit Engagement Letter for Fiscal Year 2025 
 
  D. Ratification of Agreement with Brightview for Recreation Pond Area Phase 2 Installation 

Services 
 
  E. Ratification of Agreement with Brightview for Recreation Pond Area Phase 2 Plant 

Material Installation Services  
 
  F. Balance Sheet as of November 30, 2025, and Statement of Revenues and Expenses for 

the Period Ending November 30, 2025  
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  G. Assessment Receipt Schedule  
 
  H. Check Register  
  
 XIII. Other Business 
 
 XIV. Staff Reports 
  A. Attorney  
 
  B. Engineer – Update Regarding TrailMark & Pacetti Road Traffic Signal 

Improvements 
    

  C. Manager – Update Regarding Holiday Decorations Theft 
  
  D. TrailMark Reports 
   1. Operations & Amenities 
   a. Report 
   
  E. Reverie Reports  
   1. DFH Updates  
    
   2. Operations (First Service) - Report  
      
   3. Lifestyles (OnPlace) – Report 
 
 XV. Supervisor’s Requests  
 
 XVI. Audience Comments 
 
 XVII. Next Scheduled Meeting: February 11, 2026 at 1:00 p.m. @ Good News Church 

(WGV) 
  
 XVIII. Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
Board Oversight 
Supervisor Brofford – Pond Maintenance 
Supervisor Sutton – Landscape Maintenance  
Supervisor Dunn – TrailMark Amenity Center 
Supervisor Gellman – Reverie Amenity Center 
Supervisor Hartley - Lifestyles 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



RESOLUTION 2026-06 
 

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING OFFICERS OF THE SIX 
MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  
 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Six Mile Creek Community Development 
District at a regular business held on January 14, 2026 desires to elect the below recited persons 
to the offices specified. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE SIX MILE CREEK 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
 1.  The following persons were elected to the offices shown, to wit: 
 
  Heather Brofford  Chairman 

  Michelle Sutton  Vice-Chairman  

  Daniel Laughlin  Secretary 

  Daniel Laughlin  Treasurer 

  Marilee Giles  Assistant Treasurer(s)  

  Jim Oliver  

  Matthew Biagetti  

  Marilee Giles  Assistant Secretary(s) 

  Jim Oliver  

  Sarah Sweeting  

  Matthew Biagetti  

  Wendy Harley  

  Jacob Dunn  

  Mindy Gellman   

 PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2026. 
 
   
 Chairman / Vice Chairman 
 
   
 Secretary / Assistant Secretary 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1. 



COMMUNICATION REPORT

SITE#:

The following landscape maintenance services were performed on your property today.
If you have any questions about your service please call us at: 904-292-0716

TURF LANDSCAPE BEDS FERTILIZATION PEST CONTROL

Mowing Pruning Turf Turf Trees

Edging Hedging Trees insects insects

curbs Handpull weeds Shrubs weeds disease

beds Trees Annuals disease

Weedeating pruning Shrubs Fire ants

Lakes mowed Palms insects Weed beds

Blowing pruning disease spray 

IRRIGATION PLANTING CLEANUP OTHER SERVICES PERFORMED

Inspect Annuals Trash Grass Cutback________________

Adjust Shrubs Leaves & Interior Gardens weeded

Repair Mulch debris Annual beds checked & cleaned

COMMENTS, AREAS WHICH REQUIRE SPECIAL ATTENTION OR WORK:

Service provided by: Received by:

German Martinez Jr. 

LOCATION: 

focal areas. 

Trailmark 520

This week while on site we mowed as needed throughout the property, line trimmed and blow. Sprayed for weeds on Back 

Creek Drive, Trimmed hedges on Back Creek, Continued to cut back grasses on Trailmark.

During Christmas and New Years week we will be blowing off the property, removing debris around the fields, and detailing 

DATE: 12/18/2025



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2. 
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Quality Site Assessment
Prepared for: Six Mile CDD Trailmark

General Information

Customer Focus Areas
Clubhouse- focal areas(weeds and debris), Complete site, Entrance appearance, Tornado clean up, Hurricane clean
up

DATE:

NEXT QSA DATE:

CLIENT ATTENDEES:

BRIGHTVIEW ATTENDEES:

Monday, Jan 05, 2026

Tuesday, Feb 03, 2026

German Martinez Jr., Daniel Wright 

Steve McAvoy 
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Carryover Items

QUALITY SITE ASSESSMENT
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

We have begun
ornamental grass cut
backs. It should be
completed by the end of
December to the
beginning of January. We
will follow up once
completed.

1

1
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Maintenance Items

QUALITY SITE ASSESSMENT
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

We continue to mow as
needed during the winter
months

We are starting to see a
heavy stand of leaves at
the Kayak area. We will
get with our team to
address this week while
on site

There are a few
Palmettos and tree limbs
starting to encroach path
to kayak launch. We will
get with our team to have
this pruned back this
week while on site.

There are some
overhanging grasses
along sidewalk area
between cut through of
Shelmore and
Bloomfield. We will have
our team shave these
away from sidewalk areas
this week while on site.

1 2

3 4

1

2

3

4
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Maintenance Items

QUALITY SITE ASSESSMENT
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

Winter annuals have
been installed and our
full of color

There is some fallen
debris from storms
located by dog park in
Oak Grove. We will have
our team address this
week while on.

Fallen palm debris from
storm will be removed
this week while on site

Caterpillars have begun
to infest oleanders
located behind pool area.
We will go ahead and
schedule an insecticide
treatment this week and
follow up once complete.

5 6

7 8

5

6

7

8
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Maintenance Items

QUALITY SITE ASSESSMENT
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

Holly trees located inside
a pool area were fertilized
in November and are
already pushing out
better color

There is a fire ant mound
located inside pool area
at northwest corner of
pool and south of
baketball ct. We will get
with our team and have
this treated immediately.

Athletic field is doing
very well and looks great

9 10

11

9

10

11
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Recommendations for Property Enhancements

QUALITY SITE ASSESSMENT
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

Bed spaces are bare in
some areas throughout
site. We have submitted a
pine straw quote for 2026
install

Pine bark mulch
continues to get washed
away around pool deck.
We recommend removing
and replacing with stone.
We will follow up with a
quote.

We recommend removing
old boots off of palm
trees to reduce fallen
debris. We will follow up
with a quote.

Oak tree located behind
pickleball ct is full of
mistletoe and should be
removed.

1 2

3 4

1

2

3

4
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Notes to Owner / Client

QUALITY SITE ASSESSMENT
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

We have a possible
weeping valve located at
the entrance to the
community. We have sent
over to our Irrigation
team to be inspected.

Starting to see a few
more pine trees in
decline. Does not appear
to be infected with
beetles or have galls on
limbs, could be possible
root rot or other disease.
We will continue to
monitor for a few weeks,
if it continues to decline
we will propose to
remove.

Sand on west side of
Volleyball ct appears to
have been installed too
close to bed edge. We
recommend raking out
and flaring back before
pine straw install.

1 2

3

1

2

3
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Completed Items

QUALITY SITE ASSESSMENT
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

Playground is clean and
weed free

Landscape beds are
being treated on a weekly
rotation for weed control.
We are also following up
with pre-emergents to
help control the weed
population.

FPL areas are being
mowed as needed during
the winter months

Ornamental grasses have
been shaved back away
from sidewalk at the
roundabout on split Oak

1 2

3 4

1

2

3

4
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Completed Items

QUALITY SITE ASSESSMENT
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

Fence lines have been
cleared from any
Encroaching plant
material

5

5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3. 



December 17, 2025
Page 1 of 2

Proposal for Extra Work at
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

Property Name Six Mile CDD Trailmark Contact Daniel Wright
Property Address 805 Trailmark Drive To Six Mile CDD

St Augustine, FL  32092 Billing Address 475 W Town Pl Ste 114
St Augustine, FL  32092

Project Name Six Mile CDD Trailmark: PM Repairs excluding the section 9 and 11 area

Project Description Six Mile CDD Trailmark: PM Repairs excluding the section 9 and 11 area

Scope of Work

QTY UoM/Size Material/Description Unit Price Total

7.00 EACH Rotor Nozzle  Installed- Rotor heads $11.83 $82.79

6.00 EACH Rainbird 1800 12" Installed- Pop-up Spray Head $41.64 $249.85

4.00 EACH Rainbird 5012 Installed- Rotor heads $64.29 $257.17

11.00 EACH Rainbird 5006" Installed- Rotor heads $51.88 $570.68

10.00 EACH Rainbird 1800 6" Installed- Pop-up Spray Head $33.66 $336.61

70.00 EACH Flush and replace standard nozzle N/C $0.00 $0.00

4.00 EACH Hunter Single station decoder $275.77 $1,103.08

For internal use only

SO# 8821469
JOB# 460800520
Service Line 150 Total Price $2,600.18

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President

 5811 County Rd 305, Elkton, FL 32033 ph.  fax



December 17, 2025
Page 2 of 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

4. 



December 29, 2025
Page 1 of 2

Proposal for Extra Work at
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

Property Name Six Mile CDD Trailmark Contact Daniel Wright
Property Address 805 Trailmark Drive To Six Mile CDD

St Augustine, FL  32092 Billing Address 475 W Town Pl Ste 114
St Augustine, FL  32092

Project Name Six Mile/Trailmark- Pine Straw  2026

Project Description Pine Straw Installed

Scope of Work

Material/Description Total

2026 Pine Straw Install $137,834.25

Install 14,000 bales of pine straw in common area beds
throughout site.

Delivery fee

For internal use only

SO# 8817543
JOB# 460800520
Service Line 160 Total Price $137,834.25

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President

 5811 County Rd 305, Elkton, FL 32033 ph.  fax



December 29, 2025
Page 2 of 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

5. 
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6. 



January 12, 2026
Page 1 of 3

Proposal for Extra Work at
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

Property Name Six Mile CDD Trailmark Contact Daniel Wright
Property Address 805 Trailmark Drive To Six Mile CDD

St Augustine, FL  32092 Billing Address 475 W Town Pl Ste 114
St Augustine, FL  32092

Project Name Six Mile Cdd- September list of dead tree removals

Project Description General Tree

Scope of Work

Golden Rod - drop approximately 25 dead and or hazardous pine trees in danger of 
damaging property.

Remove 6 declining diseased pine trees

QTY UoM/Size Material/Description Unit Price Total

Six Mile Tree Work Subtotal $4,900.00

1.00 EACH

Flush cut and drop dead hazardous trees along preserve
areas behind Golden Rod along with 6 additional
diseased pines in community( 5 on Trailmark dr & 1 on
Shelmore)

$4,900.00 $4,900.00

Images

Shelmore tree 6 GR1

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President

 5811 County Rd 305, Elkton, FL 32033 ph.  fax



January 12, 2026
Page 2 of 3

Proposal for Extra Work at
Six Mile CDD Trailmark

GR1 t 12

t 34 t5

For internal use only

SO# 8828732
JOB# 460800520
Service Line 300 Total Price $4,900.00

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days unless otherwise approved by Contractor's Senior Vice President

 5811 County Rd 305, Elkton, FL 32033 ph.  fax



January 12, 2026
Page 3 of 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



                                                       

                                  Client Service Reports 

                                     Reverie - Trail Mark 

                                       December – 2025 

12/10/25 

• Detail work was completed on the walking path along the main Trail 
Mark entrance road. Soft edging all beds, hand pulling weeds and 
spraying for weeds in beds. 

• Mowed and line trimmed the pond behind the Amenity Center. 
• Hard edged concrete, soft edged beds, line trimmed, and blew off the 

entranceway to the community, the second entrance to the community 
and the common areas. 

• Line trimmed, soft edged beds, hard edged concrete at all the models 
and parking lot. 

• In the Dog Park we soft edged all beds, hand pulled and spray for weeds 
in shrub bed. 

• In the Bier Garden, hard edged all walkways, and picked up sticks and 
debris. 

• Mowed, line trimmed, hard edged, and blew off the walking path across 
from dog park leading out to main road walking path. 

• Line trimmed, hard edged concrete, and blew off the Amenity center, 
pool area, tennis courts and parking lot. 
 
 

 

 



 

12/17/25 & 12/19/25 

• Models and Parking lot had beds soft edged, hand pulled and sprayed 
for weeds, trimmed all new growth off shrubs. 

• Amenity Center and Parking lot had all beds soft edged, hand pulled and 
sprayed for weeds in beds, removed all damaged plant material. 

• Second entrance had the beds soft edged, weeds hand pulled and 
sprayed. 

• Dog Park had the new growth trimmed off the hedge line. 
• All sticks, tree limbs, and debris picked up from the Bier Garden. 
• Hand pulled weeds outside the Amenity center and inside around the 

pool. 
• Blew off Tennis courts, Pickle ball courts and Bocci ball area. 
• Blew off Amenity center Parking Lot. 
• Removed all Marigold annuals. 
• New Winter annuals were installed on 12/18/25. 
• We cleaned off the walkway to the entrance of the Amenity center. 
• Mowed, line trimmed, hard edged the green space turf running down 

trail mark main roadway. 
• Mowed and hard-edged common area along the preserve on the back of 

Rustic Mill drive. 
• Mowed, line trimmed, hard edged the front entrance turf and the turf 

behind and in front of the Amenity center. 

 

 

 

 

 



12/24/25 

• Hand pulled weeds in annual beds at the entranceway and sprayed for 
weeds in entrance shrub beds. 

• Line trimmed and soft edged beds at the Entranceway. 
• At the Dog Park, weeds in beds were hand pulled and sprayed, soft 

edged the beds, line trimmed, picked up tree limbs and debris 
throughout the Bier Park. 

• At the Amenity Center we soft edged all beds, and hand pulled weeds, 
and blew off the pool area, tennis courts, pickle ball courts, bocci ball 
area and parking lot. 

• Line trimmed, soft edged, hand pulled and sprayed for weeds in all beds 
around all models. 

• Line trimmed the second entrance and the park, hand pulled and 
sprayed for weeds in beds. 

 

12/31/25 

• Mowed, line trim, hard edge, and blew off the entranceway and the turf 
along Pacetti road. 

• Mowed, line trimmed, hard edged common/ green space areas inside of 
Reverie. 

• Hard edged concrete, line trimmed and blew off all the models and 
parking lot. 

• Hand pulled weeds in annual beds at entrance beds, amenity center, 
and the dog park. 

• Line trimmed, hard edged, and blew off inside the Amenity center, pool 
area, bocci court, tennis courts, pickle ball courts, and parking lot. 

• Trimmed off new growth on shrubs around the tennis courts and 
Amenity center. 

 



 

 

                                 What to expect on our next visit on 1/7/26 

• Removed the fall blue salvia flowers in the middle of the annual beds. 
They did not survive the frost.  

• Begin the trimming back and boxing of the Ornamental grasses. We will 
begin at the entrance beds and Amenity center. Then move through the 
common areas throughout the community. 

• Mow, line trim, and blow off the green space outside the black fence 
beginning at the rear walking exit path. 

• Blow off the Amenity center, around the pool, bocci ball court, tennis 
court, and pickle ball courts. 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                              

                                       Client Service Report  

                        Reverie – Trail Mark- Jan. 7, 2026 

• Removed 2,000 frost dead blue salvia fall annual flowers in the center of 
the annual beds. 

• Removed all weeds in the center of the beds and prepped the beds for 
new annuals. 

• New matching winter annuals are scheduled to be installed on Jan. 
27,2026. 

• Hand pulled weeds in beds at the model homes. 
• Blew off the model homes and parking lot. 
• Weeds were hand pulled and sprayed at the bed in front of the pond at 

the “T” on Rustic Mill Road. 
• Hand pulled weeds in the beds at the Amenity center, pool area and 

Parking lot. 
• Trimmed Ornamental grass at the entrance way beds. 
• Trimmed Ornamental grass at the Amenity center, pool area, pickle ball 

courts, and tennis courts. 
• Blew off all areas where work was completed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



What to expect on our next visit on Jan. 14, 2026 

• Mow, line trim, soft edge, the entranceway road, the main Tail Mark road 
and the roadway along Pacetti road. 

• Hand pull weeds in beds along the beds on Trail Mark road. 
• Line trim and soft and hard edge the second park leading to the main 

road walking path. 
• Hand pull and spray for weeds, cut back the Ornamental grass on 

second entrance. 
• Mow, line trim, soft edge, blow off, remove sunshine ligustrum shrubs at 

the park on Rustic mill road. 
• Trim Ornamental grass at the bed at the “T” on Rustic Mill Road. 
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Customer: Date of Visit:  

Tech: Weather: High

⛅

Waterway and Ditch Treatments  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

x x

x

x x x x x x x x

x

x x x x

DO DO x

Comments: 

Carp Program Flow Water Clarity Water Levels

        Carp Observed None < 1 ' 2-4' High

        Barriers Inspected Slight 1-2' >4' Normal

Visible Low

Fish/Wildlife Observations

        Bass Anhinga Woodstork Turtles Other Species:

        Bream Cormorant Ducks Snakes

        Catfish Egrets Osprey Alligator

        Gambusia Herons Ibis Frogs

Native/Beneficial Vegetation Noted

          Arrowhead Bulrush Lotus Slender Spikerush

          Cordgrass Lily Chara Blue Flag Iris

          Bacopa Golden Canna Naiad Bladderwort

          Pickerelweed Spadderdock Eelgrass Pondweed

www.FloridaPond.com

Customer Service Report

Trailmark 12/30/2025

Ed Morales 50 °F

5%

Did you know? The manatee is Florida’s official marine mammal. Fossils indicate they have been in Florida waters for 

millions of years.

Inspection

Debris Removal

Ponds were visited and treated accordingly. No access on pond 31. Significant improvement in ponds 

13, 18, 29, 34 and 36.

Submersed Weeds

Shoreline Grasses & Brush

Floating Weeds

Mosquito Larvicide

Pond Dye

Site

Algae

www.FloridaLake.com 904.801.LAKE (5253)



Customer: Date of Visit:  

Tech: Weather: High

⛅

Waterway and Ditch Treatments  

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

x x

x

x x x x x x x

x x x x x x

x

Comments: 

Carp Program Flow Water Clarity Water Levels

        Carp Observed None < 1 ' 2-4' High

        Barriers Inspected Slight 1-2' >4' Normal

Visible Low

Fish/Wildlife Observations

        Bass Anhinga Woodstork Turtles Other Species:

        Bream Cormorant Ducks Snakes

        Catfish Egrets Osprey Alligator

        Gambusia Herons Ibis Frogs

Native/Beneficial Vegetation Noted

          Arrowhead Bulrush Lotus Slender Spikerush

          Cordgrass Lily Chara Blue Flag Iris

          Bacopa Golden Canna Naiad Bladderwort

          Pickerelweed Spadderdock Eelgrass Pondweed

www.FloridaPond.com

Did you know? The manatee is Florida’s official marine mammal. Fossils indicate they have been in Florida waters for 

millions of years.

Inspection

Debris Removal

Submersed Weeds

Shoreline Grasses & Brush

Floating Weeds

Mosquito Larvicide

Pond Dye

Site

Algae

Trailmark 12/30/2025

Ed Morales 50 °F

5%

Customer Service Report

www.FloridaLake.com 904.801.LAKE (5253)



Customer: Date of Visit:  

Tech: Weather: High

⛅

Waterway and Ditch Treatments  

31 32 33 34 35 36 37
Cana

l

x

x x x

x

x

No 

Acce

ss

Comments: 

Carp Program Flow Water Clarity Water Levels

        Carp Observed None < 1 ' 2-4' High

        Barriers Inspected Slight 1-2' >4' Normal

Visible Low

Fish/Wildlife Observations

        Bass Anhinga Woodstork Turtles Other Species:

        Bream Cormorant Ducks Snakes

        Catfish Egrets Osprey Alligator

        Gambusia Herons Ibis Frogs

Native/Beneficial Vegetation Noted

          Arrowhead Bulrush Lotus Slender Spikerush

          Cordgrass Lily Chara Blue Flag Iris

          Bacopa Golden Canna Naiad Bladderwort

          Pickerelweed Spadderdock Eelgrass Pondweed

www.FloridaPond.com

Did you know? The manatee is Florida’s official marine mammal. Fossils indicate they have been in Florida waters for 

millions of years.

Inspection

Debris Removal

Submersed Weeds

Shoreline Grasses & Brush

Floating Weeds

Mosquito Larvicide

Pond Dye

Site

Algae

Trailmark 12/30/2025

Ed Morales 50 °F

5%

Customer Service Report

www.FloridaLake.com 904.801.LAKE (5253)



Customer: Date of Visit:  

Tech: Weather: High

⛅

www.FloridaPond.com

Did you know? The manatee is Florida’s official marine mammal. Fossils indicate they have been in Florida waters for 

millions of years.

3 5

6 7

1 2

Trailmark 12/30/2025

Ed Morales 50 °F

5%

Customer Service Report

www.FloridaLake.com 904.801.LAKE (5253)



Customer: Date of Visit:  

Tech: Weather: High

⛅

www.FloridaPond.com

Did you know? The manatee is Florida’s official marine mammal. Fossils indicate they have been in Florida waters for 

millions of years.

10 11

12 13

8 9

Trailmark 12/30/2025

Ed Morales 50 °F

5%

Customer Service Report

www.FloridaLake.com 904.801.LAKE (5253)



Customer: Date of Visit:  

Tech: Weather: High

⛅

www.FloridaPond.com

Did you know? The manatee is Florida’s official marine mammal. Fossils indicate they have been in Florida waters for 

millions of years.

16 17

18 19

14 15

Trailmark 12/30/2025

Ed Morales 50 °F

5%

Customer Service Report

www.FloridaLake.com 904.801.LAKE (5253)



Customer: Date of Visit:  

Tech: Weather: High

⛅

www.FloridaPond.com

Did you know? The manatee is Florida’s official marine mammal. Fossils indicate they have been in Florida waters for 

millions of years.

22 23

24 25

20 21

Trailmark 12/30/2025

Ed Morales 50 °F

5%

Customer Service Report

www.FloridaLake.com 904.801.LAKE (5253)



Customer: Date of Visit:  

Tech: Weather: High

⛅

www.FloridaPond.com

Did you know? The manatee is Florida’s official marine mammal. Fossils indicate they have been in Florida waters for 

millions of years.

28 29

30 31

26 27

Trailmark 12/30/2025

Ed Morales 50 °F

5%

Customer Service Report

www.FloridaLake.com 904.801.LAKE (5253)



Customer: Date of Visit:  

Tech: Weather: High

⛅

www.FloridaPond.com

Did you know? The manatee is Florida’s official marine mammal. Fossils indicate they have been in Florida waters for 

millions of years.

35 36

37 canal

33 34

Trailmark 12/30/2025

Ed Morales 50 °F

5%

Customer Service Report

www.FloridaLake.com 904.801.LAKE (5253)



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



From: Heather Brofford heathersixmilecreekcdd@gmail.com
Subject: Six Mile Creek CDD board submission request template

Date: January 6, 2026 at 9:24 AM
To: Sarah Sweeting ssweeting@gmsnf.com

Template requirements for submitting the following request for consideration by the Six Mile
Creek Community Development District (CDD) Board for agenda placement and voting
purposes. To ensure the item is properly reviewed and prepared for Board action, please
provide the details outlined below.

Who:

[Who is requesting or responsible for this item?]

What:

[Clear description of the item, request, or action being proposed]

When:

[Proposed date(s) and timing, including any deadlines]

Where:

[Location or area impacted, if applicable]

Why:

[Purpose, justification, and benefit to the 6 Mile Creek community]

Board Sponsor:

[Name of CDD Board Member Sponsoring This Item]

Please include any supporting documentation, cost estimates, or background information necessary for
Board review.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation. Please let me know if you need any additional
information



information

Thank you, 
Heather Brofford 
Vice Chair Six Mile Creek CDD
(614)989-9845
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4600 Highway 123

San Marcos TX, 78666

(512) 392-1155

info@fountainpeople.com

​

Creating Compelling Aquatic Play Experiences

Water Odyssey™ by Fountain People | 4600 Hwy 123, San Marcos, TX 78666 | 512.392.1155 | info@fountainpeople.com

GRAND TOTAL THIS PROPOSAL WITH OPTIONS SELECTED ​ ​ ​$11,237.63​​​ ​

Customer Name ​gmsnf.com​

Contact Name ​Dan Wright​

Contact Phone ​(845)544-3290​

Contact Email ​dwright@gmsnf.com​

Contact State ​FL​

Proposal Number ​Quote 2106846​

Quote Date ​12 / 11 / 2025​

Expiration Date ​02 / 14 / 2026​

Created by ​Jo Ann Walpole​

Created by Email ​joann.walpole@fountainpeople.com​

PROJECT NAME ​W16333 Trail Mark - Buckets​

Repair & Replacement Parts

QTY Model Number Product Name Price Each Subtotal

5 1-001509-002 Milk Pail, Splash bucket 

Assembly

$1,625.00 $8,125.00

5 15-4578 SHAFT,BUCKET,SPLASH

BUCKETS

SHAFT, BUCKET, SPLASH 

BUCKETS MACHINING

$88.00 $440.00

10 15-9542 BEARING,FLANGED,1/2I

DX3/4OD BRASS

$6.25 $62.50

20 /15-9540 Washer, Flat, 1/2", Delrin $2.50 $50.00

10 15-9538 Pin,cotter,hairpi,.080od,31

6ss

$2.50 $25.00

Tariff Surcharge $435.13

Play Features Total
$9,137.63
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​

4600 Highway 123

San Marcos TX, 78666

(512) 392-1155

info@fountainpeople.com

​

Creating Compelling Aquatic Play Experiences

Water Odyssey™ by Fountain People | 4600 Hwy 123, San Marcos, TX 78666 | 512.392.1155 | info@fountainpeople.com

FREIGHT AND PACKAGING

Description Quantity Price Subtotal

Packaging and Crating 1 $250.00 $250.00

Freight 1 $1,850.00 $1,850.00

 Freight and Packaging Total $2,100.00

GRAND TOTAL THIS PROPOSAL WITH OPTIONS SELECTED ​ ​ ​$11,237.63​​​ ​

By Signing this agreement I agree to The Fountain People/Water Odyssey's general terms and conditions of sale.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

______________________________________________    _____________________

SHIP TO BILL TO

COMPANY NAME ​ ​

ADDRESS 1 ​ ​

ADDRESS 2 ​ ​

CITY ​ ​

STATE ​ ​

ZIPCODE ​ ​

CONTACT NAME ​ ​

CONTACT PHONE ​ ​

CONTACT EMAIL ​ ​
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​

4600 Highway 123

San Marcos TX, 78666

(512) 392-1155

info@fountainpeople.com

​

Creating Compelling Aquatic Play Experiences

Water Odyssey™ by Fountain People | 4600 Hwy 123, San Marcos, TX 78666 | 512.392.1155 | info@fountainpeople.com

Proposal Pricing: PRICES ARE YOUR COSTS unless specifically noted otherwise in the quote.  After the expiration date listed above, we 

reserve the right to increase prices due to the rise in cost of raw materials, fuel, or other cost increases.  When applicable, Fountain People 

reserves the right to implement a surcharge for significant increases in raw materials, including, but not limited to: fuel, steel, resin, foam and paint.  

Due to the duration of time between proposals, contracts, and final installation, Fountain People reserves the right to implement this surcharge, 

when applicable at it’s sole discretion. Installation, unloading and storage are not included unless specifically noted in Proposal. See other 

exclusions section below.

Taxes: Sales and/or use taxes are not included in your proposal. Sales and/or use taxes will be added at time of order unless acceptable tax-

exempt documentation is provided.

Purchase: By executing this proposal, or submitting a purchase order pursuant to this proposal (which shall incorporate the terms of this agreement 

specifically by reference) which is accepted by Fountain People (the “Company”), the purchaser identified above (“you” or the “Purchaser”) agrees 

to purchase Water Odyssey or Fountain People brand equipment (“Equipment”) and the services to be provided by the Company, as detailed in the 

Proposal sections of this agreement, above, or in the relevant purchase order accepted by the Company, for use by Purchaser or for installation by 

Company or Purchaser on behalf of a third-party who will be the ultimate owner of the Equipment (the ultimate owner of a the Equipment, whether 

Purchaser or a third-party, being the “Owner”).

Short Ship and Damage Claims: Purchaser has 3 business days from receipt of the Equipment to file a short ship or damage report in writing to its 

Company sales representative.  Company will not honor claims made after this time. Obvious damage should be noted at time of unloading on the 

trucking companies’ paperwork before accepting receipt of Equipment. Failure to note shipping damage may result in shipping damages not being 

covered.

Standard Exclusions: This quotation explicitly excludes any and all items not expressly specified or identified above in writing. No other product, 

parts, equipment, labor or service is included, regardless of any Contract Document, Contract Section, Plans, Specifications, Drawings or 

Addendum.

Bonding Guidelines: If Purchaser will use or provide the Equipment and Services for an Owner other than Purchaser (including, without limitation, 

as a subcontractor of Purchaser), Purchaser will include the following statement in Purchaser’s contract with Owner: “The manufacturer’s warranty 

for the Water Odyssey brand Equipment is a separate document between Fountain People and the ultimate owner of the Water Odyssey Equipment 

brand Equipment, which will be provided to the ultimate owner at the time of completion of the delivery and other services specifically contracted 

above to be provided by the Fountain people.  Due to surety requirements, any performance and/or payment bond will cover only the first year of 

the Fountain People warranty.”

Insurance Requirements: Company is not required to provide any insurance coverage in excess of Company’s standard insurance.  A copy of the 

Company’s standard insurance is available for your review prior to acceptance of the Company’s proposal.

Payment: Terms of payment will be determined at time of order based on credit and payment history. Deposits may be required.  Proposals over 

$100,000 will require a deposit – amount to be determined at time of order.  All payments must be made to Fountain People, PO Box 807 San 

Marcos, TX 78666.  If the Purchaser or Owner fails or delays in making any required payments, the Company may suspend the fulfillment of its 

obligations hereunder until such payments are made, or Company may be relieved of its obligations hereunder if payment is more than 60 days 

past due.  Company may use all remedies available to it under current laws including, but not limited to, filing of liens against the property and using 

a collection agency or the courts to secure the collection of the outstanding debt.

Lien Releases: Upon request by Owner, Company will issue appropriate partial lien releases as corresponding payments are received from 

Purchaser, but prior to receiving final payment from Purchaser or Owner.  Company will provide a full release of liens upon receipt of final payment.  

In accordance with state laws, Company reserves the right to place a lien on the property if final payment has not been received 10 days prior to the 

filing deadline for liens.
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​

4600 Highway 123

San Marcos TX, 78666

(512) 392-1155

info@fountainpeople.com

​

Creating Compelling Aquatic Play Experiences

Water Odyssey™ by Fountain People | 4600 Hwy 123, San Marcos, TX 78666 | 512.392.1155 | info@fountainpeople.com

Site Plan Approval, Permit/s, Permit Fees, Plans, Engineering Drawings, and Surveying: Site plan approval, permits, permit fees, plans, 

engineering drawings, health department approvals, and surveying are specifically excluded from this agreement and the Services unless specified 

in the quote section above.  The Company does not in any way warrant or represent that a permit or government approval for construction or 

occupancy will be obtained.  Sealed engineered drawings or 3rd party engineering review that are required but not included in above quote will 

result in an additional cost to Purchaser.

Manufacturing & Delivery Times:  Manufacturing lead-time from Company’s receipt of the “approved order” is approximately 12 to 14 weeks for 

standard Equipment, and 16 to 26 weeks for custom Equipment.  Delivery is approximately 1 week thereafter.  All shipping is FOB our Texas facility. 

Transfer of ownership of Equipment occurs once the Equipment leaves our facility. Fountain People does not guarantee specific delivery days 

unless that option is specified and paid for in the quote. In the event a shipment is late due to no fault of Fountain People, Fountain People is not 

liable for the extra shipping charges paid and does not pay re-mobilizations or other delay charges or liquidated damages.

Returned Product, Deposits, and/or Cancelled Order:  Within the first 30 days after shipment from our facility, all returned product(s) and 

cancelled orders are subject to a 50% restocking fee.  Custom products cannot be returned. No returns are available following this 30 day period. 

 All deposits are non-refundable.  All expenses incurred are the responsibility of the Purchaser, up to notice of cancellation.

Force Majeure: A party shall be excused from performance (or such performance shall be suspended) for any period and to the extent that it is 

prevented from completing the Work, in whole or in part, as a direct result of any delay or suspension of work caused by a Force Majeure Event. For 

purposes of this Subcontract, “Force Majeure Event” means a cause or event that is not reasonably foreseeable or otherwise caused by or under 

control of the party claiming the Force Majeure Event, including acts of God, fires, floods, explosions, wars, hurricane, sabotage, terrorism, 

vandalism, accident, restraint of government, governmental acts, injunctions, labor strikes (other than those of Subcontractor or its sub-

subcontractors that prevent Subcontractor from performing the Work), pandemics, epidemics, and other like events that are beyond the reasonable 

anticipation and control of the party affected by the Force Majeure Event despite the party’s reasonable efforts to prevent, avoid, delay, or mitigate 

the effect of the acts, events or occurrences, and which events or its effects are not attributable to a party’s failure to perform its obligations under 

this Subcontract, but only to the extent that any of these cause are valid excuses under the Prime Contract. A party effected by a Force Majeure 

Event shall commence performance completing the Work immediately following such suspension due to a Force Majeure Event.

Indemnification:  To the fullest extent permitted by law, Purchaser shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Company and its consultants, 

agents, and employees or any of them from and against claims, damages, losses and expenses, including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees related 

to the installation of the Equipment or performance of the services, provided that such claim, damage, loss, or expense is attributable to bodily injury 

to, sickness, disease, or death of a person, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property, but only to the extent caused by the negligent acts or 

omissions of the Purchaser or its agents, employees, or subcontractors, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts 

they may be liable, regardless of whether or not such claim, damage, loss, or expense is caused in part by a party indemnified hereunder.  Such 

obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other rights or obligations of indemnity that would otherwise exist as to a party or 

person described in Section 15.

THE COMPANY SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, LIQUIDATED, EXEMPLARY, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, OR 

ANY LOSS OF REVENUE, PROFIT, USE OR GOODWILL, WHETHER BASED UPON CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), OR ANY OTHER 

LEGAL THEORY, ARISING OUT OF A BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, 

USE, OPERATION OR REPAIR OF ANY PRODUCT OR SERVICE.  IN NO EVENT WILL THE COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY AMOUNT GREATER THAN THE 

PURCHASE PRICE FOR ANY PRODUCT OR SERVICE PROVIDED BY THE COMPANY.  THE FOREGOING LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE SOLE AND 

EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY FOR THE COMPANY’S PRODUCTS AND SERVICES, AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN 

LAW OR IN FACT.  SELLER SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ALL 

IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARISING OUT 

OF COURSE OF DEALING OR PERFORMANCE OR TRADE USAGE.  PURCHASER, BY ACCEPTANCE AND USE OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, WAIVES 

ANY RIGHTS IT WOULD OTHERWISE HAVE TO CLAIM OR ASSERT THAT THIS LIMITED WARRANTY FAILS OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE.
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5 Way Tippy Tree 

Six Mile Creek DCC 

St Augustine, FL 
Restoration Services 
December 15, 2025 



St Augustine, FL 

Restoration Services 

December 15, 2025 

2 

 

Maintenance & Restoration Services Proposal 
 
 

Item Amount  Details 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$29,385.00* 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 Way Tippy Tree & Buckets: 
 

• Remove existing Tippy Tree & buckets 

• Install new stainless steel 5 Way Tippy Tree & buckets 

• Includes associated hardware 

• Freight of materials to jobsite included 

o Installation on existing plumbing stub up 

 

 

 

 

  

 

*Pricing based on one mobilization. Tax exempt. 

 
 
 



St Augustine, FL 

Restoration Services 

December 15, 2025 

3 

 

Warranty 
Includes a one-year warranty on workmanship and manufacturers’ defects. 

 

TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS/EXCLUSIONS 
a. Any building permits, licenses, sales tax, allowances, bonds, and submissions as required by local 

authorities, surveying, brokers fees or additional site visits.  

b. Adequate access to the project area. 

c. Union wage rates or Union labor of any kind.  

d. MEP (Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing) Services of any kind.  

e. Hardware replacement of any kind.  

f. Modifications to the concrete deck, landscape, or surrounding areas.  

g. Slide Renu products – not recommended.  

h. It is assumed our crews will have the ability to work between 8AM and 8PM seven (7) days a week, as 

we deem necessary. 

 

 

NOTE: It is agreed that Splashtacular shall be permitted to process our work without interruption or delay.  The purchaser 

hereby agrees that Splashtacular will be reimbursed in full for all costs associated with any delays. These reimbursable 

expenses include, but are not limited to, re-mobilization costs and equipment rental/delivery fees.  This agreement must 

become a part of the final contracts. 

 
 

Payment terms 
• 50% Deposit due to initiate contract and procure materials.  

• 50% Due upon completion of on-site work. Net 10 due upon receipt of final invoice.     
   

 

Schedule 
• Item A: 8 – 10 weeks to fabricate.  2  - 3 consecutive days onsite, start-to-finish.  

 

 

 

 

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal. If you have any questions, or need additional 

information, please contact Jimmy Nigh at 785.766.4061. (Email: jimmy@splashtacular.com) 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 



Splashtacular, LLC | 401 N. East Street  |  Paola, KS 66071  |  fax 913.294.2496 
www.splashtacular.com  |  info@splashtacular.com  |  800.844.5334

Waterslides and Waterpark Attractions
®

RAL 1000
Green beige

RAL 1001
Beige

RAL 1002
Sand yellow

RAL 1003
Signal yellow

RAL 1004
Golden yellow

RAL 1005
Honey yellow

RAL 1006
Maize yellow

RAL 1007
Daffodil yellow

RAL 1011
Brown beige

RAL 1012
Lemon yellow

RAL 1013
Oyster white

RAL 1014
Ivory

RAL 1015
Light ivory

RAL 1016
Sulphur yellow

RAL 1017
Saffron yellow

  

RAL 1024
Ochre yellow

RAL 1027
Curry

RAL 1028
Melon yellow

RAL 1032
Broom yellow

RAL 1033
Dahlia yellow

RAL 1034
Pastel yellow

RAL 1037
Sun yellow

RAL 2000
Yellow orange

RAL 2001
Red orange

RAL 2002
Vermilion

RAL 2003
Pastel orange

RAL 2004
Pure orange

RAL 2008
Bright red orange

RAL 2009
Traffic orange

RAL 2010
Signal orange

RAL 2011
Deep orange

RAL 2012
Salmon orange

Yellows

Oranges

RAL Classic Colors - 1

The colors depicted on the following chart are for guidance only.
Displayed colors will depend on your printer, monitor, and browser.

RAL 1018
Zinc yellow

RAL 1019
Grey beige

RAL 1020
Olive yellow

RAL 1023
Traffic yellow

RAL 1021 
Rape yellow



Splashtacular, LLC | 401 N. East Street  |  Paola, KS 66071  |  fax 913.294.2496 
www.splashtacular.com  |  info@splashtacular.com  |  800.844.5334

Waterslides and Waterpark Attractions
®

RAL 3000
Flame red

RAL 3001
Signal red

RAL 3002
Carmine red

RAL 3003
Ruby red

RAL 3004
Purple red

RAL 3005
Wine red

RAL 3007
Black red

RAL 3009
Oxide red

RAL 3011
Brown red

RAL 3012
Beige red

RAL 3013
Tomato red

RAL 3014
Antique pink

RAL 3015
Light pink

RAL 3016
Coral red

RAL 3017
Rose

RAL 3018
Strawberry red

RAL 3020
Traffic red

RAL 3022
Salmon pink

RAL 3027
Raspberry red

RAL 3031
Orient red

Reds

Violets

RAL 4001
Red lilac

RAL 4002
Red violet

RAL 4003
Heather violet

RAL 4004
Claret violet

RAL 4005
Blue lilac

RAL 4006
Traffic purple

RAL 4007
Purple violet

RAL 4008
Signal violet

RAL 4009
Pastel violet

RAL 4010
Telemagenta

Blues

RAL 5000
Violet blue

RAL 5001
Green blue

RAL 5002
Ultramarine blue

RAL 5003
Sapphire blue

RAL 5004
Black blue

RAL 5005
Signal blue

RAL 5007
Brilliant blue

RAL 5008
Grey blue

RAL 5009
Azure blue

RAL 5010
Gentian blue

RAL Classic Colors - 2

The colors depicted on the following chart are for guidance only.
Displayed colors will depend on your printer, monitor, and browser.



Splashtacular, LLC | 401 N. East Street  |  Paola, KS 66071  |  fax 913.294.2496 
www.splashtacular.com  |  info@splashtacular.com  |  800.844.5334

Waterslides and Waterpark Attractions
®

Blues Continued

RAL 5011
Steel blue

RAL 5012
Light blue

RAL 5013
Cobalt blue

RAL 5014
Pigeon blue

RAL 5015
Sky blue

RAL 5017
Traffic blue

RAL 5018
Turquoise blue

RAL 5019
Capri blue

RAL 5020
Ocean blue

RAL 5021
Water blue

RAL 5022
Night blue

RAL 5023
Distant blue

RAL 5024
Pastel blue

Greens

RAL 6000
Patina green

RAL 6001
Emerald green

RAL 6002
Leaf green

RAL 6003
Olive green

RAL 6004
Blue green

RAL 6005
Moss green

RAL 6006
Grey olive

RAL 6007
Bottle green

RAL 6008
Brown green

RAL 6009
Fir green

RAL 6010
Grass green

RAL 6011
Reseda green

RAL 6012
Black green

RAL 6013
Reed green

RAL 6014
Yellow olive

RAL 6015
Black olive 

RAL 6016
Turquoise green

RAL 6017
May green

RAL 6018
Yellow green

RAL 6019
Pastel green

RAL 6020
Chrome green

RAL 6021
Pale green

RAL 6022
Olive drab

RAL 6024
Traffic green

RAL 6025
Fern green

RAL Classic Colors - 3

The colors depicted on the following chart are for guidance only.
Displayed colors will depend on your printer, monitor, and browser.



Splashtacular, LLC | 401 N. East Street  |  Paola, KS 66071  |  fax 913.294.2496 
www.splashtacular.com  |  info@splashtacular.com  |  800.844.5334

Waterslides and Waterpark Attractions
®

Greens Continued

RAL 6026
Opal green

RAL 6027
Light green

RAL 6028
Pine green

RAL 6029
Mint green

RAL 6032
Signal green

RAL 6033
Mint turquoise

RAL 6034
Pastel turquoise

Greys

RAL 7000
Squirrel grey

RAL 7001
Silver grey

RAL 7002
Olive grey

RAL 7003
Moss grey

RAL 7004
Signal grey

RAL 7005
Mouse grey

RAL 7006
Beige grey

RAL 7008
Khaki grey

RAL 7009
Green grey

RAL 7010
Tarpaulin grey

RAL 7011
Iron grey

RAL 7012
Basalt grey

RAL 7013
Brown grey

RAL 7015
Slate grey

RAL 7016
Anthracite grey

RAL 7021
Black grey

RAL 7022
Umbra grey

RAL 7023
Concrete grey

RAL 7024
Graphite grey

RAL 7026
Granite grey

RAL 7030
Stone grey

RAL 7031
Blue grey

RAL 7032
Pebble grey

RAL 7033
Cement grey

RAL 7034
Yellow grey

RAL 7035
Light grey

RAL 7036
Platinum grey

RAL 7037
Dusty grey

RAL 7038
Agate grey

RAL 7039
Quartz grey

RAL Classic Colors - 4

The colors depicted on the following chart are for guidance only.
Displayed colors will depend on your printer, monitor, and browser.
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Waterslides and Waterpark Attractions
®

Greys Continued

Browns

RAL 
Window 

7040
grey

RAL 7042
Traffic grey A

RAL 7043
Traffic grey B

RAL 7044
Silk grey

RAL 7045
Telegrey  1

RAL 7046
Telegrey 2

RAL 7047
Telegrey 4

RAL 8000
Green brown

RAL 8001
Ochre brown

RAL 8002
Signal brown

RAL 8003
Clay brown

RAL 8004
Copper brown

RAL 8007
Fawn brown

RAL 8008
Olive brown

RAL 8011
Nut brown

RAL 8012
Red brown

RAL 8014
Sepia brown

RAL 8015
Chestnut brown

RAL 8016
Mahogany brown

RAL 8017
Chocolate brown

RAL 8019
Grey brown

RAL 8022
Black brown

RAL 8023
Orange brown

RAL 8024
Beige brown

RAL 8025
Pale brown

RAL 8028
Terra brown

Blacks and Whites

RAL 9001
Cream

RAL 9002
Grey white

RAL 9003
Signal white

RAL 9004
Signal black

RAL 9005
Jet black

RAL 9010
Pure white

RAL 9011
Graphite black

RAL 9016
Traffic white

RAL 9017
Traffic black

RAL 9018
Papyrus white

RAL Classic Colors - 5

The colors depicted on the following chart are for guidance only.
Displayed colors will depend on your printer, monitor, and browser.
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Alfred W Grover PROPOSAL
Electrical Contractor DATE: 1/6/2026

1304 Padola Road

St Augustine, FL 32092

215-847-5339

awg7422@gmail.com

FL License:  EC13010167

To:

Six Mile Creek CDD - Trailmark
475 West Town Place, Ste 114
St Augustine, Fl 32092
dwright@gmsnf.com

AMOUNT

 

Start date to be discussed upon acceptance of proposal

Job Quote 2,550.00       

TOTAL QUOTE  2,550.00$     

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Park Area

3)  Straighten fixture mounting posts as needed and bury exposed low voltage

wiring where needed

Terms:  $1750 down payment, $800 upon completion of work

1)  Replace 14 existing low voltage landscape lighting fixture lamps

2)  Furnish 2 new landscape light fixtures model no. 15487CBR

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

mailto:dwright@gmsnf.com


All Materials provided by ASECI are warrantied for 1 year after the Date of the work performed.
There will be a 1% Accrued Late Fee starting 15 days after due date and every 30 days past 

due 
License #EC13012959

Allstar Electrical Contractors Inc.
135 Jenkins Street Suite 105B #107
Saint Augustine, FL  32086 US
(904)460-1001
allstar@allstar-electric.org
http://www.allstar-electric.org

ADDRESS
Six Mile Creek CDD
475 W. Town Place
suite 114
St Augustine, FL  32092

Estimate 3523

DATE 01/06/2026 

 

SERVICE QTY RATE AMOUNT

Sales Item
Replace 14 light bulbs and 2 solid brass fixtures with new connections and wire 
as needed.

1 1,690.00 1,690.00

Please send checks to 135 Jenkins Street Suite 105B #107, St. 
Augustine, FL 32086
Thank you for your Business

TOTAL $1,690.00

Accepted By Accepted Date



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

C. 



From: Megan Brown Maldonado mbmaldonado@greenpointellc.com
Subject: Six Mile Creek CDD - Request for Fountain Installation by Richmond American Homes

Date: January 6, 2026 at 11:41 AM
To: Sarah Sweeting ssweeting@gmsnf.com

Good	Morning	Sarah!

Richmond	American	Homes	would	like	to	request	permission	from	the	CDD	to	install	a
fountain	in	the	pond	behind	their	model	homes	in	Phase	13.

This	pond	would	be	Tract	3	of	Phase	13.

Richmond	would	pay	for	the	installaFon	of	the	fountain	and	pull	the	electrical	from	cul	de	sac
behind	the	fountain.		They	are	esFmaFng	that	monthly	maintenance	costs	for	the	fountain,
aHer	installaFon,	would	cost	the	District	about	$25	per	month.	RAH	believes	the	addiFon	of
this	fountain	will	aid	in	their	sales	efforts.

Are	you	able	to	have	this	request	reviewed	by	the	Board	at	their	meeFng	next	week?

Thank	you!

Megan Maldonado | DRE Manager
 
GreenPointe Holdings, LLC
7807 Baymeadows Road East | Ste 205



7807 Baymeadows Road East | Ste 205
Jacksonville, FL 32256
 
O:  (904)299-6122 ext 5024
mbmaldonado@GreenPointeLLC.com
 
www.GreenPointeLLC.com
 

Fountian Location.pdf
896 KB

mailto:mbmaldonado@GreenPointeLLC.com
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.greenpointellc.com/__;!!No0KQ4w!oBz2BHwJN-5rodO52vvE3gQKJw7iQ5IVAWtPJxPx_ufbPdAy1rPGLbCu-6sXaPw5A-kSryHPKOWbrQS8Z8KlooqMmgET4Q$
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A. 



From: Daniel Wright dwright@gmsnf.com
Subject: Vending machine Details

Date: January 7, 2026 at 12:24 PM
To: Sarah Sweeting ssweeting@gmsnf.com, Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Trailmark Manager

trailmarkmanager@gmsnf.com

Hi Sarah,

I wanted to provide an update on the two vending machine companies we discussed. The companies are
Purpose Vending and Chili Water Vending.

Both companies offer the following services:

- Stocking food and drink machines.
- Filling and servicing the machines.
- Collecting their own money.
- Installation of machines.
- They do not charge the district; they profit solely from the product fees.

I am awaiting some additional information they said they would send, and I will forward it to you as soon
as I receive it.

Thanks,
Dan
--

Daniel Wright
Operations Manager
Trail Mark
P: (845) 544-3290
E: dwright@gmsnf.com
GMS

mailto:dwright@gmsnf.com


Chilly Water Vending LLC                                                                                                     Greg Ackerman 
                                                                                                                                                    904-840-5728 
                                                                                                                                    greg@chillywatervending.com 
 

INTERESTED IN ADDING FREE 

VENDING SERVICES TO YOUR 

BUSINESS?? 
 

Do you have a current vending service? 

- If you currently have a vending partner and are happy with the service that’s great!! 

We know how hard it is to find a reliable service these days, and if anything changes 

please feel free to reach back out to us. 

- If you’re currently unhappy with your service we would like the opportunity to 

discuss how we can better serve your needs. At Chilly Water Vending we know 

vending is not a one size fits all, and each business has its own unique challenges. 

Are your machines old and unreliable? 

- We only use new or refurbished machines that have the latest vending technology. 

The iVend and Guaranteed Delivery technology ensures snacks and drinks are 

dispensed; or money back to make another selection. 

                               

- Our machines offer a clean professional reliable look, and they are not an eyesore 

just taking up space.  

Locked in a contract? 

- Our agreements do not lock you in, and we will remove our machines no questions 

asked. 
- We want to earn your business each and every day!! 



eff. Jan 2026

12oz cans: $1.50 Chips 1.75-2oz: 1.75$       Snickers 2.50$       

Coke Lays 3 Musketeers

Diet Coke Cheetos Twix

Coke Zero Doritos MilkyWay

Sprite Fritos Reese's Cups

Dr Pepper Funyuns Butterfinger

Diet Dr Pepper Ruffles KitKat

Pepsi Flamin Hot Mix Hersey's Bar

Orange Crush Veggie Straws M&M's

Mtn Dew Chips 1oz: 1.00$       Peanut M&M's

Diet Mtn Dew Lays Skittles

Canada Dry Ginger Ale Doritos Starburst

A&W Root Beer Ruffles Sour Patch Kids

Brisk Tea Munchies

16.9oz Bottles: $2.00 Takis Fuego

Coke T.G.I. Friday's

Diet Coke Cheetos

Sprite Assorted Cookies: $1.50

Dr Pepper Oreos

Pepsi Nutter Butter

Mtn Dew Famous Amos

20oz Enhanced Water: $2.00 Ritz Bitz

Gatorade Crackers/Nuts/Fruit: $1.00

Vitamin Water Cheez-It's

20oz Water: $1.50 Assorted Lance

Zephyrhills Goldfish

Energy: $3.00 Planters

Monster 16oz Welch's Fruit Snacks

Rockstar 16oz

Red Bull 8.4oz Snack Bars: 1.00$       

Celsius 12oz Nutri-Grain

Bang 16oz Rice Krispies

Tea: $1.75 Kind Minis

Pure Leaf Sweet Pastries: $1.50

Arizona Hostess Assorted

Lipton Little Bites

Coffee: $3.00 Honey Bun

SB Frappuccino Pop-Tarts

Monster Java

Product Price Guide 

Drinks Snacks Candy



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



From: Mindy Gellman-Fein mgfein73@aol.com
Subject: Fw: Fwd: Request for Landscape Modification – Privacy Screening (Biergarten Side)

Date: December 18, 2025 at 7:58 PM
To: Sarah Sweeting ssweeting@gmsnf.com

Please put this on the next agenda. Michelle had suggested we put it to a vote.  Melodie will be at the
next meeting 
Thank you
Mindy

Sent from AOL on Android

----- Forwarded Message -----
From: "Melodie Monfort Parola" <mparola1@gmail.com>
To: "mgfein73@aol.com" <mgfein73@aol.com>
Sent: Thu, Dec 18, 2025 at 5:15 PM
Subject: Fwd: Request for Landscape Modification – Privacy Screening (Biergarten Side)
Mindy, this is what I sent to Sarah. I forgot the 73 on your address. Melodie

Begin forwarded message:

From: Melodie Monfort Parola <mparola1@gmail.com>
Subject: Request for Landscape Modification – Privacy Screening (Biergarten
Side)
Date: December 18, 2025 at 5:06:05 PM EST
To: ssweeting@gmsnf.com
Cc: mgfein@aol.com

To: Reverie HOA Architectural Review Committee
Date: December 18, 2025
 
Subject: Request for Landscape Modification – Privacy Screening
(Biergarten Side)
 
Dear Board of Directors and Architectural Review Committee,
 
We are writing to formally request approval for a landscape
enhancement at our property located at 63 Berry Blossom Way, St.
Augustine, FL 32092.
 
The purpose of this request is to establish essential privacy along our
fence line bordering the community Biergarten. While walkers have
occasionally glanced toward our windows from the path in the past,
there has been a significant increase in foot traffic recently, particularly

mailto:Gellman-Feinmgfein73@aol.com
mailto:Gellman-Feinmgfein73@aol.com
mailto:Sweetingssweeting@gmsnf.com
mailto:Sweetingssweeting@gmsnf.com
https://aolapp.onelink.me/eG2g?pid=NativePlacement&c=US_Acquisition_YMktg_320_EmailSignature_AttributionDL&af_sub1=Acquisition&af_sub2=US_YMktg&af_sub3=&af_sub4=100002473&af_sub5=SentFromNewAOLApp__Interstitial_&af_ios_store_cpp=ce85ce34-ad0f-4811-a92b-a172743b064e&af_android_url=https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.aol.mobile.aolapp&listing=email_signature_attribution


there has been a significant increase in foot traffic recently, particularly
from individuals walking dogs or heading to the pond to fish. This traffic
is frequently moving off the established path and much closer to our
fence. On multiple occasions, individuals have stopped directly outside
our fence to look into our home. This has become a recurring privacy
and security concern for our family.
 
To mitigate this, we would like to have our professional landscaper plant
a row of Viburnum bushes on the Biergarten side of our fence. To ensure
total community consistency, we will be using the exact same variety of
Viburnum that is currently planted behind our neighbor’s fence. This
project will include professional installation and mulching to match the
existing community aesthetic.
 
Regarding irrigation, there is an existing reclaimed water line located just
outside our fence on the Biergarten property that currently services the
bushes behind our neighbor's fence. We propose extending this existing
line to provide irrigation for the new plantings, ensuring they remain
healthy and well-maintained.
 
We have attached two (2) photos taken from the path in the late
afternoon to demonstrate the current lack of privacy and the proximity of
the foot traffic to our home. Also, there are two (2) photos, taken at 4 in
the afternoon, that show just how public our home is.
 
We are also happy to provide photos taken from the interior side of the
fence to further illustrate the line of sight if needed.
 
Thank you for your time and for your dedication to maintaining the safety
and beauty of Reverie. We look forward to your response.
 
Sincerely,
Melodie and Joseph Parola
63 Berry Blossom Way
St. Augustine, FL 32092
 



 
Melodie Parola
770-403-3746
mparola1@gmail.com
 
Joseph Parola
762-728-0116
jparola1@gmail.com
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AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
AND FEARLESS FLAG FOOTBALL, LLC REGARDING THE USE OF THE DISTRICT’S AMENITY 

FACILITIES 
 
 This Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 8th day of December, 2025, 
by and between: 
 

Six Mile Creek Community Development District, a local unit of special-purpose 
government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, located in St. Johns 
County, Florida, and whose mailing address is 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. 
Augustine, Florida 32092 (“District”); and 
 
Fearless Flag Football, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose mailing address is 
40 Cloverly Point, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 (“Vendor,” and together with the District, 
“Parties”). 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, the District owns, operates, and maintains certain recreational amenity 

improvements including athletic fields, which fields may be used for playing flag football 
(“Facilities”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District desires to retain an independent contractor to operate and 
manage sports programming at the District’s facilities as set forth in more detail herein and in 
Exhibit A attached hereto (“Services”); and  
 

WHEREAS, the District seeks to have the Services provided by Contractor; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Vendor is qualified, experienced, willing, and able to provide such services, 
and desires to enter into an agreement with the District to do so in accordance with the terms 
and specifications in this Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District desires to enter into a contractual relationship with Contractor to 

provide the Services as described in this Agreement; and 

 WHEREAS, the District does not warrant that the Facilities are suitable or fit for purposes 
requested by the Vendor, but the District believes them to be fit and suitable, and Vendor 
acknowledges that the District provides no warranties whatsoever. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, based upon good and valuable consideration and the mutual 
covenants of the parties, the receipt of which and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
the District and Vendor hereby agree as follows: 
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 1. Recitals.  The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated 
herein as a material part of this Agreement. 
 
 2. Rights and Duties.  The Vendor is entitled to utilize the Facilities for the operation 
of Youth Athletic Program in accordance with terms and conditions contained herein and, in the 
exhibits, hereto.   
 

A. The Vendor shall be solely responsible for the means, manner, and methods by which 
its duties, obligations, and responsibilities under this Agreement are performed.  
 

B. This Agreement does not grant Vendor exclusive use of the Facilities.  The Vendor’s 
use of the Facilities shall be contemporaneous with the use of the District’s facilities 
by patrons of the District, and Licensee’s use shall not interfere with the operation of 
the District’s facilities as a public improvement except as set forth herein. The 
Vendor’s access does not include the use of any other District facilities. The Vendor’s 
use of the Facilities for the provision of the Youth Athletic Program is limited to the 
term of this Agreement. The District shall have the right to temporarily close the 
Facilities on any given day due to inclement weather, and the Vendor agrees to abide 
by the decision of the District as to the closure of the Facilities.   

 
C. The Vendor agrees it possesses all necessary licenses, qualifications, experience, 

permits, and other authority to provide such services. Vendor shall only employ 
properly screened staff in the provision of the services at the Facilities.  Vendor and 
all of its staff and volunteers must successfully complete a background check. All 
background checks are to be completed at the cost of Vendor and shall be consistent 
with the requirements set forth in Florida law, Department of Children & Families 
(“DCF”) and other applicable regulations and law.   

 
D. The Vendor shall obtain an executed Waiver in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B 

(“Waiver”) signed by all Youth Athletic Program participants, as well as each of 
Vendor’s staff and any regularly associated volunteers using the Facilities pursuant to 
this Agreement. Vendor shall provide a list of all Youth Athletic Program participants 
to the District’s Amenity Manager, as such list may change from time to time, and 
evidence that each participant has executed a Waiver. Participants must be either a 
resident of the District or a guest of a District resident and shall demonstrate 
compliance with the same at the time of registration. 

 
E. By execution of this Agreement, the Vendor agrees it has read, understands, and 

agrees to conform to the District’s Amenities Policies and Procedures (“Policies”) and 
shall require its participants, volunteers, and staff to comply with the Policies and the 
child safety guidelines attached hereto as Exhibit C. Vendor will be responsible for 
reporting all incidents and injuries to the District Manager or Amenity Manager as 
they occur. 
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F. The Vendor agrees to use all due care to protect the property of the District, its 
residents, and landowners from damage.  The Vendor agrees that it shall assume 
responsibility for any and all damage to the Facilities as a result of Vendor’s or its’ 
participants’ use of the Facilities under this Agreement.  In the event that any damage 
to the Facilities occurs, the District shall notify Vendor of such damage.  The Vendor 
agrees that the District may make whatever arrangements necessary, in its sole 
discretion, to promptly make any such repairs as are necessary to preserve the health, 
safety, and welfare of the District’s facilities, residents and landowners.  The Vendor 
agrees to reimburse the District for any such repairs within thirty (30) days of receipt 
of an invoice from the District reflecting the cost of such repairs. 

 
 3. Compensation.  The Vendor shall be entitled to charge fees as described in Exhibit 
A attached hereto and made a part hereof for program participants which shall be collected 
directly by Vendor.    
 

4. Scheduling.  The Vendor shall coordinate with the District’s on-site staff relative 
to the scheduling of dates, times, and locations of its Youth Athletic Program operations.    
 
 5.  Public Records. The Vendor understands and agrees that all documents of any 
kind provided to the District in connection with this Agreement may be public records, and, 
accordingly, Vendor agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of Florida law in handling 
such records, including but not limited to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Vendor 
acknowledges that the designated public records custodian for the District is Jim Oliver, District 
Manager (“Public Records Custodian”).  Among other requirements and to the extent applicable 
by law, the Vendor shall 1) keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform 
the service; 2) upon request by the Public Records Custodian, provide the District with the 
requested public records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a  reasonable time 
period at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure 
that public records which are exempt or confidential, and exempt from public records disclosure 
requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term 
and following the contract term if the Vendor does not transfer the records to the Public Records 
Custodian of the District; and 4) upon completion of the contract, transfer to the District, at no 
cost, all  public records in Vendor’s possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all 
applicable  requirements for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws.  When such public 
records are transferred by the Vendor, the Vendor shall destroy any duplicate public records that 
are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements.  All records 
stored electronically must be provided to the District in a format that is compatible with 
Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats.   
 

IF THE VENDOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 
119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE VENDOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS 
RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS 
AT (904) 940-5850, OR BY EMAIL AT JOLIVER@GMSNF.COM OR BY REGULAR 
MAIL AT 475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114, ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32092. 
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 6. Independent Contractor. The Vendor and District agree that the Vendor is and 
shall remain at all times an independent contractor and shall not in any way claim or be 
considered an agent or employee of the District.   
 
 7.   Termination.      The District may terminate this Agreement immediately with or 
without cause and for any reason whatsoever upon written notice to the Vendor. Vendor may 
terminate this agreement for any reason whatsoever upon the giving of sixty (60) calendar days’ 
written notice to the District.   
 
 8. Insurance.  
 

A. The Vendor shall, at its own expense, maintain insurance during the performance of 
the services under this Agreement, with limits of liability not less than the following: 
 

Workers Compensation    Statutory 
 
  General Liability 
   Bodily Injury (including contractual)   $1,000,000/$2,000,000 
   Property Damage (including contractual)  $1,000,000/$2,000,000 
 
  Automobile Liability (if applicable) 
  Bodily Injury and Property Damage    $1,000,000/$2,000,000 
 

B. The insurance coverage shall additionally include a minimum of $500,000 
abuse/molestation coverage and a minimum of $25,000 medical/dental accident 
coverage. 

 
C. The District, its officers, agents, employees, staff, consultants and supervisors shall be 

named as additional insureds.  The Vendor shall furnish the District with the 
Certificate of Insurance evidencing compliance with this requirement.  No certificate 
shall be acceptable to the District unless it provides that any change or termination 
within the policy periods of the insurance coverages, as certified, shall not be effective 
within thirty (30) days of prior written notice to the District.  Insurance coverage shall 
be from a reputable insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the State of 
Florida, and such carrier shall have a Best’s Insurance Reports rating of at least A-VII. 

 
D. If the Vendor fails to have secured and maintained the required insurance, the District 

has the right but not the obligation to secure such required insurance in which event 
the Vendor shall pay the cost for that required insurance and shall furnish, upon 
demand, all information that may be required in connection with the District’s 
obtaining the required insurance. 
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 9. Indemnification.  The Vendor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the 
District and its respective officers, supervisors, staff, agents, employees and contractors from any 
and all liability, claims, actions, suits or demands by any person, corporation, governmental body 
or other entity for any claims, injuries, death, theft and real or personal property damage of any 
nature arising out of, or in connection with, Vendor’s use of the Facilities in connection with this 
Agreement, including but not limited to providing the Youth Athletic Program, including litigation 
or any appellate proceedings with respect thereto.  
 

10. Limitation of Liability.  The Vendor agrees that nothing herein shall constitute or 
be construed as a waiver of the District’s limitations on liability contained in section 768.28, 
Florida Statutes, or any other statute or law.  
 
 11. Recovery of Costs and Fees.  In the event that either party is required to enforce 
this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the substantially prevailing party shall 
be entitled to recover from the other party all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees, paralegal fees, expert witness fees, and costs. 
 
 12. No Third-Party Benefit.  Nothing in the Agreement shall inure to the benefit of 
any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which would otherwise be barred by 
operation of law.   

 
 13. Controlling Law and Venue. The Vendor and the District agree that this 
Agreement shall be controlled and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Venue shall be 
in St. Johns County, Florida. 
 
 14.  Assignment. Neither the District nor Vendor shall assign, sublet, or transfer their 
rights, duties, interest or obligations under this Agreement without the express written consent 
of the other. 
 
 15. Amendments.  Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in this 
Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by both of the parties 
hereto. 
 

16. Entire Agreement. This instrument shall constitute the final and complete 
expression of the agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter of this 
Agreement. 

 
17. Authority to Contract. The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized 

by the appropriate body or official of all parties hereto, each party has complied with all the 
requirements of law, and each party has full power and authority to comply with the terms and 
provisions of this Agreement. 
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18. Notices. All notices, requests, consents, and other communications hereunder 
(“Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be delivered, mailed by Overnight Delivery or First-Class 
Mail, postage prepaid, to the parties, as follows: 
 
 A. If to Vendor:   Fearless Flag Football, LLC 
      40 Cloverly Point 

St. Augustine, Florida 32092    
 Attn:  ________________ 

 
 B. If to District:   Six Mile Creek  Community Development District 
      475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
      St. Augustine, Florida 32092 

Attn: District Manager 
 

  With a copy to:  Kutak Rock LLP 
      107 W. College Avenue 
      Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

     Attn: District Counsel 
 
19. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of 

this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this 
Agreement or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or unenforceable.  

 
20.  Headings for Convenience Only.  The descriptive headings in this Agreement are 

for convenience only and shall not control nor affect the meaning or construction of any of the 
provisions of this Agreement. 

 
21. E-Verify Requirements. The Vendor shall comply with and perform all applicable 

provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, beginning January 1, 2021, to the 
extent required by Florida Statute, Vendor shall register with and use the United States 
Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all 
newly hired employees. The District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause if there 
is a good faith belief that the Vendor has knowingly violated Section 448.091, Florida Statutes. 

 
If the Vendor anticipates entering into agreements with a subcontractor for the Work, 

Vendor will not enter into the subcontractor agreement without first receiving an affidavit from 
the subcontractor regarding compliance with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, and stating that 
the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. 
Vendor shall maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the agreement and provide a 
copy to the District upon request.  
 

In the event that the District has a good faith belief that a subcontractor has knowingly 
violated Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, but the Vendor has otherwise complied with its 
obligations hereunder, the District shall promptly notify the Vendor. The Vendor agrees to 



https://v3.camscanner.com/user/download
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
 

Form of Participant Waiver 
 

WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY 
FOR PARTICIPATION IN YOUTH ATHLETIC PROGRAM AT DISTRICT FACILITIES 

Six Mile Creek Community Development District 
St. Johns County, Florida 

 
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the individual, parent or legal guardian of the above-
named participant(s).  I acknowledge and understand that neither _______________ or 
personnel affiliated therewith, are affiliated in any way with the Six Mile Creek Community 
Development District or its supervisors or staff (“District”) and that the District makes no 
representations concerning said personnel’s qualifications or ability to teach or lead the activities 
to be held at the District’s facilities and related recreational amenities (“Youth Athletic 
Program”).  I, the undersigned, hereby agree to defend, indemnify, waive, release and forever 
discharge the Six Mile Creek Community Development District and its, present, former and future 
supervisors, agents, officers, employees and staff, together with volunteers, participants, 
sponsors and advertisers, their parent related, affiliated, subsidiary companies, and affiliated 
committees, as well as the officers, directors, agents, attorneys, employees, representatives, 
successors and assigns, and any other party indemnified and held harmless by the District 
(“Released Parties”) from all claims or demands for damages, injury, death, loss to person or 
property, liabilities and/or expenses related in any way to participation in the Youth Athletic 
Program by the above-named participant(s) or to any other use of the District’s facilities, 
including, but not limited to, recreational facilities and parking lots. I hereby acknowledge that 
the participant(s) named herein is/are physically fit and mentally capable of participating in the 
Youth Athletic Program and understand the risk of such Youth Athletic Program, and I have 
consulted a doctor or was capable of consulting a doctor to confirm such fitness.   
 
I hereby acknowledge the risk inherent in participating in the fitness activities and assume the 
risks associated therewith including, but not limited to, negligent operations and negligent 
security. I understand that: (a) athletic activities involve risks and dangers of serious bodily injury, 
including permanent disability, paralysis, and death (“Risks”); (b) these Risks and dangers may be 
caused by the another member of the Youth Athletic Program, and/or my own actions or 
inactions, the actions or inactions of others participating in the Youth Athletic Program, the 
condition in which the Youth Athletic Program takes place, or the negligence of others; (c) there 
may be other risks and social and economic losses either not known, or not readily foreseeable 



 

 

at this time; and that I accept and assume all risks and all responsibility for losses, costs, and 
damages I may incur as a result of participation in the activity.  

 
I hereby give my permission for any individual affiliated with the above-named organization, or 
the District, to seek and give appropriate medical attention to the above-named participant(s) in 
the event of an accident, injury or illness. I, the undersigned, will be responsible for any and all 
costs of medical attention and/or treatment.   
 

 
Printed Name 

       

Mailing Address 

 
Telephone Number 

 
 
 

Participant Signature Date 

 

Signature of Parent/Guardian Date (if participant is under 18) 
 
 



 

 

Exhibit C 

 
Youth Safety Guidelines 

 
Introduction 
 
To help protect minors, it is important that Vendor’s paid staff, volunteers, parents and athletes 
understand and be educated on these guidelines and, to the extent practical, abide by these 
guidelines.   
 
Purpose 
 
These procedures are designed to reduce the risk of child sexual abuse in order to: 
 

• Provide a safe and secure environment for children, youth, adults, members, volunteers, 
visitors, and Vendor and its paid staff. 

 
• Satisfy the concerns of parents and staff members with a screening process for staff and 

volunteers overseeing youth programs at the District. 
 

• Provide a system to respond to alleged victims of sexual abuse and their families, as well 
as the alleged perpetrator. 

 
• Reduce the possibility of false accusations of sexual abuse made against Vendor, its paid 

staff, and volunteers. 
 
Protection and Prevention 
 
Volunteer and Employee Screening Procedures: 
Screening procedures are to be used with paid staff and volunteers who are entrusted with the 
care and supervision of minors or a person who directly oversees and/or exerts control or 
oversight over minors. These may include an employment and volunteer application requiring 
submittal of personal references and criminal history information. References should be checked. 
Criminal background checks shall be conducted on all paid staff and volunteers who are entrusted 
with the care and supervision of minors or a person who directly oversees and/or exerts control 
or oversight over minors. All criminal background checks will be updated periodically. This does 
not apply to occasional meet or event volunteers (timers, runners, marshals, etc.) who have only 
limited contact with participants. 
 
Supervision Procedures 
 



 

 

Unless an extenuating situation exists, Vendor: 
 

• Will have adequate number of screened and trained paid staff or volunteers present at 
practices and events involving minors. Supervision will increase in proportion to the risk 
of the activity.  
 

• Will monitor facilities during activities involving minors. 
 

• Will endeavor to release minors (here, defined as children ages 15 and younger) only to 
a parent, guardian, or provided list of emergency contacts consented to in writing by 
parent/guardian. 

 
• Will obtain written parental permission, including a signed medical treatment form and 

emergency contacts, before taking minors on trips and should provide information 
regarding the trip. 

 
• Will use two screened staff or volunteers when transporting minors in vehicles, unless the 

parent(s)/guardian(s) sign a waiver allowing for a single screened staff or volunteer to 
transport his/her minor. 

 
• Provide periodic monitoring of restroom facilities and encourage minors to report any 

inappropriate behavior they may hear or witness to paid staff or volunteer.  
 

• Will encourage minors to use a “buddy system” whenever minors go on trips off District 
property. 

 
• Will screen all paid staff and volunteers and approve those individuals in advance for any 

overnight activities that include oversight and control of minors. 
 
Behavioral Guidelines for Paid Staff and Volunteers 

 
All volunteers and paid staff will observe the following guidelines: 

 
• Do not provide alcoholic beverages, tobacco, drugs, contraband, or anything that is 

prohibited by law to minors.  
 

• Whenever possible, at least two unrelated paid staff or volunteers will be in the room 
when minors are present. Doors will be left fully open if one adult needs to leave the room 
temporarily and during arrival to the practice or event before both adults are present. 
Speaking to a minor or minors one-on-one should be done in public settings where staff 
or volunteers are in sight.  



 

 

 
• Avoid all inappropriate touching with minors. All touching shall be based on the needs of 

the individual being touched, not on the needs of the volunteer or paid staff. In the event 
a minor initiates physical contact and/or inappropriate touching, it is appropriate to 
inform the minor that such touching is inappropriate. 
 

• Never engage in physical discipline of a minor. Volunteers and paid staff shall not abuse 
minors in any way, including but not limited to physical abuse, verbal/mental abuse, 
emotional abuse, and sexual abuse of any kind. 

 
• If you recognize an inappropriate relationship developing between a minor and adult, 

report such suspicions immediately to one with supervisory authority.  
 

• Maintain clear professional boundaries with all minors and if you feel uncomfortable, 
refer the minor to another individual with supervisory authority. 
 

• If one-on-one coaching or instruction is necessary, avoid meeting in isolated 
environments. 
 

• Anyone who observes abuse of a minor will take appropriate steps to immediately 
intervene and provide assistance. Report any inappropriate conduct to the proper 
authorities and to the District, through its counsel, immediately. 

 
• Provide clear expectations of behavior for both adult-participant and participant-

participant interactions for the protection of all persons involved. 
 

• Use of audio or visual recording devices, including a cell phone camera, is not allowed in 
restrooms or changing areas. 

 
Disqualification 
 
No person may be entrusted with the care and supervision of minors or may directly oversee 
and/or exert control or oversight over minors who has been convicted of the offenses outlined 
below, been on a probated sentence or received deferred adjudication for any offense outlined 
below, or has presently pending any criminal charges for any offense outlined below until a 
determination of guilt or innocence has been made, including any person who is presently on 
deferred adjudication. The following offenses disqualify a person from care, supervision, control, 
or oversight of minors: 
 

• Any offense against minors as defined by state law. 
 



 

 

• A misdemeanor or felony offense as defined by state law that is classified as sexual 
assault, indecency with a minor or adult, assault of a minor or adult, injury to a minor or 
adult, abandoning or endangering a minor, sexual performance with a minor or adult, 
possession or promoting child pornography, enticing a minor, bigamy, incest, 
drug-related offenses, or family violence. 

 
• A prior criminal history of an offense against minors. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
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Six Mile Creek Community Development District 

 

ENGINEERING ITEMS 
 

January 14, 2026 
 

 

1. Approval of Requisition 333 
2016A Capital Improvement Bonds 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Scott A. Wild 

District Engineer 

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 
 



2016A Capital Improvement Bonds (to be approved)

Date of Requisition Payee Reference INVOICE AMOUNT
December 12, 2026 333 ETM Master Site Planning (WA#51) Invoice 223064 (Nov 2025) 892.50$        

Phase 13 CEI - Invoice 223069 (WA#80) (Nov 2025) 721.76$        
Pacetti Road Traffic Signal CEI (WA#84) Invoice 223070 (Nov 2025) 1,657.50$     

3,271.76$  2016A Capital Improvement Bonds

3,271.76$  

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

REQUISITION SUMMARY

Series 2023 (2023 Project Area-AA2 Ph3C) Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds
2021 Capital Improvement and Refunding Bonds (AA2, Ph3B) East Parcel Phase 2)

Series 2024 (2024 Project Area AA3-Ph3)

Wednesday, January 14, 2026

2016A Capital Improvement Bonds

REQUISITIONS TO BE APPROVED

SMC REQ LIST January 14, 2026



REQUISITION NO.:  333A 
2016A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS 

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
(ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA) 

      $7,315,000       $6,720,000 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS 
SERIES 2016A (Assessment Area 2) SERIES 2016B (Assessment Area 2) 

The undersigned, an Authorized Officer of Six Mile Creek Community Development District (the 
“District”) hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and pursuant to the terms of that 
certain Master Trust Indenture from the District to US Bank, Orlando, Florida, as trustee (the “Trustee”), dated 
as of  June 1, 2007 (the “Master Indenture”), as  amended and supplemented by the first Supplemental 
Indenture from the District to the Trustee, dated as of  April 22, 2016 (the Master Indenture as amended and 
supplemented is hereinafter referred to as the “Indenture”) (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the 
meaning ascribed to such terms in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 333A 
(B) Name of Payee: ETM, Inc. 

First Citizens 

ABA Routing #053100300 

Jacksonville, FL 

Account #9061592290 - England, Thims & Miller, Inc 

(C) Amount Payable: $ 3,271.76 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due and payable pursuant
to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if applicable):

Master Site Planning (WA#51) Invoice 223064 (Nov 2025)  $ 892.50  

 Phase 13 CEI - Invoice 223069 (WA#80) (Nov 2025)  $ 721.76  

 Pacetti Road Traffic Signal CEI (WA#84) Invoice 223070 (Nov 2025)  $1,657.50 

Total Requisition    $3,271.76 
(E) Fund or Account and subaccount, if any, from which disbursement to be made: 2016A Capital

Improvement Revenue Bonds

The undersigned hereby certifies that obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been 
incurred by the District, that each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Account and the subaccount, if any, referenced above, that each disbursement set forth above 
was incurred in connection with the acquisition and construction of the Project and each represents a Cost of 
the Project that is due and has not previously been paid;  

 OR this requisition is for Cost of Issuance payable from the Cost of Issuance Account that has not 
previously been paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon the District 
notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of, any of 



the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released or will not be released 
simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing payment 
on account of any retained percentage which the District is at the date of such certificate entitled to retain. 

If this requisition is for a disbursement from other than the Costs of Issuance Account or for payment 
of capitalized interest, there shall be attached a resolution of the Governing Body of the District approving this 
requisition or approving the specific contract with respect to which disbursements pursuant to this requisition 
are due and payable.  

Attached hereto are originals of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or services 
rendered with respect to which disbursement is hereby requested. 

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: 
Authorized Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER’S APPROVAL FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE 
AND NON-CAPITALIZED INTEREST REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement other than Capitalized Interest or Costs of Issuance the 
undersigned Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that (i) this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and specifications for the 
portion of the project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; and, (iii) the report of the 
Consulting Engineer attached as an Exhibit to the Supplemental Indenture, as such report shall have been 
amended or modified on the date hereof. 

ENGLAND-THIMS & MILLER, INC. 

By: 
Its:  Consulting Engineer 



Total This Invoice $892.50

Six Mile Creek Community Development District
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard Ste 300
Orlando, FL  32822

November 26, 2025
Invoice No: 223064

Project 20291.00000 Master Site Planning (WA#51)
Professional Services rendered through November 22, 2025
          Phase 01 Master Site Planning
           Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 27,679.50 27,679.50
Limit 35,000.00
Remaining 7,320.50

   0.00Total this Phase

  Phase 02. Master Planning Coordination Meetings
 Labor

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Engineer/Senior Project Manager

Wild, Scott 11/1/2025    1.00 255.00  255.00
Wild, Scott 11/8/2025    1.00 255.00  255.00
Wild, Scott 11/15/2025    .50 255.00  127.50
Wild, Scott 11/22/2025    1.00 255.00  255.00

Totals 3.50 892.50
Total Labor 892.50

         Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 892.50 38,317.50 39,210.00

Limit 50,000.00
Remaining 10,790.00

   $892.50Total this Phase

  Phase XP Expenses
               0.00Total this Phase

         $892.50Total This Invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
220893 7/24/2025 127.50
222550 10/30/2025 127.50
Total 255.00

Total Now Due $1,147.50
 



Total This Invoice $721.76

Teresa Viscarra
Six Mile Creek Community Development District
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard Ste 300
Orlando, FL  32822

November 26, 2025
Invoice No: 223069

Project 21363.01000 Six Mile Creek CDD - Phase 13 CEI (WA#80)
Professional Services rendered through November 22, 2025
          Phase 01. CEI Services
           Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Labor 0.00 98,514.75 98,514.75
Limit 108,576.00
Remaining 10,061.25

   0.00Total this Phase

  Phase 02. Progress Meetings
 Labor

Hours Rate Amount
Engineering Intern

Hebb, Cara 11/1/2025    1.00 150.00  150.00
Hebb, Cara 11/8/2025    1.00 150.00  150.00
Hebb, Cara 11/15/2025    1.00 150.00  150.00
Hebb, Cara 11/22/2025    .50 150.00  75.00

Totals 3.50 525.00
Total Labor 525.00

         Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Labor 525.00 13,395.25 13,920.25

Limit 39,060.00
Remaining 25,139.75

   $525.00Total this Phase

  Phase 03. CDD Tax Exempt Purchase Requisitions
           Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Labor 0.00 11,264.00 11,264.00
Limit 15,000.00
Remaining 3,736.00

   0.00Total this Phase

  Phase 04. Owner Requested Plan Revisions
 



Project 22306921363.01000 Six Mile Creek CDD - Phase 13 CEI (WA#80 Invoice

Labor
Hours Rate Amount

Engineering Intern
Hebb, Cara 11/1/2025    1.00 150.00  150.00

Totals 1.00 150.00
Total Labor 150.00

         Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Labor 150.00 18,295.00 18,445.00

Limit 20,000.00
Remaining 1,555.00

   $150.00Total this Phase

  Phase 05. Plat Coordination
           Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 0.00 10,488.50 10,488.50
Limit 15,000.00
Remaining 4,511.50

   0.00Total this Phase

  Phase XP. Reimbursable Expenses
   Expenses

Delivery / Messenger Svc 40.66
Total Expenses 1.15 times 40.66 46.76

           $46.76Total this Phase

         $721.76Total This Invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
220902 7/24/2025 2,427.81
222554 10/30/2025 375.00
Total 2,802.81

Total Now Due $3,524.57
 

Page 2



Total This Invoice $1,657.50

Teresa Viscarra
Six Mile Creek Community Development District
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard Ste 300
Orlando, FL  32822

November 26, 2025
Invoice No: 223070

Project 21363.02000 Pacetti Road Traffic Signal (WA#84)
Professional Services rendered through November 22, 2025
          Phase 1. CEI Services
 Labor

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Engineer/Senior Project Manager

Wild, Scott 11/1/2025    2.00 255.00  510.00
coordination with SJC

Wild, Scott 11/8/2025    1.00 255.00  255.00
file coordination

Wild, Scott 11/8/2025    2.00 255.00  510.00
meeting and coordination

Wild, Scott 11/15/2025    1.00 255.00  255.00
coordination

Wild, Scott 11/22/2025    .50 255.00  127.50
oec

Totals 6.50 1,657.50
Total Labor 1,657.50

         Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Labor 1,657.50 5,992.50 7,650.00

Limit 55,300.00
Remaining 47,650.00

   $1,657.50Total this Phase

  Phase XP. Expenses
               0.00Total this Phase

         $1,657.50Total This Invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
220903 7/24/2025 685.00
222555 10/30/2025 765.00
Total 1,450.00

Total Now Due $3,107.50
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
SIX MILE CREEK  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Six Mile Creek Community 

Development District was held on Wednesday, December 10, 2025 at 1:00 p.m. at the Good News 

Church, 573 West Twincourt Trail, St. Augustine, Florida. 32095 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Michelle Sutton Chairperson 
  Heather Brofford  Vice Chairperson 
  Wendy Hartley by phone Supervisor 
  Jacob Dunn Supervisor 
  Mindy Gellman  Supervisor 
   
 
 Also, present were: 
 
  
 Daniel Laughlin District Manager, GMS 
 Sarah Sweeting District Manager, GMS 
 Tucker Mackie by phone District Counsel, Kutak Rock 
 Zach Brecht by phone England, Thims & Miller 
 Elena Barron  GMS 
 Dan Wright GMS 
 Matt Reid First Service 
 Kevin Andersen Reverie 
 Cassie Passantino  OnPlace 
 Steve McAvoy  Brightview 
 Derek Allen United Landscape Services 
 Phoebe Stroker United Landscape Services 
 Kevin Phillipi United Landscape Services 

Jim Schwartz Florida Waterways 
 
 
 The following is a summary of the actions taken at the December 10, 2025 Six Mile Creek 

Community Development District’s regular Board of Supervisor’s Meeting. 
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FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call 

 Mr. Laughlin called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m. Four Supervisors were in attendance 

constituting a quorum and one Supervisor joined by phone. 

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS  Audience Comments  

  Mr. Laughlin opened the audience comment period regarding agenda items. Hearing no 

audience comments, the next item followed.  

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS  Landscape & Lake Maintenance Update 
A. Brightview (TrailMark) 

1. Communication Report 
Mr. McAvoy reviewed the Brightview TrailMark report. His report noted that this week, 

while on site, the flowers were installed and they are looking good, the drainage was installed 

along the volleyball court, they mowed as needed throughout the property, they shaved back 

Muhly Grasses away from fence at the end of Split Oak, they continue to cut back Spartinas around 

the volleyball court and TrailMark drive up to Clary Run, sprayed for weeds on TrailMark starting 

at the entrance up to the dog park, they removed trash and debris, and they mowed lakes #13, #18, 

#32 and #35.  

Mr. McAvoy pointed out that next week, they will be mowing as needed around the fields, 

they will continue to cut back Spartinas along TrailMark Driven and they will continue to spray 

for weeds along TrailMark Drive and mow the lakes as needed. There was a question on why some 

of the pine trees are dying. Mr. McAvoy’s response was that some are dying because they are 

diseased, beetles, etc. It was requested for Mr. McAvoy to provide a proposal to remove the dying 

trees. 

 

2. Brightview QSA 
Mr. McAvoy provided the Brightview Quality Site Assessment report, which is included 

in the agenda package for review.  

 

B. United Landscape (Reverie) 
1. Report 
Ms. Stroker provided the United Landscape report to the Board for Reverie. She thanked 

the Board for having them to be a part of Reverie and bringing the landscaping back up to the 
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standards that their community desires and deserves. She explained that over the last month they 

have been working on diving into detail on items such as the declining plant life around the amenity 

center. She noted they have went through and trimmed back what they could and only removing 

things that they had to remove. She added that the irrigation is just about up and running. She 

explained that Mr. Phillipi will provide more detail on that section of the irrigation. She pointed 

out that they are starting to see the plants green up a little bit around the amenity center. She stated 

they have been detailing the entryway as well as the second entrance. She noted that every other 

week, they are mowing the parks, the entryway as well as clearing other areas throughout the 

community including the greenways. She also noted they have accomplished all the ponds to start 

the month with them all at an even level. She discussed the dog park landscaping noting they have 

had an arborist come in to look at the trees for trimming and they will continue to work on this as 

they move forward. She stated they have cleaned up debris and are making sure everything is clear 

trash and other debris. She explained that they have been doing the detail on hedges throughout all 

of the community. She discussed their annual flowers stating they will be getting in their winter 

flowers soon. Ms. Stroker will provide more information on when the old flowers will be available 

for the community to pick up, but as of right now she has December 17, 2025. 

Mr. Phillipi introduced himself as the Irrigation Manager for United Landscape. He noted 

it was great to be there and he thanked the Board for having them be a part of serving this 

community. He explained that the irrigation they took over in TrailMark and Reverie revealed 

several issues, which he discussed. He also discussed the plan of action to address the noted issues 

so they can get it all back up and functioning correctly.   

 

C. Florida Waterways 
1. TrailMark Report  
Mr. Schwartz thanked the Board for providing them the engineer map with all the outfalls. 

He provided and reviewed the Florida Waterways TrailMark report.  Discussion ensued on 

cleaning the outfalls. Mr. Schwartz will come back with a priority list as well as a proposal to clean 

outfalls.  

 

2. Reverie Report  
Mr. Schwartz provided and reviewed the Florida Waterways Reverie report. 
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3. Carp Barriers for Reverie 
Mr. Schwartz presented proposals for carp barriers for Reverie for Board consideration. 

The total amount for the welded aluminum construction is $3,150. After discussion, the Board 

decided to table the proposal for $450 to clear two outfalls north side of TrailMark Drive until Mr. 

Schwartz has the spreadsheet of all 35 outfalls and approve the proposal for the welded aluminum 

construction for $3,150. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Ms. Brofford, with all in 
favor, the Proposal for the Welded Aluminum Construction Totaling 
$3,150, was approved 5-0. 

 

4. Carp Barriers for TrailMark 
Mr. Schwartz presented a proposal for a carp barrier located at outfall of Pond #20 for 

TrailMark for Board consideration. The total amount for this proposal is $472.50. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Ms. Brofford, with all in 
favor, the Proposal for Carp Barriers for TrailMark Totaling $472.50, 
was approved 5-0. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Discussion Items:  
A. Vending Machine Services 

Ms. Sutton stated the current vendor they have for the two machines complained that the 

machines were being vandalized and also that their product was being affected by the sun, which 

she explained they paid to put doors on. Now, she stated the vendor is making threats to remove 

the machines because of sun damage and the business being slow. Ms. Sutton explained that they 

as a Board have gone above and beyond to attempt to make the vending machine services 

successful and in return, the vendor is threatening to remove the machines. She suggested finding 

another vendor to replace the current vendor. The Board and staff discussed buying their own 

machines and managing it themselves. There was a request to get a vending machine at Reverie as 

well. After discussion, it was decided to table this item.  

 

B. Donation of Gym Equipment 
Mr. Laughlin explained that they were contacted by a resident who was initially offering 

to donate a heavy bag to the gym. He further explained that since discussing the commercial grade 
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needed, the resident is now looking for the District to purchase it. Ms. Barron presented a layout 

that she put together.  This item was tabled until the Board can go and find a place for this gym 

equipment to go.  

 

C. Soccer Goals 
A proposal was presented for two soccer goals from Walmart to add to the field for practice. 

The total is $2,200. Organized sports were discussed. There was discussion on the Board setting 

the precedent with the girls flag football team, who is paying the CDD to use the fields. There was 

also discussion on having a program come in to manage a youth program. It was noted that they 

need to be able to get the money circulating back through and account for it to come back in to the 

fields to keep it running.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Brofford, seconded by Mr. Dunn, with all in 
favor, the Proposal for Two Soccer Goals from Walmart Totaling 
$2,200, was approved 5-0. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Discussion Regarding Resident 
Suspension for Vandalism at Camp House  

Mr. Laughlin noted they had an incident take place last month and they sent letters out. 

Ms. Barron explained that minors broke into and vandalized at the Camp House. It was noted that 

they also skateboarded inside the camp house as well. Resident Evan apologized to the TrailMark 

community for damaging the door at the Camp House and he is going to take responsibility for his 

actions and pay for it all. Discussion ensued on lifting the suspension for Evan. Supervisor Hartley 

opposed the motion. The suspension will stay in place for the other minor residents involved until 

they decide to come forward.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Mr. Dunn, with Ms. 
Sutton, Ms. Brofford, Mr. Dunn, Ms. Gellman in favor and Ms. 
Hartley opposed, Lifting Suspension for Resident Evan Subject to the 
Payment of $150, was approved 4-1. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Update Regarding Landscape RFPs 
Mr. Laughlin stated they are targeting the January meeting for the RFPs. He noted it is the 

formal RFP with scoring for the TrailMark side as they have done previously, and Reverie is not 
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over the formal threshold. He pointed out that when they solicited it, they requested discounts, if 

they get both contracts. A Supervisor asked for Mr. Laughlin to send the RFP and the methodology 

as soon as possible.   

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Discussion Regarding Phase 2 and Phase 3 
Pond Banks (Reverie) 

A. Consideration of Proposal from Jax Utilities Management for Pond Bank Repairs 
Mr. Laughlin stated after speaking with Kevin and Greenpoint, they decided to split the 

cost fifty-fifty, so it’s no cost to the District. He explained that the final step now is to bring the 

actual proposal to the Board for consideration. He noted that after the work is done, they would 

have the District engineer inspect the work and complete a certificate of completion. Ms. Mackie 

stated if the Board is amendable to approving the proposal, they would do so subject to the 

preparation of the Cost Share Agreement with Dream Finders and Greenpoint that would provide 

for continuing obligation for payment of additional costs until such time that the District engineer 

signs off. The pond bank repairs were discussed. A Supervisor asked who is responsible in Reverie 

for ensuring that these ponds are maintained. Ms. Sutton responded that it was her understanding 

that Phase Two has had problems with washouts from the start and Dream Finders has been the 

one to get them repaired and now they are having issues again. After discussion, the Board also 

authorized Supervisor Brofford to review and approve documents moving forward including any 

warranty verbiage. A Supervisor requested a separate Board approval for the agreement after they 

receive the engineer’s certificate of completion. Ms. Brofford explained her concerns stating they 

need the Geo-Matt and if they continue to fix the problem with the same result, they will have the 

washout again. She kindly requested if they could look at Geo-Matt this time instead of doing sod 

and regrading only. She noted her appreciation for the yard inlet grate that will be put in. She 

pointed out that there were several spots along Phase Two that probably needs some type of yard 

inlet grate and/or French drain. She added that she doesn’t know if five is enough, but she hopes 

so.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Ms. Gellman, with all in 
favor, the Proposal from Jax Utilities Management for Pond Bank 
Repairs Subject to Preparation of Cost Share Agreement and 
Authorizing Supervisor Brofford to Review and Approve Documents 
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Moving Forward Including any Warranty Verbiage, was approved 5-
0. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Consideration of Proposals:  
A. Envera for Service Plan (Reverie) 

Mr. Laughlin suggested tabling the Envera proposal at this time as they are waiting for 

more information. 

 

B. Water Odyssey for Pool Bucket Repair/Replacement 
Mr. Wright explained that they met with a different company, Splashtacular, on Monday, 

and they confirmed that it was the same issue with the water getting in through the cracks of the 

fiberglass and the only way to fix the issue is to get replacement buckets. They suggested stainless 

steel, which will help prevent that issue moving forward. Some proposals from Water Odyssey as 

well as Splashtacular will be prepared and brought back to the Board at the January meeting for 

Board consideration. He clarified that it would be five buckets, not three, because they are all 

having the issue. 

 

C. Pressure Washing for the Topiary Island 
Proposals were presented to the Board for pressure washing the Topiary Island. After 

discussion, the Board decided to approve My Clean Roof’s proposal for $750. There was a request 

to remove the trash can before they pressure wash.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Brofford, seconded by Ms. Gellman, with all 
in favor, the Proposal from My Clean Roof for Pressure Washing for 
the Topiary Island Totaling $750, was approved 5-0. 

 

D. Parking Lot Light Replacements  
It was clarified that there are a total of seven light poles in that parking lot that are not 

working. He added that six of those seven light poles are under warranty. He presented proposals 

to purchase the one light that is not under warranty and the work to install the other six lights. 

After discussion, the Board approved the proposal from Albert Grover for parking lot light 

replacements totaling $1,600. 
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On MOTION by Ms. Brofford, seconded by Ms. Sutton, with all in 
favor, the Proposal from Albert Grover for Parking Lot Light 
Replacements Totaling $1,600, was approved 5-0. 

 

E. Landscape Lighting in the Grove 
It was explained that there are 16 lights total with 10 that are not working and at least two 

that would need to be entirely replaced. The proposal is to replace the two lights that are broken, 

change out the bulbs, and do any wiring work that would need to be done to get them all back up 

and running. After discussion, the Board requested an additional proposal from Albert Grover. 

This item was tabled to request another quote.  

 

F. Gate Extension (Reverie) 
A proposal was presented for the gate extension at Reverie totaling $15,600. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Brofford, seconded by Ms. Gellman, with all 
in favor, the Proposal for the Gate Extension at Reverie Totaling 
$15,600, was approved 5-0. 

 

G. Music Licensing (Reverie) 
Proposals were presented and discussed for music licensing. 

 

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Ms. Brofford, with Ms. 
Sutton, Ms. Brofford, Ms. Hartley, and Mr. Dunn in favor and Ms. 
Gellman opposed, Three Proposals for Music Licensing, were 
approved 4-1. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Approval of Consent Agenda 
A. Engineer Items 

1. Approval of Requisition Nos. 326-332 
2. Ratification of Change Order Number 11 TrailMark Phase 13 

B. Approval of Minutes of the November 12, 2025 Meetings 
C. Ratification of Agreement with Prime Sports Management 
D. Ratification of Agreement with United Land Services for Landscape & Irrigation 

Maintenance Services (Reverie) 
E. Ratification of Funding Agreement with Dream Finders Homes, LLC for Fiscal Year 

2025/2026 for Reverie 
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F. Ratification of Agreement with Reverie Homeowner’s Association, Inc. for Facility 
Amenity, Common Areas, and Lifestyle Management Services 

G. Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2025 and Statement of Revenues and Expenses for 
the Period Ending October 31, 2025  

H. Assessment Receipt Schedule  
I. Check Register  

Mr. Laughlin reviewed the consent agenda items for the Board.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Ms. Gellman, with all in 
favor, the Consent Agenda, was approved 5-0.  

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Other Business 

 There being no comments, the next item followed. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 
A. Attorney  

Ms. Mackie had nothing additional to report.  

 

B. Engineer – Update Regarding TrailMark & Pacetti Road Traffic Signal 
Improvements 

 Mr. Brecht provided an update regarding TrailMark and Pacetti Road traffic signal 

improvements. He noted the contractor stated the mast arms are schedule to be sent in late January. 

Ms. Brofford requested a light project plan understanding the traffic light mast arms will be 

delivered the end of January. She asked what the other requirements were after that happens and 

an estimated timeline. Mr. Brecht responded that he would circle up with Scott and work on getting 

a schedule from the contractor.  

 

C. Manager  
 Mr. Laughlin reminded the Board to complete the ethics training that needs to be completed 

by the end of this month for Fiscal Year 2025.  
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D. TrailMark Reports 
1. Operations & Amenities 

a. Report  
 Ms. Barron and Mr. Wright reviewed the operations and amenities report. She discussed 

the “Groove in the Grove” stating it was an amazing turnout. She noted she has received great 

feedback from those who went as well as the vendors expressing gratitude for being invited to 

participate. She also noted they had no issues with parking. She stated next year’s event is 

scheduled for November 14, 2026, from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. again. She added that she is aiming 

for the theme to be “Battle of the Bands.” She also discussed the “Deck the Halls” event, which 

she hosted on Wednesday evening December 3, 2025, from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. She explained 

that she only had one person there with her, which was Supervisor Wendy Hartley. She also 

discussed the Winter TrailMarket event on December 6, 2025, that was from 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 

p.m. as well as the Sleigh the Photo with Santa. It was requested and discussed to plan for two 

Santa days next year. She noted the free Candyland Pickleball event as well as the final Star Night 

outreach both got canceled due to rain. She noted they have the last community clean-up for the 

year on December 13, 2025, from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. as well as the golf cart parade around 

the amenity center that evening at 5:30 p.m. She stated they also have the Holiday Kid’s Shop with 

the Buy Nothing group on December 14, 2025, from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Camp House. 

She added that later that same evening is the December Paint Night at 6:00 p.m., which Mr. and 

Mrs. Claus will be in attendance, and they will have hot chocolate plus cookies for their 

participants.  

 Ms. Barron noted there was a request for a Crocheting Knit/Macrame group wanting to use 

the welcome center twice a month on Wednesdays. This will be free to children ages nine years to 

sixteen years. 

 Mr. Wright stated the paver resealing is scheduled for the first week of January, the new 

pool motor has been installed, the holiday lighting has been installed, the screens that were 

vandalized were all replaced, the signs for the FPL power pole line were installed today, and the 

lights next to the stairs at the amenity center have been repaired. 
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E. Reverie Reports  
1. DFH Updates – Music License  

 Mr. Anderson provided an update on DFH. It was explained that they got movement on 

the permit for the Phase Three mail kiosk. They think that as well as the mailboxes themselves and 

the shade structure should be ready for install mid-January. It was noted that they would send out 

an announcement accordingly for that. It was noted that they got some movement on a potential 

solution for the sound in the tavern. It was also noted that someone was at the amenity center today 

looking at what could be done for a gas fireplace. The lifestyle budget was also discussed.  

 

2. Operations (First Service) – Report  
 Mr. Reid provided an update regarding general maintenance at Reverie.  

 

3. Lifestyles (OnPlace) – Report  
 OnPlace provided an update on recent and upcoming events at Reverie. Ms. Passantino 

asked for clarification on if she can provide prizes for Bingo. The response was that she can have 

gift cards for prizes to win, but they cannot charge for it.  

 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Supervisor’s Requests  

 Mr. Laughlin asked for Supervisor’s requests. 

 Ms. Sutton noted she has been the Chair for a year now and she would like to pass along 

those responsibilities. She nominated Ms. Brofford to serve as Chair.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Mr. Dunn, with all in 
favor, Appointing Supervisor Brofford as Chair Resolution 2026-06, 
was approved 5-0.  

 

 Ms. Sutton was nominated to serve as Vice Chair.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Ms. Hartley, with all in 
favor, Appointing Supervisor Sutton as Vice Chair, was approved 5-
0.  

  

 Ms. Brofford thanked staff, Board members and everyone that has worked with them. She 

explained that they are truly in a great process, and she wants to continue this in 2026. She noted 
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as far as residents and everyone contacting the Board, they are part of their neighbors, and they 

are somebody that they can ask questions to. She added that new items need to go to GMS staff. 

She explained that they cannot respond with everyone on an email. She further explained that they 

can be aware of items or issues, but they cannot comment without it being in front of the Board. 

 Ms. Harley commented on the Welcome Center stating the four old heavy duty chairs will 

be replaced when the new chairs come in and the built ins that will go under the window in the 

corner are not complete yet but will go in when completed. She also noted they are a little bit light 

on lighting and they will probably have to look at getting a couple of lights. She noted she will 

have to wait to get an answer on the sound barrier for the ceiling. She noted that the floors are in 

terrible shape and the two walls that didn’t get painted are going to need to be painted.  

 

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Audience Comments  

 Resident (Cindy Lee) commented that the October minutes are not on the website. She 

noted she would like more feedback from the community. She also commented that before they 

spend $5,000 a year on the music licensing, she would like to see the Board do more research on 

this to see if there is a better option. 

 Resident (Karen) thanked Ms. Barron for adding the Feet on the Earth to meetings because 

they now have a lot more people coming out and they are getting a more variety of people in the 

community. She also commented on the signs and clean up. 

 

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Next Scheduled Meeting – January 14, 
2026 at 1:00 p.m. @ Good News Church 
(WGV)  

 The next scheduled meeting is January 14, 2026, at 1:00 p.m. at the Good News Church 

(WGV).  

 

FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment  

 Mr. Laughlin asked for a motion to adjourn.  

 

On MOTION by Ms. Sutton, seconded by Ms. Brofford, with all in 
favor, the meeting was adjourned. 

 



December 10, 2025   Six Mile Creek CDD 

13 

 

 

___________________________  _____________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

C. 



 
 

 
    1001 Yamato Road ▪ Suite 301 

   Boca Raton, Florida 33431 
   (561) 994-9299 ▪ (800) 299-4728 
   Fax (561) 994-5823 
   www.graucpa.com 
 

 

August 11, 2025 

 
Board of Supervisors 
Six Mile Creek Community Development District 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 
 
We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the services we are to provide Six Mile Creek Community Development District, St. 
Johns County, Florida (“the District”) for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. We will audit the financial statements of the 
governmental activities and each major fund, including the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
basic financial statements of Six Mile Creek Community Development District as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. 
In addition, we will examine the District’s compliance with the requirements of Section 218.415 Florida Statutes. This letter serves to 
renew our agreement and establish the terms and fee for the 2025 audit. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America provide for certain required supplementary information (RSI), 
such as management’s discussion and analysis (MD&A), to supplement the District’s basic financial statements. Such information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to 
be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. As part of our engagement, we will apply certain limited procedures to the District’s RSI in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. These limited procedures will consist of inquiries of management regarding the 
methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We will not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance.  

The following RSI is required by generally accepted accounting principles and will be subjected to certain limited procedures, but will 
not be audited:  

1) Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

2) Budgetary comparison schedule 

The following other information accompanying the financial statements will not be subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our 
audit of the financial statements, and our auditor’s report will not provide an opinion or any assurance on that information: 

1) Compliance with FL Statute 218.39 (3) (c) 

Audit Objectives 

The objective of our audit is the expression of opinions as to whether your financial statements are fairly presented, in all material 
respects, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and to report on the fairness of the supplementary information 
referred to in the second paragraph when considered in relation to the financial statements as a whole. Our audit will be conducted in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards for financial audits contained 
in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and will include tests of the accounting 
records of the District and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such opinions. We will issue a written report 
upon completion of our audit of the District’s financial statements. We cannot provide assurance that an unmodified opinion will be 
expressed. Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify our opinion or add emphasis-of-matter or other-matter 
paragraphs. If our opinion on the financial statements is other than unmodified, we will discuss the reasons with you in advance. If, for 
any reason, we are unable to complete the audit or are unable to form or have not formed an opinion, we may decline to express an 
opinion or issue a report, or may withdraw from this engagement. 

We will also provide a report (that does not include an opinion) on internal control related to the financial statements and compliance 
with the provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a material effect on the 
financial statements as required by Government Auditing Standards. The report on internal control and on compliance and other matters 
will include a paragraph that states (1) that the purpose of the report is solely to describe the scope of testing of internal control and 
compliance, and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control on 
compliance, and (2) that the report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the District’s internal control and compliance. The paragraph will also state that the report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. If during our audit we become aware that the District is subject to an audit requirement that is not encompassed in the terms 
of this engagement, we will communicate to management and those charged with governance that an audit in accordance with U.S. 
generally accepted auditing standards and the standards for financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards may not 
satisfy the relevant legal, regulatory, or contractual requirements.  
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Examination Objective  

The objective of our examination is the expression of an opinion as to whether the District is in compliance with Florida Statute 218.415 
in accordance with Rule 10.556(10) of the Auditor General of the State of Florida. Our examination will be conducted in accordance 
with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and will include tests of your records 
and other procedures we consider necessary to enable us to express such an opinion. We will issue a written report upon completion 
of our examination of the District’s compliance. The report will include a statement that the report is intended solely for the information 
and use of management, those charged with governance, and the Florida Auditor General, and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified parties. We cannot provide assurance that an unmodified opinion will be expressed. 
Circumstances may arise in which it is necessary for us to modify our opinion or add emphasis-of-matter or other-matter paragraphs. If 
our opinion on the District’s compliance is other than unmodified, we will discuss the reasons with you in advance. If, for any reason, 
we are unable to complete the examination or are unable to form or have not formed an opinion, we may decline to express an opinion 
or issue a report, or may withdraw from this engagement. 

Other Services 

We will assist in preparing the financial statements and related notes of the District in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles based on information provided by you. These nonaudit services do not constitute an audit under Government Auditing 
Standards and such services will not be conducted in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. The other services are limited 
to the financial statement services previously defined. We, in our sole professional judgment, reserve the right to refuse to perform any 
procedure or take any action that could be construed as assuming management responsibilities. 

Management Responsibilities 

Management is responsible for compliance with Florida Statute 218.415 and will provide us with the information required for the 
examination. The accuracy and completeness of such information is also management’s responsibility. You agree to assume all 
management responsibilities relating to the financial statements and related notes and any other nonaudit services we provide. You will 
be required to acknowledge in the management representation letter our assistance with preparation of the financial statements and 
related notes and that you have reviewed and approved the financial statements and related notes prior to their issuance and have 
accepted responsibility for them. In addition, you will be required to make certain representations regarding compliance with Florida 
Statute 218.415 in the management representation letter. Further, you agree to oversee the nonaudit services by designating an 
individual, preferably from senior management, who possesses suitable skill, knowledge, or experience; evaluate the adequacy and 
results of those services; and accept responsibility for them. 

Management is responsible for designing, implementing and maintaining effective internal controls, including evaluating and monitoring 
ongoing activities, to help ensure that appropriate goals and objectives are met; following laws and regulations; and ensuring that 
management and financial information is reliable and properly reported. Management is also responsible for implementing systems 
designed to achieve compliance with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements. You are also responsible for the 
selection and application of accounting principles, for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements and all 
accompanying information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and for compliance with applicable laws 
and regulations and the provisions of contracts and grant agreements.  

Management is also responsible for making all financial records and related information available to us and for the accuracy and 
completeness of that information. You are also responsible for providing us with (1) access to all information of which you are aware 
that is relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements, (2) additional information that we may request for 
the purpose of the audit, and (3) unrestricted access to persons within the government from whom we determine it necessary to obtain 
audit evidence. 

Your responsibilities include adjusting the financial statements to correct material misstatements and for confirming to us in the written 
representation letter that the effects of any uncorrected misstatements aggregated by us during the current engagement and pertaining 
to the latest period presented are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

You are responsible for the design and implementation of programs and controls to prevent and detect fraud, and for informing us about 
all known or suspected fraud affecting the government involving (1) management, (2) employees who have significant roles in internal 
control, and (3) others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements. Your responsibilities include informing 
us of your knowledge of any allegations of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the government received in communications from 
employees, former employees, grantors, regulators, or others. In addition, you are responsible for identifying and ensuring that the 
government complies with applicable laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants and for taking timely and appropriate steps 
to remedy fraud and noncompliance with provisions of laws, regulations, contracts or grant agreements, or abuse that we report.  

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining a process for tracking the status of audit findings and recommendations. 
Management is also responsible for identifying and providing report copies of previous financial audits, attestation engagements, 
performance audits or other studies related to the objectives discussed in the Audit Objectives section of this letter. This responsibility 
includes relaying to us corrective actions taken to address significant findings and recommendations resulting from those audits, 
attestation engagements, performance audits, or other studies. You are also responsible for providing management’s views on our 
current findings, conclusions, and recommendations, as well as your planned corrective actions, for the report, and for the timing and 
format for providing that information. 

With regard to the electronic dissemination of audited financial statements, including financial statements published electronically on 
your website, you understand that electronic sites are a means to distribute information and, therefore, we are not required to read the 
information contained in these sites or to consider the consistency of other information in the electronic site with the original document. 
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Audit Procedures—General 

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; therefore, 
our audit will involve judgment about the number of transactions to be examined and the areas to be tested. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We will plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable rather than absolute assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether from (1) 
errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3) misappropriation of assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are 
attributable to the government or to acts by management or employees acting on behalf of the government. Because the determination 
of abuse is subjective, Government Auditing Standards do not expect auditors to provide reasonable assurance of detecting abuse. 

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, combined with the inherent limitations of internal control, and because we will not perform 
a detailed examination of all transactions, there is a risk that material misstatements may exist and not be detected by us, even though 
the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards. In addition, an audit is not designed to detect immaterial misstatements or violations of laws or governmental regulations 
that do not have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. Our responsibility as auditors is limited to the period covered 
by our audit and does not extend to later periods for which we are not engaged as auditors. 

Our procedures will include tests of documentary evidence supporting the transactions recorded in the accounts, and may include tests 
of the physical existence of inventories, and direct confirmation of receivables and certain other assets and liabilities by correspondence 
with selected individuals, funding sources, creditors, and financial institutions. We will request written representations from your 
attorneys as part of the engagement, and they may bill you for responding to this inquiry. At the conclusion of our audit, we will require 
certain written representations from you about your responsibilities for the financial statements; compliance with laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements; and other responsibilities required by generally accepted auditing standards. 

Audit Procedures—Internal Control 

Our audit will include obtaining an understanding of the government and its environment, including internal control, sufficient to assess 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and to design the nature, timing, and extent of further audit procedures. 
Tests of controls may be performed to test the effectiveness of certain controls that we consider relevant to preventing and detecting 
errors and fraud that are material to the financial statements and to preventing and detecting misstatements resulting from illegal acts 
and other noncompliance matters that have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. Our tests, if performed, will be less 
in scope than would be necessary to render an opinion on internal control and, accordingly, no opinion will be expressed in our report 
on internal control issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards. 

An audit is not designed to provide assurance on internal control or to identify significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. However, 
during the audit, we will communicate to management and those charged with governance internal control related matters that are 
required to be communicated under AICPA professional standards and Government Auditing Standards. 

Audit Procedures—Compliance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, we will perform 
tests of the District’s compliance with the provisions of applicable laws, regulations, contracts, agreements, and grants. However, the 
objective of our audit will not be to provide an opinion on overall compliance and we will not express such an opinion in our report on 
compliance issued pursuant to Government Auditing Standards. 

Engagement Administration, Fees, and Other 

We understand that your employees will prepare all cash or other confirmations we request and will locate any documents selected by 
us for testing. 

The audit documentation for this engagement is the property of Grau & Associates and constitutes confidential information. However, 
subject to applicable laws and regulations, audit documentation and appropriate individuals will be made available upon request and in 
a timely manner to a cognizant or oversight agency or its designee, a federal agency providing direct or indirect funding, or the U.S. 
Government Accountability Office for purposes of a quality review of the audit, to resolve audit findings, or to carry out oversight 
responsibilities. We will notify you of any such request. If requested, access to such audit documentation will be provided under the 
supervision of Grau & Associates personnel. Furthermore, upon request, we may provide copies of selected audit documentation to the 
aforementioned parties. These parties may intend, or decide, to distribute the copies or information contained therein to others, including 
other governmental agencies. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties acknowledge that various documents reviewed or produced 
during the conduct of the audit may be public records under Florida law.  The District agrees to notify Grau & Associates of any public 
record request it receives that involves audit documentation.  
 
Furthermore, Grau & Associates agrees to comply with all applicable provisions of Florida law in handling such records, including but 
not limited to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Auditor acknowledges that the designated public records custodian for the District is 
the District Manager (“Public Records Custodian”).  Among other requirements and to the extent applicable by law, Grau & Associates 
shall 1) keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the service; 2) upon request by the Public Records 
Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time 
period at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt 
or confidential, and exempt from public records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration 
of the contract term and following the contract term if Auditor does not transfer the records to the Public Records Custodian of the 
District; and 4) upon completion of the contract, transfer to the District, at no cost, all  public records in Grau & Associate’s possession 
or, alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all applicable  requirements for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws.  When such 
public records are transferred by Grau & Associates, Grau & Associates shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements.  All records stored electronically must be provided to the District 
in a format that is compatible with Microsoft Word or Adobe PDF formats. 
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IF GRAU & ASSOCIATES HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO ITS 
DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE PUBLIC RECORDS CUSTODIAN AT: 
GMS-NF LLC - 475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114, ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 - TELEPHONE: 904-940-5850 
 
Our fee for these services will not exceed $17,000 for the September 30, 2025 audit, unless there is a change in activity by the District 
which results in additional audit work or if additional Bonds are issued.  
 
We will complete the audit within prescribed statutory deadlines, which requires the District to submit its annual audit to the Auditor 
General no later than nine (9) months after the end of the audited fiscal year, with the understanding that your employees will provide 
information needed to perform the audit on a timely basis. 
 
All accounting records (including, but not limited to, trial balances, general ledger detail, vendor files, bank and trust statements, minutes, 
and confirmations) for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025 must be provided to us no later than January 1, 2026, in order for us 
to complete the engagement by March 31, 2026. 
 
Subject to timely receipt of the necessary information, we will submit a preliminary draft audit report by March 15, 2026 for the District's 
review, and a final draft audit report by March 31, 2026 for the District's review and approval. 
 
The audit documentation for this engagement will be retained for a minimum of five years after the report release date.  If we are aware 
that a federal awarding agency or auditee is contesting an audit finding, we will contact the party(ies) contesting the audit finding for 
guidance prior to destroying the audit documentation. 
 
Our invoices for these fees will be rendered each month as work progresses and are payable on presentation. Invoices will be submitted 
in sufficient detail to demonstrate compliance with the terms of this agreement. In accordance with our firm policies, work may be 
suspended if your account becomes 60 days or more overdue and may not be resumed until your account is paid in full. If we elect to 
terminate our services for nonpayment, our engagement will be deemed to have been completed upon written notification of termination, 
even if we have not completed our report. You will be obligated to compensate us for all time expended and to reimburse us for all out-
of-pocket costs through the date of termination. The above fee is based on anticipated cooperation from your personnel and the 
assumption that unexpected circumstances will not be encountered during the audit. If significant additional time is necessary, we will 
discuss it with you and arrive at a new fee estimate. 
 
This agreement may be renewed each year thereafter subject to the mutual agreement by both parties to all terms and fees. The fee 
for each annual renewal will be agreed upon separately. 
 
The District has the option to terminate this agreement with or without cause by providing thirty (30) days written notice of termination 
to Grau & Associates.  Upon any termination of this agreement, Grau & Associates shall be entitled to payment of all work and/or 
services rendered up until the effective termination of this agreement, subject to whatever claims or off-sets the District may have 
against Grau & Associates. 
 
We will provide you with a copy of our most recent external peer review report and any letter of comment, and any subsequent peer 
review reports and letters of comment received during the period of the contract. Our 2022 peer review report accompanies this letter. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Six Mile Creek Community Development District and believe this letter accurately 
summarizes the terms of our engagement and, with any addendum, if applicable, is the complete and exclusive statement of the 
agreement between Grau & Associates and the District with respect to the terms of the engagement between the parties. If you have 
any questions, please let us know. If you agree with the terms of our engagement as described in this letter, please sign the enclosed 
copy and return it to us.  
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Grau & Associates 

 
 
 

______________________________ 
 Antonio J. Grau 
 

RESPONSE: 

This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Six Mile Creek Community Development District. 

 

By:    
 
Title:    
 
Date:    
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC., 

FOR RECREATION POND AREA PHASE 2 INSTALLATION SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 8th day of January, 
2026, by and between: 

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local 
unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 

Statutes, being situated in St. Johns County, Florida, and whose mailing address is 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 (“District”); and 

BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC., a Florida corporation with a 
mailing address of 5811 County Road 305, Elkton, Florida 32033 (“Contractor”, 
together with District, “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District was established for the purpose of planning, financing, 
constructing, operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure; and 

WHEREAS, the District has a need to retain an independent contractor to provide 
enhancement services for the District’s Recreation Pond Area; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a proposal and represents that it is qualified to provide 
irrigation, pavilion, fence, and bench installation services, and has agreed to provide to the 
District those services identified in the proposal and plans attached hereto as Exhibit A 
(“Services”); and 

WHEREAS, the District and Contractor warrant and agree that they have all right, power, 
and authority to enter into and be bound by this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, agreements, and mutual covenants 
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS.  The recitals stated above are true and 
correct and by this reference are incorporated by reference as a material part of this Agreement. 

SECTION 2. DUTIES. The District agrees to use Contractor to provide the Services in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement.  The duties, obligations, and responsibilities of the 
Contractor are described in Exhibit A hereto.   

A. Contractor shall provide the Services as described in Exhibit A.  The Services
shall include any effort specifically required by this Agreement and Exhibit A

reasonably necessary to allow the District to receive the maximum benefit of all
of the Services and items described herein and demonstrated in Exhibit A,
including but not limited to, the repair, construction, installation, and all materials
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reasonably necessary. To the extent any of the provisions of this Agreement are in 
conflict with the provisions of Exhibit A, this Agreement controls. 

 
B. Services shall be performed and completed no later than June, 2026.   
 
C. This Agreement grants to Contractor the right to enter the lands that are subject to 

this Agreement, for those purposes described in this Agreement, and Contractor 
hereby agrees to comply with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations. 

 
D. Contractor shall perform all Services in a neat and workmanlike manner.  In the 

event the District in its sole determination, finds that the work of Contractor is not 
satisfactory to District, District shall have the right to immediately terminate this 
Agreement and will only be responsible for payment of work satisfactorily 
completed and for materials actually incorporated into the Services. 

 
E. Contractor shall be solely responsible for the means, manner and methods by 

which its duties, obligations and responsibilities are met to the satisfaction of the 
District. While providing the Services, the Contractor shall assign such staff as 
may be required, and such staff shall be responsible for coordinating, expediting, 
and controlling all aspects to assure completion of the Services.  

 
F. Contractor shall report directly to the District Manager.  Contractor shall use all 

due care to protect the property of the District, its residents and landowners from 
damage.  Contractor agrees to repair any damage resulting from Contractor’s 
activities and work within twenty-four (24) hours. 

 
G. Contractor shall keep the premises and surrounding area free from accumulation 

of waste materials or rubbish caused by operations under the Agreement.  At 
completion of the Services, the Contractor shall remove from the site waste 
materials, rubbish, tools, construction equipment, machinery and surplus 
materials.  If the Contractor fails to clean up as provided herein, the District may 
do so and the cost thereof shall be charged to the Contractor. 

 
SECTION 3.  COMPENSATION, PAYMENT, AND RETAINAGE.   

 
A. As compensation for the Services, the District shall pay Contractor Sixty 

Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-One Dollars and Forty-Two Cents ($60,661.42) 
after execution of this Agreement, and Sixty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-One 

Dollars and Forty-Two Cents ($60,661.42) upon Contractor’s completion and 
District’s acceptance of the Services. Contractor shall invoice the District upon 
completion of the Services and the District shall provide payment within forty-
five (45) days of receipt of the invoice or as otherwise provided for under the 
Local Government Prompt Payment Act, Sections 218.70 et seq., Florida Statutes. 
Such amounts include all items, labor, materials, or otherwise, to provide the 
District the maximum benefits of the Services.   

 
B. If the District should desire additional work or services, the Contractor agrees to 

negotiate in good faith to undertake such additional work or services.  Upon 
successful negotiations, the Parties shall agree in writing to an addendum, 
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addenda, or change order(s) to this Agreement.  The Contractor shall be 
compensated for such agreed additional work or services based upon a payment 
amount acceptable to the parties and agreed to in writing. 

 
C. The District may require, as a condition precedent to making any payment to the 

Contractor, that all subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers be paid and 
require evidence, in the form of lien releases or partial waivers of lien, to be 
submitted to the District by those subcontractors, material men, suppliers or 
laborers, and further require that the Contractor provide an Affidavit relating to 
the payment of said indebtedness. Further, the District shall have the right to 
require, as a condition precedent to making any payment, evidence from the 
Contractor, in a form satisfactory to the District, that any indebtedness of the 
Contractor, as to services to the District, has been paid and that the Contractor has 
met all of the obligations with regard to the withholding and payment of taxes, 
Social Security payments, Workmen’s Compensation, Unemployment 
Compensation contributions, and similar payroll deductions from the wages of 
employees. 

 
SECTION 4. WARRANTY.  The Contractor warrants to the District that all materials 

furnished under this Agreement shall be new, and that all services and materials shall be of good 
quality, free from faults and defects, and will conform to the standards and practices for projects 
of similar design and complexity in an expeditious and economical manner consistent with the 
best interest of the District. In addition to all manufacturer warranties for materials purchased for 
purposes of this Agreement, all Work provided by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement 
shall be warranted for two (2) years from the date of acceptance of the Work by the District.  
Contractor shall replace or repair warranted items to the District’s satisfaction and in the 
District’s discretion.  Neither final acceptance of the Work, nor final payment therefore, nor any 
provision of the Agreement shall relieve Contractor of responsibility for defective or deficient 
materials or Services.  If any of the materials or Services are found to be defective, deficient or 
not in accordance with the Agreement, Contractor shall correct, remove and replace it promptly 
after receipt of a written notice from the District and correct and pay for any other damage 
resulting therefrom to District property or the property of landowner’s within the District.  
 
 SECTION 5. INSURANCE. 
 

A. The Contractor shall maintain throughout the term of this Agreement the 
following insurance: 

 
(1) Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the 

State of Florida. 
  

(2) Commercial General Liability Insurance covering the Contractor’s legal 
liability for bodily injuries, with limits of not less than One Million 
Dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit bodily injury and property 
damage liability, and covering at least the following hazards: 

 
(i) Independent Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and property 

damage in connection with any subcontractors’ operation. 
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(3) Employer’s Liability Coverage with limits of at least One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000) per accident or disease. 

 
(4) Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries in limits of not less than 

One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit bodily injury and 
for property damage, providing coverage for any accident arising out of or 
resulting from the operation, maintenance, or use by the Contractor of any 
owned, non-owned, or hired automobiles, trailers, or other equipment 
required to be licensed. 

 
B. The District, its staff, consultants and supervisors shall be named as additional 

insured.  The Contractor shall furnish the District with the Certificate of Insurance 
evidencing compliance with this requirement.  No certificate shall be acceptable 
to the District unless it provides that any change or termination within the policy 
periods of the insurance coverage, as certified, shall not be effective within thirty 
(30) days of prior written notice to the District.  Insurance coverage shall be from 
a reputable insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida. 

 
C. If the Contractor fails to have secured and maintained the required insurance, the 

District has the right but not the obligation to secure such required insurance in 
which event the Contractor shall pay the cost for that required insurance and shall 
furnish, upon demand, all information that may be required in connection with the 
District’s obtaining the required insurance. 

 

 SECTION 6. INDEMNIFICATION. 
 

A. Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District and its 
officers, agents, employees, successors, assigns, members, affiliates, or 
representatives from any and all liability, claims, actions, suits, liens, demands, 
costs, interest, expenses, damages, penalties, fines, judgments against the District, 
or loss or damage, whether monetary or otherwise, arising out of, wholly or in 
part by, or in connection with the Services to be performed by Contractor, its 
subcontractors, its employees and agents in connection with this Agreement, 
including litigation, mediation, arbitration, appellate, or settlement proceedings 
with respect thereto.  Additionally, nothing in this Agreement requires Contractor 
to indemnify the District for the District’s percentage of fault if the District is 
adjudged to be more than 50% at fault for any claims against the District and 
Contractor as jointly liable parties; however, Contractor shall indemnify the 
District for any and all percentage of fault attributable to Contractor for claims 
against the District, regardless whether the District is adjudged to be more or less 
than 50% at fault.  

 
B. Obligations under this section shall include the payment of all settlements, 

judgments, damages, liquidated damages, penalties, forfeitures, back pay awards, 
court costs, arbitration and/or mediation costs, litigation expenses, attorneys’ fees, 
paralegal fees, expert witness fees (incurred in court, out of court, on appeal, or in 
bankruptcy proceedings), any interest, expenses, damages, penalties, fines, or 
judgments against the District. 
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 SECTION 7. LIMITATIONS ON GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY.  Nothing in this 
Agreement shall be deemed as a waiver of the District’s sovereign immunity or the District’s 
limits of liability as set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute, and nothing in 
this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim 
which would otherwise be barred under such limitations of liability or by operation of law.  

 
 SECTION 8. COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAL REGULATION.  The Contractor 
shall keep, observe, and perform all requirements of applicable local, State, and Federal laws, 
rules, regulations, or ordinances.  If the Contractor fails to notify the District in writing within 
five (5) days of the receipt of any notice, order, required to comply notice, or a report of a 
violation or an alleged violation, made by any local, State, or Federal governmental body or 
agency or subdivision thereof with respect to the services being rendered under this Agreement 
or any action of the Contractor or any of its agents, servants, employees, or materialmen, or with 
respect to terms, wages, hours, conditions of employment, safety appliances, or any other 
requirements applicable to provision of services, or fails to comply with any requirement of such 
agency within five (5) days after receipt of any such notice, order, request to comply notice, or 
report of a violation or an alleged violation, the District may terminate this Agreement, such 
termination to be effective upon the giving of notice of termination. 
 
 SECTION 9. LIENS AND CLAIMS.  The Contractor shall promptly and properly pay for 
all labor employed, materials purchased, and equipment hired by it to perform under this 
Agreement.  The Contractor shall keep the District’s property free from any materialmen’s or 
mechanic’s liens and claims or notices in respect to such liens and claims, which arise by reason 
of the Contractor’s performance under this Agreement, and the Contractor shall immediately 
discharge any such claim or lien.  In the event that the Contractor does not pay or satisfy such 
claim or lien within three (3) business days after the filing of notice thereof, the District, in 
addition to any and all other remedies available under this Agreement, may terminate this 
Agreement to be effective immediately upon the giving of notice of termination. 

 

SECTION 10. DEFAULT AND PROTECTION AGAINST THIRD PARTY INTERFERENCE.  A 
default by either party under this Agreement shall entitle the other to all remedies available at 
law or in equity, which may include, but not be limited to, the right of damages, injunctive relief, 
and/or specific performance.  The District shall be solely responsible for enforcing its rights 
under this Agreement against any interfering third party.  Nothing contained in this Agreement 
shall limit or impair the District’s right to protect its rights from interference by a third party to 
this Agreement. 

 

SECTION 11. CUSTOM AND USAGE.  It is hereby agreed, any law, custom, or usage to 
the contrary notwithstanding, that the District shall have the right at all times to enforce the 
conditions and agreements contained in this Agreement in strict accordance with the terms of this 
Agreement, notwithstanding any conduct or custom on the part of the District in refraining from 
so doing; and further, that the failure of the District at any time or times to strictly enforce its 
rights under this Agreement shall not be construed as having created a custom in any way or 
manner contrary to the specific conditions and agreements of this Agreement, or as having in any 
way modified or waived the same. 

 
SECTION 12. SUCCESSORS.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding 

upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the Parties to this 
Agreement, except as expressly limited in this Agreement. 
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 SECTION 13. TERMINATION.  The District agrees that the Contractor may terminate this 
Agreement with cause by providing thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination to the District 
stating a failure of the District to perform according to the terms of this Agreement; provided, 
however, that the District shall be provided a reasonable opportunity to cure any failure under 
this Agreement.  The Contractor agrees that the District may terminate this Agreement 
immediately for cause by providing written notice of termination to the Contractor. The District 
shall provide thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination without cause.  Upon any termination 
of this Agreement, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment for all work and/or services 
rendered up until the effective termination of this Agreement, subject to whatever claims or off-
sets the District may have against the Contractor.   

 
SECTION 14. PERMITS AND LICENSES.  All permits and licenses required by any 

governmental agency directly for the District shall be obtained and paid for by the District.  All 
other permits or licenses necessary for the Contractor to perform under this Agreement shall be 
obtained and paid for by the Contractor. 

 
 SECTION 15. ASSIGNMENT.  Neither the District nor the Contractor may assign this 
Agreement without the prior written approval of the other.  Any purported assignment without 
such approval shall be void. 
 
 SECTION 16. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS.  In all matters relating to this 
Agreement, the Contractor shall be acting as an independent contractor.  Neither the Contractor 
nor employees of the Contractor, if there are any, are employees of the District under the 
meaning or application of any Federal or State Unemployment or Insurance Laws or Old Age 
Laws or otherwise.  The Contractor agrees to assume all liabilities or obligations imposed by any 
one or more of such laws with respect to employees of the Contractor, if there are any, in the 
performance of this Agreement.  The Contractor shall not have any authority to assume or create 
any obligation, express or implied, on behalf of the District and the Contractor shall have no 
authority to represent the District as an agent, employee, or in any other capacity, unless 
otherwise set forth in this Agreement. 
 
 SECTION 17. HEADINGS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY.  The descriptive headings in this 
Agreement are for convenience only and shall neither control nor affect the meaning or 
construction of any of the provisions of this Agreement. 
 
 SECTION 18. ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT.  In the event that either the District or 
the Contractor is required to enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the 
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and costs for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings. 
 
 SECTION 19. AGREEMENT.  This instrument shall constitute the final and complete 
expression of this Agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter of this 
Agreement. None of the provisions of Exhibit A shall apply to this Agreement and Exhibit A 
shall not be incorporated herein, except that Exhibit A is applicable to the extent that it states the 
scope of services for the labor and materials to be provided under this Agreement. 
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 SECTION 20. AMENDMENTS.  Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained 
in this Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by both 
Parties. 
 
 SECTION 21. AUTHORIZATION.  The execution of this Agreement has been duly 
authorized by the appropriate body or official of the Parties, the Parties have complied with all 
the requirements of law, and the Parties have full power and authority to comply with the terms 
and provisions of this Agreement. 

 

 SECTION 22. NOTICES.  All notices, requests, consents and other communications under 
this Agreement (“Notice” or “Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be hand delivered, mailed 
by First Class Mail, postage prepaid, or sent by overnight delivery service, to the Parties, as 
follows: 
 
 A. If to District:   Six Mile Creek Community Development District 
      475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
      St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
      Attn:  District Manager 
 

With a copy to:  Kutak Rock LLP 
      107 West College Avenue 
      Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
      Attn: District Counsel 
 

B. If to the Contractor:  BrightView Landscape Services, Inc. 
      5811 County Road 305 
      Elkton, Florida 32033 
      Attn: ___________ 
 
 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received 
only upon actual delivery at the address set forth above.  Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the 
place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day.  
If any time for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-
business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day.  
Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the United States government shall not be 
regarded as business days.  Counsel for the District and counsel for the Contractor may deliver 
Notices on behalf of the District and the Contractor.  Any party or other person to whom Notices 
are to be sent or copied may notify the Parties and addressees of any change in name or address 
to which Notices shall be sent by providing the same on five (5) days written notice to the Parties 
and addressees set forth in this Agreement. 
 

SECTION 23. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  This Agreement is solely for the benefit 
of the Parties hereto and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason, to or for the 
benefit of any third party not a formal party to this Agreement.  Nothing in this Agreement 
expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person or corporation 
other than the Parties hereto any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or 
any of the provisions or conditions of this Agreement; and all of the provisions, representations, 
covenants, and conditions contained in this Agreement shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall 
be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective representatives, successors, and assigns. 
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 SECTION 24. CONTROLLING LAW AND VENUE.  This Agreement and the provisions 
contained in this Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, and controlled according to the laws 
of the State of Florida.  All actions and disputes shall be brought in the proper court and venue, 
which shall be St. Johns County, Florida. 

 

 SECTION 25. COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC RECORDS LAWS.  Contractor understands 
and agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District in connection with this 
Agreement may be public records, and, accordingly, Contractor agrees to comply with all 
applicable provisions of Florida law in handling such records, including but not limited to 
Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Contractor acknowledges that the designated public records 
custodian for the District is Daniel Laughlin (“Public Records Custodian”).  Among other 
requirements and to the extent applicable by law, the Contractor shall 1) keep and maintain 
public records required by the District to perform the service; 2) upon request by the Public 
Records Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the records to 
be inspected or copied within a  reasonable time period at a cost that does not exceed the cost 
provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt or 
confidential, and exempt from public records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as 
authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following the contract term if the 
Contractor does not transfer the records to the Public Records Custodian of the District; and 4) 
upon completion of the contract, transfer to the District, at no cost, all  public records in 
Contractor’s possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all applicable  requirements 
for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws.  When such public records are transferred 
by the Contractor, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements.  All records stored 
electronically must be provided to the District in a format that is compatible with Microsoft 
Word or Adobe PDF formats.   

 

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE 

APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE 

CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING 

TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC 

RECORDS AT JOLIVER@GMSNF.COM.COM, (904) 940-5850, AND 475 

WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114, ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32092. 
 

 SECTION 26. SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 
provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Agreement, or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or 
unenforceable. 
  

SECTION 27. ARM’S LENGTH TRANSACTION.  This Agreement has been negotiated 
fully between the Parties as an arm’s length transaction.  The Parties participated fully in the 
preparation of this Agreement with the assistance of their respective counsel.  In the case of a 
dispute concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the Parties are each 
deemed to have drafted, chosen, and selected the language, and any doubtful language will not 
be interpreted or construed against any party. 
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 SECTION 28. COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all such 
counterparts together shall constitute, but one and the same instrument. Additionally, the Parties 
acknowledge and agree that the Agreement may be executed by electronic signature, which shall 
be considered as an original signature for all purposes and shall have the same force and effect as 
an original signature. Without limitation, “electronic signature” shall include faxed versions of 
an original signature, electronically scanned and transmitted versions (e.g. via PDF) of an 
original signature, or signatures created in a digital format.  
 
 SECTION 29. E-VERIFY.  The Contractor shall comply with and perform all applicable 
provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, to the extent required by Florida 
Statute, Contractor shall register with and use the United States Department of Homeland 
Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. 
The District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause if there is a good faith belief 
that the Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes.  By entering into 
this Agreement, the Contractor represents that no public employer has terminated a contract with 
the Contractor under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year immediately 
preceding the date of this Agreement. 
 

SECTION 30. COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 20.055, FLORIDA STATUTES.   The Contractor 
agrees to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, to cooperate with the inspector 
general in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to such section and to 
incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida 

Statutes.  
 
SECTION 31. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES STATEMENT.   Contractor certifies it: (i) is not 

in violation of Section 287.135, Florida Statutes; (ii) is not on the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in Sudan List; (iii) is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran 
Petroleum Energy Sector List; (iv) does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria; (v) is not 
on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List; and (vi) is not participating in a boycott of 
Israel.  If the Contractor is found to have submitted a false statement with regards to the prior 
sentence, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, has engaged in business operations in Cuba or 
Syria, and/or has engaged in a boycott of Israel, the District may immediately terminate the 
Contract. 
 

SECTION 32. STATEMENT REGARDING CHAPTER 287 REQUIREMENTS. Contractor 
acknowledges that, in addition to all Laws and Regulations that apply to this Agreement, the 
following provisions of Florida law (“Public Integrity Laws”) apply to this Agreement: 
 

a. Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, titled Public entity crime; denial or revocation 

of the right to transact business with public entities; 
b. Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, titled Discrimination; denial or revocation of 

the right to transact business with public entities; 
c. Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, titled Prohibition against contracting with 

scrutinized companies; 
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d. Section 287.137, Florida Statutes, titled Antitrust violations; denial or revocation 

of the right to transact business with public entities; denial of economic benefits; 
and 

e. Section 287.138, Florida Statutes, titled Contracting with entities of foreign 

countries of concern prohibited. 
 
 Contractor acknowledges that the Public Integrity Laws prohibit entities that meet certain 
criteria from bidding on or entering into or renewing a contract with governmental entities, 
including with the District (“Prohibited Criteria”).  Contractor certifies that in entering into this 
Contract, neither it nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, 
employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate 
of the entity, meets any of the Prohibited Criteria, and in the event such status changes, 
Contractor shall immediately notify the District. 
 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Agreement on the day 
and year first written above. 

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 

BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE 

SERVICES, INC. 

By: 
Its: 

Exhibit A: Scope of Services 

Vice President and General Manager
Aaron Strange
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Exhibit A 

Scope of Services 
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT AND BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC., FOR RECREATION 

POND AREA PHASE 2 PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLATION SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 8th day of January,, 
2026, by and between: 

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local 
unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 

Statutes, being situated in St. Johns County, Florida, and whose mailing address is 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 (“District”); and 

BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC., a Florida corporation with a 
mailing address of 5811 County Road 305, Elkton, Florida 32033 (“Contractor”, 
together with District, “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District was established for the purpose of planning, financing, 
constructing, operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure; and 

WHEREAS, the District has a need to retain an independent contractor to provide 
enhancement services for the District’s Recreation Pond Area; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a proposal and represents that it is qualified to provide 
plant material installation services, and has agreed to provide to the District those services 
identified in the proposal and plans attached hereto as Exhibit A (“Services”); and 

WHEREAS, the District and Contractor warrant and agree that they have all right, power, 
and authority to enter into and be bound by this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, agreements, and mutual covenants 
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS.  The recitals stated above are true and 
correct and by this reference are incorporated by reference as a material part of this Agreement. 

SECTION 2. DUTIES. The District agrees to use Contractor to provide the Services in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement.  The duties, obligations, and responsibilities of the 
Contractor are described in Exhibit A hereto.   

A. Contractor shall provide the Services as described in Exhibit A.  The Services
shall include any effort specifically required by this Agreement and Exhibit A

reasonably necessary to allow the District to receive the maximum benefit of all
of the Services and items described herein and demonstrated in Exhibit A,
including but not limited to, the repair, installation, and all materials reasonably
necessary. To the extent any of the provisions of this Agreement are in conflict
with the provisions of Exhibit A, this Agreement controls.
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B. Services shall be performed and completed no later than May, 2026.   
 
C. This Agreement grants to Contractor the right to enter the lands that are subject to 

this Agreement, for those purposes described in this Agreement, and Contractor 
hereby agrees to comply with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations. 

 
D. Contractor shall perform all Services in a neat and workmanlike manner.  In the 

event the District in its sole determination, finds that the work of Contractor is not 
satisfactory to District, District shall have the right to immediately terminate this 
Agreement and will only be responsible for payment of work satisfactorily 
completed and for materials actually incorporated into the Services. 

 
E. Contractor shall be solely responsible for the means, manner and methods by 

which its duties, obligations and responsibilities are met to the satisfaction of the 
District. While providing the Services, the Contractor shall assign such staff as 
may be required, and such staff shall be responsible for coordinating, expediting, 
and controlling all aspects to assure completion of the Services.  

 
F. Contractor shall report directly to the District Manager.  Contractor shall use all 

due care to protect the property of the District, its residents and landowners from 
damage.  Contractor agrees to repair any damage resulting from Contractor’s 
activities and work within twenty-four (24) hours. 

 
G. Contractor shall keep the premises and surrounding area free from accumulation 

of waste materials or rubbish caused by operations under the Agreement.  At 
completion of the Services, the Contractor shall remove from the site waste 
materials, rubbish, tools, construction equipment, machinery and surplus 
materials.  If the Contractor fails to clean up as provided herein, the District may 
do so and the cost thereof shall be charged to the Contractor. 

 
SECTION 3.  COMPENSATION, PAYMENT, AND RETAINAGE.   

 
A. As compensation for the Services, the District shall pay Contractor Ninety-Four 

Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and Seventy-Six Cents 
($94,886.76) after execution of this Agreement, and Ninety-Four Thousand 

Eight Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and Seventy-Six Cents ($94,886.76) upon 
Contractor’s completion and District’s acceptance of the Services. Contractor 
shall invoice the District upon completion of the Services and the District shall 
provide payment within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the invoice or as 
otherwise provided for under the Local Government Prompt Payment Act, 
Sections 218.70 et seq., Florida Statutes. Such amounts include all items, labor, 
materials, or otherwise, to provide the District the maximum benefits of the 
Services.   

 
B. If the District should desire additional work or services, the Contractor agrees to 

negotiate in good faith to undertake such additional work or services.  Upon 
successful negotiations, the Parties shall agree in writing to an addendum, 
addenda, or change order(s) to this Agreement.  The Contractor shall be 
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compensated for such agreed additional work or services based upon a payment 
amount acceptable to the parties and agreed to in writing. 

 
C. The District may require, as a condition precedent to making any payment to the 

Contractor, that all subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers be paid and 
require evidence, in the form of lien releases or partial waivers of lien, to be 
submitted to the District by those subcontractors, material men, suppliers or 
laborers, and further require that the Contractor provide an Affidavit relating to 
the payment of said indebtedness. Further, the District shall have the right to 
require, as a condition precedent to making any payment, evidence from the 
Contractor, in a form satisfactory to the District, that any indebtedness of the 
Contractor, as to services to the District, has been paid and that the Contractor has 
met all of the obligations with regard to the withholding and payment of taxes, 
Social Security payments, Workmen’s Compensation, Unemployment 
Compensation contributions, and similar payroll deductions from the wages of 
employees. 

 
SECTION 4. WARRANTY.  The Contractor warrants to the District that all materials 

furnished under this Agreement shall be new, and that all services and materials shall be of good 
quality, free from faults and defects, and will conform to the standards and practices for projects 
of similar design and complexity in an expeditious and economical manner consistent with the 
best interest of the District. In addition to all manufacturer warranties for materials purchased for 
purposes of this Agreement, all Work provided by the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement 
shall be warranted for two (2) years from the date of acceptance of the Work by the District.  
Contractor shall replace or repair warranted items to the District’s satisfaction and in the 
District’s discretion.  Neither final acceptance of the Work, nor final payment therefore, nor any 
provision of the Agreement shall relieve Contractor of responsibility for defective or deficient 
materials or Services.  If any of the materials or Services are found to be defective, deficient or 
not in accordance with the Agreement, Contractor shall correct, remove and replace it promptly 
after receipt of a written notice from the District and correct and pay for any other damage 
resulting therefrom to District property or the property of landowner’s within the District.  
 
 SECTION 5. INSURANCE. 
 

A. The Contractor shall maintain throughout the term of this Agreement the 
following insurance: 

 
(1) Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the 

State of Florida. 
  

(2) Commercial General Liability Insurance covering the Contractor’s legal 
liability for bodily injuries, with limits of not less than One Million 
Dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit bodily injury and property 
damage liability, and covering at least the following hazards: 

 
(i) Independent Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and property 

damage in connection with any subcontractors’ operation. 
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(3) Employer’s Liability Coverage with limits of at least One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000) per accident or disease. 

 
(4) Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries in limits of not less than 

One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit bodily injury and 
for property damage, providing coverage for any accident arising out of or 
resulting from the operation, maintenance, or use by the Contractor of any 
owned, non-owned, or hired automobiles, trailers, or other equipment 
required to be licensed. 

 
B. The District, its staff, consultants and supervisors shall be named as additional 

insured.  The Contractor shall furnish the District with the Certificate of Insurance 
evidencing compliance with this requirement.  No certificate shall be acceptable 
to the District unless it provides that any change or termination within the policy 
periods of the insurance coverage, as certified, shall not be effective within thirty 
(30) days of prior written notice to the District.  Insurance coverage shall be from 
a reputable insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida. 

 
C. If the Contractor fails to have secured and maintained the required insurance, the 

District has the right but not the obligation to secure such required insurance in 
which event the Contractor shall pay the cost for that required insurance and shall 
furnish, upon demand, all information that may be required in connection with the 
District’s obtaining the required insurance. 

 

 SECTION 6. INDEMNIFICATION. 
 

A. Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District and its 
officers, agents, employees, successors, assigns, members, affiliates, or 
representatives from any and all liability, claims, actions, suits, liens, demands, 
costs, interest, expenses, damages, penalties, fines, judgments against the District, 
or loss or damage, whether monetary or otherwise, arising out of, wholly or in 
part by, or in connection with the Services to be performed by Contractor, its 
subcontractors, its employees and agents in connection with this Agreement, 
including litigation, mediation, arbitration, appellate, or settlement proceedings 
with respect thereto.  Additionally, nothing in this Agreement requires Contractor 
to indemnify the District for the District’s percentage of fault if the District is 
adjudged to be more than 50% at fault for any claims against the District and 
Contractor as jointly liable parties; however, Contractor shall indemnify the 
District for any and all percentage of fault attributable to Contractor for claims 
against the District, regardless whether the District is adjudged to be more or less 
than 50% at fault.  

 
B. Obligations under this section shall include the payment of all settlements, 

judgments, damages, liquidated damages, penalties, forfeitures, back pay awards, 
court costs, arbitration and/or mediation costs, litigation expenses, attorneys’ fees, 
paralegal fees, expert witness fees (incurred in court, out of court, on appeal, or in 
bankruptcy proceedings), any interest, expenses, damages, penalties, fines, or 
judgments against the District. 
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 SECTION 7. LIMITATIONS ON GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY.  Nothing in this 
Agreement shall be deemed as a waiver of the District’s sovereign immunity or the District’s 
limits of liability as set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute, and nothing in 
this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim 
which would otherwise be barred under such limitations of liability or by operation of law.  

 
 SECTION 8. COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAL REGULATION.  The Contractor 
shall keep, observe, and perform all requirements of applicable local, State, and Federal laws, 
rules, regulations, or ordinances.  If the Contractor fails to notify the District in writing within 
five (5) days of the receipt of any notice, order, required to comply notice, or a report of a 
violation or an alleged violation, made by any local, State, or Federal governmental body or 
agency or subdivision thereof with respect to the services being rendered under this Agreement 
or any action of the Contractor or any of its agents, servants, employees, or materialmen, or with 
respect to terms, wages, hours, conditions of employment, safety appliances, or any other 
requirements applicable to provision of services, or fails to comply with any requirement of such 
agency within five (5) days after receipt of any such notice, order, request to comply notice, or 
report of a violation or an alleged violation, the District may terminate this Agreement, such 
termination to be effective upon the giving of notice of termination. 
 
 SECTION 9. LIENS AND CLAIMS.  The Contractor shall promptly and properly pay for 
all labor employed, materials purchased, and equipment hired by it to perform under this 
Agreement.  The Contractor shall keep the District’s property free from any materialmen’s or 
mechanic’s liens and claims or notices in respect to such liens and claims, which arise by reason 
of the Contractor’s performance under this Agreement, and the Contractor shall immediately 
discharge any such claim or lien.  In the event that the Contractor does not pay or satisfy such 
claim or lien within three (3) business days after the filing of notice thereof, the District, in 
addition to any and all other remedies available under this Agreement, may terminate this 
Agreement to be effective immediately upon the giving of notice of termination. 

 

SECTION 10. DEFAULT AND PROTECTION AGAINST THIRD PARTY INTERFERENCE.  A 
default by either party under this Agreement shall entitle the other to all remedies available at 
law or in equity, which may include, but not be limited to, the right of damages, injunctive relief, 
and/or specific performance.  The District shall be solely responsible for enforcing its rights 
under this Agreement against any interfering third party.  Nothing contained in this Agreement 
shall limit or impair the District’s right to protect its rights from interference by a third party to 
this Agreement. 

 

SECTION 11. CUSTOM AND USAGE.  It is hereby agreed, any law, custom, or usage to 
the contrary notwithstanding, that the District shall have the right at all times to enforce the 
conditions and agreements contained in this Agreement in strict accordance with the terms of this 
Agreement, notwithstanding any conduct or custom on the part of the District in refraining from 
so doing; and further, that the failure of the District at any time or times to strictly enforce its 
rights under this Agreement shall not be construed as having created a custom in any way or 
manner contrary to the specific conditions and agreements of this Agreement, or as having in any 
way modified or waived the same. 

 
SECTION 12. SUCCESSORS.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding 

upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the Parties to this 
Agreement, except as expressly limited in this Agreement. 
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 SECTION 13. TERMINATION.  The District agrees that the Contractor may terminate this 
Agreement with cause by providing thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination to the District 
stating a failure of the District to perform according to the terms of this Agreement; provided, 
however, that the District shall be provided a reasonable opportunity to cure any failure under 
this Agreement.  The Contractor agrees that the District may terminate this Agreement 
immediately for cause by providing written notice of termination to the Contractor. The District 
shall provide thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination without cause.  Upon any termination 
of this Agreement, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment for all work and/or services 
rendered up until the effective termination of this Agreement, subject to whatever claims or off-
sets the District may have against the Contractor.   

 
SECTION 14. PERMITS AND LICENSES.  All permits and licenses required by any 

governmental agency directly for the District shall be obtained and paid for by the District.  All 
other permits or licenses necessary for the Contractor to perform under this Agreement shall be 
obtained and paid for by the Contractor. 

 
 SECTION 15. ASSIGNMENT.  Neither the District nor the Contractor may assign this 
Agreement without the prior written approval of the other.  Any purported assignment without 
such approval shall be void. 
 
 SECTION 16. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS.  In all matters relating to this 
Agreement, the Contractor shall be acting as an independent contractor.  Neither the Contractor 
nor employees of the Contractor, if there are any, are employees of the District under the 
meaning or application of any Federal or State Unemployment or Insurance Laws or Old Age 
Laws or otherwise.  The Contractor agrees to assume all liabilities or obligations imposed by any 
one or more of such laws with respect to employees of the Contractor, if there are any, in the 
performance of this Agreement.  The Contractor shall not have any authority to assume or create 
any obligation, express or implied, on behalf of the District and the Contractor shall have no 
authority to represent the District as an agent, employee, or in any other capacity, unless 
otherwise set forth in this Agreement. 
 
 SECTION 17. HEADINGS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY.  The descriptive headings in this 
Agreement are for convenience only and shall neither control nor affect the meaning or 
construction of any of the provisions of this Agreement. 
 
 SECTION 18. ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT.  In the event that either the District or 
the Contractor is required to enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the 
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable 
attorneys’ fees and costs for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings. 
 
 SECTION 19. AGREEMENT.  This instrument shall constitute the final and complete 
expression of this Agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter of this 
Agreement. None of the provisions of Exhibit A shall apply to this Agreement and Exhibit A 
shall not be incorporated herein, except that Exhibit A is applicable to the extent that it states the 
scope of services for the labor and materials to be provided under this Agreement. 
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 SECTION 20. AMENDMENTS.  Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained 
in this Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by both 
Parties. 
 
 SECTION 21. AUTHORIZATION.  The execution of this Agreement has been duly 
authorized by the appropriate body or official of the Parties, the Parties have complied with all 
the requirements of law, and the Parties have full power and authority to comply with the terms 
and provisions of this Agreement. 

 

 SECTION 22. NOTICES.  All notices, requests, consents and other communications under 
this Agreement (“Notice” or “Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be hand delivered, mailed 
by First Class Mail, postage prepaid, or sent by overnight delivery service, to the Parties, as 
follows: 
 
 A. If to District:   Six Mile Creek Community Development District 
      475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
      St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
      Attn:  District Manager 
 

With a copy to:  Kutak Rock LLP 
      107 West College Avenue 
      Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
      Attn: District Counsel 
 

B. If to the Contractor:  BrightView Landscape Services, Inc. 
      5811 County Road 305 
      Elkton, Florida 32033 
      Attn: ___________ 
 
 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received 
only upon actual delivery at the address set forth above.  Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the 
place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day.  
If any time for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-
business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day.  
Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the United States government shall not be 
regarded as business days.  Counsel for the District and counsel for the Contractor may deliver 
Notices on behalf of the District and the Contractor.  Any party or other person to whom Notices 
are to be sent or copied may notify the Parties and addressees of any change in name or address 
to which Notices shall be sent by providing the same on five (5) days written notice to the Parties 
and addressees set forth in this Agreement. 
 

SECTION 23. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  This Agreement is solely for the benefit 
of the Parties hereto and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason, to or for the 
benefit of any third party not a formal party to this Agreement.  Nothing in this Agreement 
expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person or corporation 
other than the Parties hereto any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or 
any of the provisions or conditions of this Agreement; and all of the provisions, representations, 
covenants, and conditions contained in this Agreement shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall 
be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective representatives, successors, and assigns. 
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 SECTION 24. CONTROLLING LAW AND VENUE.  This Agreement and the provisions 
contained in this Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, and controlled according to the laws 
of the State of Florida.  All actions and disputes shall be brought in the proper court and venue, 
which shall be St. Johns County, Florida. 

 

 SECTION 25. COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC RECORDS LAWS.  Contractor understands 
and agrees that all documents of any kind provided to the District in connection with this 
Agreement may be public records, and, accordingly, Contractor agrees to comply with all 
applicable provisions of Florida law in handling such records, including but not limited to 
Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Contractor acknowledges that the designated public records 
custodian for the District is Daniel Laughlin (“Public Records Custodian”).  Among other 
requirements and to the extent applicable by law, the Contractor shall 1) keep and maintain 
public records required by the District to perform the service; 2) upon request by the Public 
Records Custodian, provide the District with the requested public records or allow the records to 
be inspected or copied within a  reasonable time period at a cost that does not exceed the cost 
provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes; 3) ensure that public records which are exempt or 
confidential, and exempt from public records disclosure requirements, are not disclosed except as 
authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following the contract term if the 
Contractor does not transfer the records to the Public Records Custodian of the District; and 4) 
upon completion of the contract, transfer to the District, at no cost, all  public records in 
Contractor’s possession or, alternatively, keep, maintain and meet all applicable  requirements 
for retaining public records pursuant to Florida laws.  When such public records are transferred 
by the Contractor, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements.  All records stored 
electronically must be provided to the District in a format that is compatible with Microsoft 
Word or Adobe PDF formats.   

 

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE 

APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE 

CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING 

TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC 

RECORDS AT JOLIVER@GMSNF.COM.COM, (904) 940-5850, AND 475 

WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114, ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32092. 
 

 SECTION 26. SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 
provisions of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Agreement, or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or 
unenforceable. 
  

SECTION 27. ARM’S LENGTH TRANSACTION.  This Agreement has been negotiated 
fully between the Parties as an arm’s length transaction.  The Parties participated fully in the 
preparation of this Agreement with the assistance of their respective counsel.  In the case of a 
dispute concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the Parties are each 
deemed to have drafted, chosen, and selected the language, and any doubtful language will not 
be interpreted or construed against any party. 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 47CF915E-F6F1-463D-AB30-A9A5602EF988



4937-7336-1282.1  

 SECTION 28. COUNTERPARTS.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all such 
counterparts together shall constitute, but one and the same instrument. Additionally, the Parties 
acknowledge and agree that the Agreement may be executed by electronic signature, which shall 
be considered as an original signature for all purposes and shall have the same force and effect as 
an original signature. Without limitation, “electronic signature” shall include faxed versions of 
an original signature, electronically scanned and transmitted versions (e.g. via PDF) of an 
original signature, or signatures created in a digital format.  
 
 SECTION 29. E-VERIFY.  The Contractor shall comply with and perform all applicable 
provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, to the extent required by Florida 
Statute, Contractor shall register with and use the United States Department of Homeland 
Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees. 
The District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause if there is a good faith belief 
that the Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes.  By entering into 
this Agreement, the Contractor represents that no public employer has terminated a contract with 
the Contractor under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year immediately 
preceding the date of this Agreement. 
 

SECTION 30. COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 20.055, FLORIDA STATUTES.   The Contractor 
agrees to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, to cooperate with the inspector 
general in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to such section and to 
incorporate in all subcontracts the obligation to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida 

Statutes.  
 
SECTION 31. SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES STATEMENT.   Contractor certifies it: (i) is not 

in violation of Section 287.135, Florida Statutes; (ii) is not on the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in Sudan List; (iii) is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran 
Petroleum Energy Sector List; (iv) does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria; (v) is not 
on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List; and (vi) is not participating in a boycott of 
Israel.  If the Contractor is found to have submitted a false statement with regards to the prior 
sentence, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, has engaged in business operations in Cuba or 
Syria, and/or has engaged in a boycott of Israel, the District may immediately terminate the 
Contract. 
 

SECTION 32. STATEMENT REGARDING CHAPTER 287 REQUIREMENTS. Contractor 
acknowledges that, in addition to all Laws and Regulations that apply to this Agreement, the 
following provisions of Florida law (“Public Integrity Laws”) apply to this Agreement: 
 

a. Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, titled Public entity crime; denial or revocation 

of the right to transact business with public entities; 
b. Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, titled Discrimination; denial or revocation of 

the right to transact business with public entities; 
c. Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, titled Prohibition against contracting with 

scrutinized companies; 
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d. Section 287.137, Florida Statutes, titled Antitrust violations; denial or revocation 

of the right to transact business with public entities; denial of economic benefits; 
and 

e. Section 287.138, Florida Statutes, titled Contracting with entities of foreign 

countries of concern prohibited. 
 
 Contractor acknowledges that the Public Integrity Laws prohibit entities that meet certain 
criteria from bidding on or entering into or renewing a contract with governmental entities, 
including with the District (“Prohibited Criteria”).  Contractor certifies that in entering into this 
Contract, neither it nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, 
employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate 
of the entity, meets any of the Prohibited Criteria, and in the event such status changes, 
Contractor shall immediately notify the District. 
 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Agreement on the day 
and year first written above. 
 

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 
              
       Chairperson, Board of Supervisors  
 
 

BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE 

SERVICES, INC. 

 
 
              
       By:       
       Its:       
 

Exhibit A: Scope of Services 
  

Vice President & General Manager
Aaron Strange
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Exhibit A 

Scope of Services 
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

	Balance	Sheet
November	30,	2025

	 General	 Reverie Capital	Reserve Debt	Service Capital	Projects Totals
	 Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets: 	 	 	 	 	
Cash	-	Truist	Bank 247,096$															 51,634$													 -$																				 -$																				 -$																				 298,730$																
Cash	-	Truist	Bank	-	Special	Events 4,094																						 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 4,094																						
Assessment	Receivable -																														 4,374																		 -																										 -																										 -																										 4,374																						
Investments:
Series	2007
Reserve -																														 -																										 -																										 29,117															 -																										 29,117																				
Construction -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 2,495																		 2,495																						

Series	2015
Reserve	 -																														 -																										 -																										 156,844													 -																										 156,844																		
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 100,279													 -																										 100,279																		

Series	2016A
Reserve	 -																														 -																										 -																										 429,575													 -																										 429,575																		
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 283,095													 -																										 283,095																		
Construction -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 178,628													 178,628																		

Series	2016B
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 177																					 -																										 177																									
Prepayment -																														 -																										 -																										 7																									 -																										 7																														
Construction -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 4																									 4																														

Series	2017A
Reserve	 -																														 -																										 -																										 690,525													 -																										 690,525																		
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 253,984													 -																										 253,984																		
Interest -																														 -																										 -																										 0																									 -																										 0																														
Construction -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 0																									 0																														
Construction	-	NW -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 1,036																		 1,036																						

Series	2020
Reserve -																														 -																										 -																										 204,834													 -																										 204,834																		
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 136,569													 -																										 136,569																		
Interest -																														 -																										 -																										 1																									 -																										 1																														

Series	2021	AA3	PH1
Reserve -																														 -																										 -																										 281,856													 -																										 281,856																		
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 175,830													 -																										 175,830																		

Series	2021	AA3	PH2
			Reserve -																														 -																										 -																										 74,550															 -																										 74,550																				
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 55,127															 -																										 55,127																				

Series	2021	AA2	PH3B
Reserve -																														 -																										 -																										 230,438													 -																										 230,438																		
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 130,353													 -																										 130,353																		
Interest -																														 -																										 -																										 0																									 -																										 0																														
Construction -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 209																					 209																									

Series	2023
Reserve	 -																														 -																										 -																										 363,838													 -																										 363,838																		
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 158,810													 -																										 158,810																		
Capitalized	Interest -																														 -																										 -																										 0																									 -																										 0																														
Construction	AA2	PH3C -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 1,127																		 1,127																						

Series	2024
Reserve	 -																														 -																										 -																										 193,130													 -																										 193,130																		
Revenue -																														 -																										 -																										 403,190													 -																										 403,190																		
Interest -																														 -																										 -																										 15																							 -																										 15																												
Construction -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 447																					 447																									

Investment	-	Custody 628,628																	 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 628,628																		
State	Board	of	Administration -																														 20,679															 -																										 -																										 -																										 20,679																				
Due	From	Capital	Projects -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 956																					 956																									
Due	From	Capital	Reserve 28,334																			 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 28,334																				
Due	From	Developer -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																															
Due	From	General	Fund -																														 61,887															 100,000													 3,252																		 5,153																		 170,292																		
Due	from	Reverie 450																									 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 450																									
Prepaid	Expenses 1,350																						 4,670																		 -																										 -																										 -																										 6,020																						

Total	Assets 909,952$														 143,244$										 100,000$										 4,355,395$							 190,055$										 5,698,646$												

1



Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

	Balance	Sheet
November	30,	2025

	 General	 Reverie Capital	Reserve Debt	Service Capital	Projects Totals
	 Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 210,468$															 62,100$													 -$																				 -$																				 17,613$													 290,180$																
Accrued	Payables 1,693																						 2,335																		 -																										 -																										 -																										 4,028																						
Contracts	Payable -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 1,173,037										 1,173,037															
Due	to	Debt	Service 3,252																						 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 3,252																						
Due	to	Capital	Projects	2016A/B 4,153																						 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 4,153																						
Due	to	Capital	Projects	2017 1,000																						 -																										 -																										 -																										 956																					 1,956																						
Due	to	Capital	Reserve 100,000																	 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 100,000																		
Due	to	General	Fund -																														 450																					 28,334															 -																										 -																										 28,784																				
Due	to	Other -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																															
Due	to	Reverie 66,261																			 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 66,261																				

Total	Liabilities 386,827$														 64,884$													 28,334$													 -$																			 1,191,606$							 1,671,652$												

Fund	Balances: 	 	 	 	 	
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2007 -$																								 -$																				 -$																				 29,117$													 -$																				 29,117$																		
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2015 -																														 -																										 -																										 257,123													 -																										 257,123																		
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2016A -																														 -																										 -																										 712,670													 -																										 712,670																		
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2016B -																														 -																										 -																										 184																					 -																										 184																									
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2017A -																														 -																										 -																										 944,509													 -																										 944,509																		
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2020 -																														 -																										 -																										 341,404													 -																										 341,404																		
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2021	PH1 -																														 -																										 -																										 457,686													 -																										 457,686																		
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2021	PH2 -																														 -																										 -																										 129,677													 -																										 129,677																		
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2021	PH3B -																														 -																										 -																										 360,790													 -																										 360,790																		
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2023 -																														 -																										 -																										 525,900													 -																										 525,900																		
Assigned	For	Debt	Service	2024 -																														 -																										 -																										 596,335													 -																										 596,335																		
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2007 -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 2,495																		 2,495																						
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2016A -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 165,032													 165,032																		
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2016B -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 4																									 4																														
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2017A -																														 -																										 	 -																										 2,992																		 2,992																						
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2020 -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																															
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2021	PH1 -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																										 -																															
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2021	PH2 -																														 -																										 	 -																										 -																										 -																															
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2021	PH3B -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 209																					 209																									
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2023 -																														 -																										 -																										 -																										 (938,815)											 (938,815)																
Assigned	For	Capital	Projects	2024 -																														 -																										 	 -																										 (233,468)											 (233,468)																
Assigned	For	Capital	Reserve -																														 -																										 71,666															 -																										 -																										 71,666																				
Unassigned 523,125																	 78,360															 -																										 -																										 -																										 601,484																		

Total	Fund	Balances 523,125$														 78,360$													 71,666$													 4,355,395$							 (1,001,551)$					 4,026,994$												

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Equity	 909,952$															 143,244$											 100,000$											 4,355,395$								 190,055$											 5,698,646$													
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments	-	Tax	Roll 2,074,863$																	 121,090$																					 121,090$																					 -$																																							
Special	Assessments	-	Direct	Platted -																																									 -																																									 179,669																								 179,669																								
Interest 24,000																											 4,000																														 3,474																														 (526)																																
Miscellaneous	Income 1,226																														 204																																		 50																																					 (154)																																
Rental	Income 3,500																														 583																																		 1,900																														 1,317																														
Special	Events	Income 1,000																														 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total		Revenues 2,104,589$																	 125,877$																					 306,183$																					 180,306$																					

Expenditures:

Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 12,000$																								 2,000$																											 2,000$																											 -$																																							
FICA	Expense 918																																		 153																																		 153																																		 -																																									
Engineering	Fees 35,000																											 5,833																														 7,853																														 (2,019)																												
Attorney 35,000																											 5,833																														 2,923																														 2,910																														
Arbitrage 5,400																														 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
Dissemination	 14,132																											 2,355																														 3,155																														 (800)																																
Dissemination	-	DTS 2,500																														 2,500																														 5,000																														 (2,500)																												
Annual	Audit 17,000																											 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
Trustee	Fees 38,431																											 4,256																														 4,256																														 -																																									
Assessment	Administration 10,300																											 10,300																											 10,300																											 -																																									
Management	Fees 46,350																											 7,725																														 7,725																														 -																																									
Information	Technology 1,947																														 325																																		 325																																		 -																																									
Website	Maintenance 1,298																														 216																																		 216																																		 (0)																																						
Debt	Service	Fund	Accounting 5,000																														 833																																		 833																																		 (0)																																						
Telephone 1,250																														 	 208																																		 	 342																																		 (133)																																
Postage 2,500																														 417																																		 902																																		 (485)																																
Printing	&	Binding 2,000																														 333																																		 118																																		 216																																		
Insurance 9,125																														 9,125																														 8,121																														 1,004																														
Legal	Advertising 2,500																														 417																																		 658																																		 (241)																																
Meeting	Room	Rental 5,600																														 933																																		 800																																		 133																																		
Bank	Fees 3,000																														 500																																		 410																																		 90																																					
Other	Current	Charges 1,000																														 167																																		 -																																									 167																																		
Office	Supplies 200																																		 33																																					 1																																								 33																																					
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175																																		 175																																		 175																																		 -																																									

	
Total	Administrative: 252,626$																					 54,639$																								 56,266$																								 (1,627)$																									

Operations	&	Maintenance

Property	Insurance 43,395$																								 43,395$																								 39,193$																								 4,202$																											
Electric 10,000																											 1,667																														 1,538																														 129																																		
Streetlights 105,313																								 17,552																											 18,863																											 (1,311)																												
Landscape	Contract 367,000																								 61,167																											 61,167																											 0																																								
Landscape	-	Mulch	&	Plant	Installation 130,000																								 21,667																											 1,107																														 20,560																											
Landscape	Contingency 88,000																											 14,667																											 15,188																											 (522)																																
Lake	Contract 51,235																											 8,539																														 8,290																														 249																																		
Lake	Contingency 10,000																											 1,667																														 -																																									 1,667																														
Irrigation	Maintenance 75,000																											 12,500																											 12,053																											 447																																		
Repairs	&	Maintenance 15,000																											 2,500																														 2,992																														 (492)																																
Security	Patrol 55,000																											 9,167																														 8,894																														 273																																		
Dog	Park	-	General	Maintenance 5,000																														 833																																		 364																																		 469																																		
Kayak	Launch	-	General	Maintenance 5,000																														 833																																		 -																																									 833																																		
Storm	Clean-Up/Tree	Removal 30,000																											 5,000																														 -																																									 5,000																														

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 989,943$																					 201,153$																					 169,648$																					 31,505$																								
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Amenity	Center

Utilities
					Telephone/Internet 6,000$																											 1,000$																											 802$																															 198$																															
					Electric 25,000																											 4,167																														 3,963																														 204																																		
					Water/Irrigation 40,000																											 6,667																														 8,379																														 (1,712)																												
					Gas 2,000																														 333																																		 87																																					 247																																		
					Trash	Removal 12,750																											 2,125																														 1,697																														 428																																		
Security
					Security	Alarm	Monitoring 1,100$																											 183$																															 220$																															 (37)$																																
					Access	Cards 1,500																														 250																																		 -																																									 250																																		
Management	Contracts
					Facility	Management 104,020$																					 17,337$																								 17,337$																								 0$																																					
					Field	Management/Administrative 104,020																								 17,337																											 17,337																											 0																																								
					Guest	Services 33,496																											 5,583																														 4,307																														 1,275																														
					Maintenance	Technician 88,689																											 14,782																											 14,782																											 -																																									
					Amenity	Staff	-	Rentals 6,000																														 1,000																														 -																																									 1,000																														
					Onsite	Reimbursable	(Event	Pgrm/Mileage/Cell) 2,000																														 333																																		 -																																									 333																																		
					Pool	Attendants 15,192																											 2,532																														 -																																									 2,532																														
					Pool	Maintenance 40,000																											 6,667																														 5,781																														 886																																		
					Pool	Repairs 30,000																											 5,000																														 4,233																														 767																																		
					Pool	Permits 700																																		 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
					Janitorial	Services 42,706																											 7,118																														 7,175																														 (57)																																			
					Janitorial	Supplies 5,000																														 833																																		 568																																		 265																																		
					Fitness	Equipment	Lease 34,312																											 5,719																														 5,719																														 (0)																																						
					Pest	Control 6,000																														 1,000																														 593																																		 407																																		
Repairs	&	Maintenance 40,000																											 6,667																														 3,897																														 2,769																														
Special	Events 25,000																											 4,167																														 9,860																														 (5,693)																												
Holiday	Decorations 12,500																											 12,500																											 4,600																														 7,900																														
Fitness	Center	Repairs/Supplies 3,500																														 583																																		 1,527																														 (944)																																
Operating	Supplies 10,000																											 1,667																														 234																																		 1,433																														
ASCAP/BMI	Licenses 1,700																														 1,700																														 1,889																														 (189)																																
Contingency 72,885																											 12,148																											 -																																									 12,148																											

Total	Amenity	Center: 766,070$																					 139,395$																					 114,986$																					 24,409$																								

Reserves

Capital	Reserve	Transfer 95,950$																								 -$																																							 -$																																							 -$																																							

Total	Reserves 95,950$																								 -$																																							 -$																																							 -$																																							

Total	Expenditures 2,104,589$																	 395,187$																					 340,900$																					 54,287$																								

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																							 (34,716)$																						

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																							 557,841$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																							 523,125$																					
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments	-	Tax	Roll -$																						 121,090$											 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 121,090$																
Special	Assessments	-	Direct	Platted 179,669														 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 179,669																			
Interest 1,808																				 1,666																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 3,474																									
Miscellaneous	Income 25																											 25																											 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 50																																
Rental	Income 750																								 1,150																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,900																									
Special	Events	Income -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				

Total		Revenues 182,252$							 123,931$							 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 306,183$												

Expenditures:

Administrative:
Supervisor	Fees 1,000$																	 1,000$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 2,000$																						
FICA	Expense 77																											 77																											 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 153																													
Engineering	Fees 4,253																				 3,600																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 7,853																									
Attorney 2,923																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 2,923																									
Arbitrage -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
Dissemination	 1,978																				 1,178																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 3,155																									
Dissemination	-	DTS 5,000																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 5,000																									
Annual	Audit -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
Trustee	Fees 4,256																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 4,256																									
Assessment	Administration 10,300																	 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 10,300																						
Management	Fees 3,863																				 3,863																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 7,725																									
Information	Technology 162																								 162																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 325																													
Website	Maintenance 108																								 108																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 216																													
Debt	Services	Fund	Accounting 417																								 417																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 833																													
Telephone 177																								 164																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 342																													
Postage 199																								 702																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 902																													
Printing	&	Binding 82																											 36																											 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 118																													
Insurance 8,121																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 8,121																									
Legal	Advertising 658																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 658																													
Meeting	Room	Rental 400																								 400																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 800																													
Bank	Fees 237																								 174																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 410																													
Other	Current	Charges -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
Office	Supplies 1																														 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1																																			
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 175																													

Total	Administrative: 44,385$											 11,881$											 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 56,266$																

Operations	&	Maintenance
Property	Insurance 39,193$														 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 39,193$																			
Electric 913																								 625																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,538																									
Streetlights 9,431																				 9,431																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 18,863																						
Landscape	Contract 30,583																	 30,583																	 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 61,167																						
Landscape	-	Mulch	&	Plant	Installation 1,107																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,107																									
Landscape	Contingency 11,533																	 3,655																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 15,188																						
Lake	Contract 4,145																				 4,145																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 8,290																									
Lake	Contingency -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
Irrigation	Maintenance 8,284																				 3,769																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 12,053																						
Repairs	&	Maintenance 404																								 2,588																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 2,992																									
Security	Patrol 4,757																				 4,137																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 8,894																									
Dog	Park	-	General	Maintenance 206																								 158																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 364																													
Kayak	Launch	-	General	Maintenance -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
Storm	Clean-Up/Tree	Removal -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 110,558$							 59,090$											 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 169,648$												
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total

Amenity	Center
Utilities
					Telephone/Internet 390$																					 412$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 802$																										
					Electric 2,026																				 1,937																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 3,963																									
					Water/Irrigation 4,353																				 4,026																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 8,379																									
					Gas 44																											 43																											 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 87																																
					Trash	Removal 849																								 849																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,697																									
Security
					Security	Alarm	Monitoring 185$																					 35$																								 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 220$																										
					Access	Cards -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
Management	Contracts
					Facility	Management 8,668$																	 8,668$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 17,337$																			
					Field	Management/Administrative 8,668																				 8,668																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 17,337																						
					Guest	Services 2,287																				 2,020																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 4,307																									
				Maintenance	Technician 7,391																				 7,391																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 14,782																						
					Amenity	Staff	-	Rentals -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
				Onsite	Reimbursable	(Event	Prgm/Mileage) -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
					Pool	Attendants -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
					Pool	Maintenance 2,561																				 3,220																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 5,781																									
					Pool	Repairs -																															 4,233																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 4,233																									
					Pool	Permits -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
					Janitorial	Services 3,579																				 3,595																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 7,175																									
					Janitorial	Supplies 437																								 131																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 568																													
					Fitness	Equipment	Lease 2,859																				 2,859																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 5,719																									
					Pest	Control 297																								 297																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 593																													
Repairs	&	Maintenance 882																								 3,015																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 3,897																									
Special	Events 402																								 9,457																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 9,860																									
Holiday	Decorations 4,327																				 273																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 4,600																									
Fitness	Center	Repairs/Supplies 1,277																				 250																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,527																									
Operating	Supplies 139																								 95																											 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 234																													
ASCAP/BMI	Licenses 1,889																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,889																									
Contingency -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				

Total	Amenity	Center: 53,512$											 61,474$											 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 114,986$												

Reserves
Capital	Reserves	Transfer -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																											

Total	Reserves: -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																										

Total	Expenditures 208,454$							 132,445$							 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 340,900$												

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) (26,202)$												 (8,514)$															 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 (34,716)$																	
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Reverie	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments	-	Tax	Roll 728,279$																					 46,532$																								 46,532$																								 -$																																							
Developer	Contributions 317,211																								 158,606																								 158,606																								 -																																									
Interest 1,200																														 200																																		 145																																		 (55)																																			
Miscellaneous	Income 2,500																														 417																																		 325																																		 (92)																																			
Special	Events	Income 2,500																														 417																																		 -																																									 (417)																																

Total		Revenues 1,051,690$																	 206,170$																					 205,607$																					 (563)$																													

Expenditures:

Administrative:
Other	Current	Charges 2,000$																											 333$																															 234$																															 99$																																		

Total	Administrative: 2,000$																											 333$																															 234$																															 99$																																		

Operations	&	Maintenance
Property	Insurance 80,660$																								 80,660$																								 72,883$																								 7,777$																											
Electric 9,000																														 1,500																														 1,075																														 425																																		
Landscape	Contract 113,000																								 18,833																											 17,812																											 1,021																														
Landscape	-	Mulch	&	Plant	Installation 45,000																											 7,500																														 393																																		 7,107																														
Landscape	Contingency 15,000																											 2,500																														 4,200																														 (1,700)																												
Lake	Contract 14,215																											 2,369																														 2,300																														 69																																					
Lake	Contingency 2,500																														 417																																		 -																																									 417																																		
Irrigation	Maintenance 11,250																											 1,875																														 1,407																														 468																																		
Repairs	&	Maintenance 1,500																														 250																																		 459																																		 (209)																																
Dog	Park	-	General	Maintenance 6,500																														 1,083																														 1,389																														 (306)																																
Entry	Gate(s)	Access	Control	&	Monitoring 13,000																											 2,167																														 8,221																														 (6,055)																												
Pavilion	Park	Maintenance -																																									 -																																									 4,651																														 (4,651)																												
Contingency 31,163																											 5,194																														 -																																									 5,194																														

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 342,788$																					 124,348$																					 114,790$																					 9,558$																											
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Reverie	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Amenity	Center
Utilities
					Telephone/Internet 6,000$																											 1,000$																											 1,486$																											 (486)$																													
					Electric 20,000																											 3,333																														 3,468																														 (135)																																
					Water/Irrigation 37,500																											 6,250																														 5,801																														 449																																		
					Gas 35,000																											 5,833																														 3,459																														 2,374																														
					Trash	Removal 6,050																														 1,008																														 805																																		 203																																		
Security
					Security	Alarm	Monitoring 1,000$																											 167$																															 -$																																							 167$																															
					Access	Cards 5,000																														 833																																		 1,365																														 (532)																																
Management	Contracts
					Lifestyle	Director 80,366$																								 13,394$																								 12,300$																								 1,094$																											
					Admin	(Facility	Management) 55,172																											 9,195																														 8,477																														 719																																		
					Building	Maintenance	(Field	Management) 79,656																											 13,276																											 12,242																											 1,034																														
					Lifestyle	Community	Association	Manager 103,012																								 17,169																											 15,846																											 1,323																														
					Landscape	Seasonal 24,000																											 4,000																														 386																																		 3,614																														
					Landscape	Contingency 15,000																											 2,500																														 1,850																														 650																																		
					Pool	Maintenance 25,500																											 4,250																														 5,634																														 (1,384)																												
					Pool	Repairs 12,500																											 2,083																														 3,647																														 (1,564)																												
					Pool	Permits 925																																		 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
					Janitorial	Services 20,000																											 3,333																														 3,400																														 (66)																																			
					Janitorial	Supplies 4,750																														 792																																		 146																																		 645																																		
				Facility	Repairs	&	Maintenance 25,000																											 4,167																														 4,465																														 (298)																																
				Fitness	Equipment	Lease 27,347																											 4,558																														 4,558																														 0																																								
				Pest	Control 2,200																														 367																																		 600																																		 (233)																																
Repairs	&	Maintenance 20,000																											 3,333																														 5,428																														 (2,094)																												
Special	Events 35,000																											 5,833																														 8,972																														 (3,138)																												
Holiday	Decorations 6,500																														 1,083																														 -																																									 1,083																														
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 600																																		 600																																		 70																																					 530																																		
Operating	Supplies 5,000																														 833																																		 449																																		 385																																		
Contingency 53,824																											 8,971																														

Total	Amenity	Center: 706,902$																					 118,163$																					 104,853$																					 4,339$																											

Total	Expenditures 1,051,690$																	 242,844$																					 219,877$																					 13,996$																								

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																							 (14,270)$																						

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																							 92,630$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																							 78,360$																								
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments	-	Tax	Roll -$																						 46,532$														 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 46,532$																			
Developer	Contributions 158,606														 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 158,606																			
Interest 75																											 70																											 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 145																													
Miscellaneous	Income 175																								 150																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 325																													
Special	Events	Income -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				

Total		Revenues 158,855$							 46,752$											 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 205,607$												

Expenditures:

Administrative:
Other	Current	Charges 122$																					 112$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 234$																										

Total	Administrative: 122$																			 112$																			 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 234$																								

Operations	&	Maintenance
Property	Insurance 72,883$														 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 72,883$																			
Electric 567																								 508																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,075																									
Landscape	Contract 7,293																				 10,519																	 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 17,812																						
Landscape	-	Mulch	&	Plant	Installation -																															 393																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 393																													
Landscape	Contingency 4,200																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 4,200																									
Lake	Contract 1,150																				 1,150																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 2,300																									
Lake	Contingency -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
Irrigation	Maintenance 1,407																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,407																									
Repairs	&	Maintenance 250																								 209																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 459																													
Dog	Park	-	General	Maintenance 907																								 482																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,389																									
Entry	Gate(s)	Access	Control	&	Monitoring 4,101																				 4,121																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 8,221																									
Pavilion	Park	Maintenance 4,651																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 4,651																									
Contingency -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				

Total	Operations	&	Maintenance: 97,408$											 17,382$											 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 114,790$												
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
Amenity	Center
Utilities
					Telephone/Internet 746$																					 740$																					 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 1,486$																						
					Electric 1,806																				 1,663																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 3,468																									
					Water/Irrigation 3,103																				 2,698																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 5,801																									
					Gas 1,225																				 2,234																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 3,459																									
					Trash	Removal 403																								 402																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 805																													
Security
					Security	Alarm	Monitoring -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																											
					Access	Cards -																															 1,365																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,365																									
Management	Contracts
					Lifestyle	Director 8,200$																	 4,100$																	 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 12,300$																			
					Admin	(Facility	Management) 4,233																				 4,244																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 8,477																									
					Building	Maintenance	(Field	Management) 6,189																				 6,053																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 12,242																						
					Lifestyle	Community	Association	Manager 7,923																				 7,923																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 15,846																						
					Landscape	Seasonal -																															 386																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 386																													
					Landscape	Contingency 1,850																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 1,850																									
					Pool	Maintenance 3,134																				 2,500																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 5,634																									
					Pool	Repairs 255																								 3,392																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 3,647																									
					Pool	Permits -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
					Janitorial	Services 1,700																				 1,700																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 3,400																									
					Janitorial	Supplies 92																											 55																											 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 146																													
				Facility	Repairs	&	Maintenance 3,309																				 1,156																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 4,465																									
				Fitness	Equipment	Lease 2,279																				 2,279																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 4,558																									
					Pest	Control 525																								 75																											 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 600																													
Repairs	&	Maintenance 372																								 5,056																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 5,428																									
Special	Events 5,789																				 3,183																				 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 8,972																									
Holiday	Decorations -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 35																											 35																											 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 70																																
Operating	Supplies 148																								 301																								 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 449																													
Contingency -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																															 -																																				

Total	Amenity	Center: 53,315$											 51,539$											 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 104,853$												

Total	Expenditures 150,845$							 69,032$											 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 -$																					 219,877$												

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 8,010$																	 (22,281)$												 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 -$																						 (14,270)$																	
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Reserve
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Transfer	In 95,950$																								 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Interest 250																																	 42																																				 -																																									 (42)																																		

Total		Revenues 96,200$																								 42$																																		 -$																																						 (42)$																																

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay	 600$																															 100$																															 4,379$																											 (4,279)$																									

Total	Expenditures 600$																															 100$																															 4,379$																											 (4,279)$																									

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 95,600$																								 (58)$																																 (4,379)$																									

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 100,150$																					 76,044$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 195,750$																					 71,666$																								
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2007

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Interest -$																																						 -$																																						 191$																															 191$																															

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 191$																															 191$																															

Expenditures:

Series	2007
Debt	Service	Obligation -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 191$																															

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 28,927$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 29,117$																								
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2015

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 209,125$																					 13,615$																								 13,615$																								 -$																																						
Interest 11,500																										 1,917																													 1,865																													 (52)																																		

Total		Revenues 220,625$																					 15,531$																								 15,479$																								 (52)$																																

Expenditures:

Series	2015
Interest	-	11/01 49,250$																								 49,250$																								 49,250$																								 -$																																						
Special	Call	-	11/01 -																																									 -																																									 5,000																													 (5,000)																											
Principal	-	05/01 110,000																							 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
Interest	-	05/01 49,250																										 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures 208,500$																					 49,250$																								 54,250$																								 (5,000)$																									

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 12,125$																								 (38,771)$																						

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 135,666$																					 295,894$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 147,791$																					 257,123$																					
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2016A

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 429,575$																					 27,540$																								 27,540$																								 -$																																						
Interest 36,000																										 6,000																													 6,570																													 570																																	

Total		Revenues 465,575$																					 33,540$																								 34,110$																								 570$																															

Expenditures:

Series	2016A
Interest	-	11/01 150,513$																					 150,513$																					 150,513$																					 -$																																						
Principal	-	11/01 125,000																							 125,000																							 125,000																							 -																																									
Special	Call	-11/01 -																																									 -																																									 30,000																										 (30,000)																								
Interest	-	05/01 147,544																							 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures 423,056$																					 275,513$																					 305,513$																					 (30,000)$																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 42,519$																								 (271,402)$																			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 515,815$																					 984,073$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 558,334$																					 712,670$																					

14



Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2016B

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Interest -$																																						 -$																																						 1$																																					 1$																																					

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 1$																																					 1$																																					

Expenditures:

Series	2016B
Interest	-	11/01 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Principal	-	11/01 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
Interest	-	05/01 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 1$																																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 183$																															

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 184$																															
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2017A

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 690,263$																					 44,271$																								 44,271$																								 -$																																						
Interest 51,000																										 8,500																													 9,021																													 521																																	

Total		Revenues 741,263$																					 52,771$																								 53,291$																								 521$																															

Expenditures:

Series	2017A
Interest	-	11/01 238,619$																					 238,638$																					 238,638$																					 -$																																						
Principal	-	11/01 210,000																							 210,000																							 210,000																							 -																																									
Interest	-	05/01 233,894																							 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures 682,513$																					 448,638$																					 448,638$																					 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 58,751$																								 (395,346)$																			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 637,244$																					 1,339,855$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 695,995$																					 944,509$																					
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2020

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 409,669$																					 26,258$																								 26,258$																								 -$																																						
Interest 28,000																										 4,667																													 3,976																													 (690)																															

Total		Revenues 437,669$																					 30,924$																								 30,234$																								 (690)$																													

Expenditures:

Series	2020
Interest	-	11/01 130,528$																					 130,528$																					 130,528$																					 -$																																						
Principal	-	11/01 145,000																							 145,000																							 145,000																							 -																																									
Special	Call	-	11/01 -																																									 -																																									 5,000																													 (5,000)																											
Interest	-	05/01 128,263																							 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures 403,791$																					 275,528$																					 280,528$																					 (5,000)$																									

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 33,878$																								 (250,294)$																			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 173,799$																					 591,698$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 207,677$																					 341,404$																					
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2021	AA3	PH1
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 563,713$																					 36,593$																								 36,593$																								 -$																																						
Interest 20,000																										 3,333																													 3,962																													 628																																	

Total		Revenues 583,713$																					 39,927$																								 40,555$																								 628$																															

Expenditures:

Series	2021	AA3	PH1
Interest	-	11/01 169,525$																					 169,525$																					 169,525$																					 -$																																						
Special	Call	-	11/01 -																																									 -																																									 5,000																													 (5,000)																											
Principal	-	05/01 225,000																							 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
Interest	-	05/01 169,525																							 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures 564,050$																					 169,525$																					 174,525$																					 (5,000)$																									

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 19,663$																								 (133,970)$																			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 301,227$																					 591,656$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 320,890$																					 457,686$																					
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2021	AA3	PH2
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 149,100$																					 9,526$																											 9,526$																											 -$																																						
Interest 8,000																													 1,333																													 1,103																													 (231)																															

Total		Revenues 157,100$																					 10,859$																								 10,629$																								 (231)$																													

Expenditures:

Series	2021	AA3	PH2
Interest	-	11/01 45,378$																								 45,378$																								 45,378$																								 -$																																						
Principal	-	05/01 55,000																										 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
Interest	-	05/01 45,378																										 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures 145,755$																					 45,378$																								 45,378$																								 -$																																						

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 11,345$																								 (34,749)$																						

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 85,845$																								 164,426$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 97,190$																								 129,677$																					
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2021	AA2	PH3B
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 460,875$																					 29,319$																								 29,319$																								 -$																																						
Interest 18,000																										 3,000																													 3,166																													 166																																	

Total		Revenues 478,875$																					 32,319$																								 32,485$																								 166$																															

Expenditures:

Series	2021	AA2	PH3B
Interest	-	11/01 141,563$																					 141,563$																					 141,563$																					 -$																																						
Principal	-	05/01 180,000																							 35,000																										 35,000																										 -																																									
Interest	-	05/01 141,563																							 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures 463,125$																					 176,563$																					 176,563$																					 -$																																						

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 15,750$																								 (144,078)$																			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 236,706$																					 504,868$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 252,456$																					 360,790$																					

	

20



Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2023

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments 727,675$																					 46,535$																								 46,535$																								 -$																																						
Interest 32,000																										 5,333																													 5,079																													 (254)																															

Total		Revenues 759,675$																					 51,868$																								 51,614$																								 (254)$																													

Expenditures:

Series	2023
Interest	-	11/01 287,931$																					 287,931$																					 287,931$																					 -$																																						
Principal	-	05/01 155,000																							 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
Interest	-	05/01 287,931																							 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures 730,863$																					 287,931$																					 287,931$																					 -$																																						

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 28,813$																								 (236,317)$																			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 331,163$																					 762,217$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 359,975$																					 525,900$																					
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2024

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Special	Assessments	 386,260$																					 386,260$																					 386,440$																					 180$																															
Interest 12,000																										 2,000																													 3,170																													 1,170																													

Total		Revenues 398,260$																					 388,260$																					 389,610$																					 1,350$																											

Expenditures:

Series	2024
Interest	-	11/01 149,711$																					 149,711$																					 149,711$																					 -$																																						
Principal	-	05/01 85,000																										 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									
Interest	-	05/01 149,711																							 149,711																							 -																																									 149,711																							

Total	Expenditures 384,423$																					 299,423$																					 149,711$																					 149,711$																					

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 13,838$																								 239,898$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 162,251$																					 356,436$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 176,089$																					 596,335$																					
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Developer	Contributions/Due	to	Developer

Funding	 Prepare Check# Received Payment Total Capital	2017 Capital	2020 Capital	2021	PH1 Capital	2021	PH2 Capital	2023 Capital	2024 Over	and
Request Date Date Amount Funding	 (Due	to (Due	to (Due	to &	3B	(Due	to AA2	PH3C	&	AA3	PH3	 (Due	to (short)

# Request Developer) Developer) Developer) Developer) (Due	to	Developer) Developer) Balance	Due

8-2021	AA2	PH3B 10/28/25 WIRE 11/14/25 $1,920.00 $1,920.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,920.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
11-2023	AA2	PH3C 10/28/25 WIRE 11/14/25 $183,558.35 $183,558.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $183,558.35 $0.00 $0.00
11-2023	AA3	PH3 10/28/25 WIRE 11/14/25 $1,530.00 $1,530.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,530.00 $0.00 $0.00

9-2024 10/28/25 WIRE 11/14/25 $56,651.76 $56,651.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $56,651.76 $0.00

Due	to	Developer $243,660.11 $243,660.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,920.00 $185,088.35 $56,651.76 $0.00

*	Chart	does	not	reflect	funding	requests	prior	to	10/1/25
**	Contains	FY26	expenses
***Contains	partial	FY25	expense

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2007

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Interest -$																																						 -$																																						 16$																																		 16$																																		

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 16$																																		 16$																																		

Expenditures:

Series	2007
Capital	Outlay -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 16$																																		

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 2,479$																											

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 2,495$																											
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2016A
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Miscellaneous	Income -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Interest -																																									 -																																									 165																																	 165																																	

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 165$																															 165$																															

Expenditures:

Series	2016A
Capital	Outlay -$																																						 -$																																						 12,777$																								 (12,777)$																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 12,777$																								 (12,777)$																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 (12,613)$																						

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 177,645$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 165,032$																					
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2016B
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Interest -$																																						 -$																																						 0$																																					 0$																																					

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 0$																																					 0$																																					

Expenditures:

Series	2016B
Capital	Outlay -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 0$																																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 4$																																					

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 4$																																					
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2017A
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Interest -$																																						 -$																																						 7$																																					 7$																																					

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 7$																																					 7$																																					

Expenditures:

Series	2017A
Capital	Outlay -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 7$																																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 2,985$																											

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 2,992$																											

	

28



Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2021	AA2	PH3B
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Developer	Contributions -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Interest -																																									 -																																									 1																																							 1																																							

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 1$																																					 1$																																					

Expenditures:

Series	2021	AA2	PH3B
Capital	Outlay -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 1$																																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 208$																															

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 209$																															
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2023

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Developer	Contributions -$																																						 -$																																						 1,622$																											 1,622$																											
Interest -																																									 -																																									 5																																							 5																																							

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 1,627$																											 1,627$																											

Expenditures:

Series	2023
Capital	Outlay	-	AA2	PH3C -$																																						 -$																																						 1,622$																											 (1,622)$																									
Capital	Outlay	-	AA3	PH3 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									 -																																									

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 1,622$																											 (1,622)$																									

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 5$																																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 (938,820)$																			

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 (938,815)$																			
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Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2024

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	November	30,	2025

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	11/30/25 Thru	11/30/25 Variance

Revenues:
	
Developer	Contributions -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Interest -																																									 -																																									 3																																							 3																																							

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 3$																																					 3$																																					

Expenditures:

Series	2024
Capital	Outlay	 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Other	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/(Out) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 3$																																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 (233,471)$																			

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 (233,468)$																			
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Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal	Year	2026

11/10/25 325A Kutak	Rock	LLP Invoice	#3642481	-	Project	Construction	-	July	2026 376.00$															

TOTAL 376.00$															

Fiscal	Year	2026
10/1/25 Interest 69.01$																		
10/27/25 St.	Johns	Cty	Board	of	Commissioners Check	#634810	Utility	Reimbursement 178,775.14										
11/3/25 Interest 95.86																				

TOTAL 178,940.01$							

63.82$																	
178,940.01									

(376.00)															

178,627.83$							Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Improvement	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2016A

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	9/30/25
Interest	Earned	thru	11/30/25
Requisitions	Paid	thru	11/30/25
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Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal	Year	2026

TOTAL -$																			

Fiscal	Year	2026
10/1/25 Interest 0.01$																		
11/3/25 Interest 0.01$																		

TOTAL 0.02$																	

3.95$																	
0.02																				
-																						

3.97$																	

Requisitions	Paid	thru	11/30/25

Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Improvement	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2016B

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	9/30/25
Interest	Earned	thru	11/30/25
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Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal	Year	2026

TOTAL -$																			

Fiscal	Year	2026
10/1/25 Interest -$																				
11/1/25 Interest -$																				

TOTAL -$																			

0.23$																	
-																						
-																						

0.23$																	Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Improvement	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2017A

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	9/30/25
Interest	Earned	thru	11/30/25
Requisitions	Paid	thru	11/30/25
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Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal	Year	2026

TOTAL -$		 		

Fiscal	Year	2026
10/1/25 Interest 3.47$		 		
11/3/25 Interest 3.49$		 		

TOTAL 6.96$		 		

1,028.71$		 		
6.96	
-	

1,035.67$		 		Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Improvement	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2017NW

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	9/30/25
Interest	Earned	thru	11/30/25
Requisitions	Paid	thru	11/30/25
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Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal	Year	2026

10/1/25 99 Kutak	Rock,	LLP Invoice	#3612621-18323-2	-	Project	Construction	-	May	-	June	2025 705.00$															

TOTAL 705.00$															

Fiscal	Year	2026
10/1/25 Interest -$																						
10/1/25 Wire SMCIG	FY25	Funding	Request	#5-2021 705.00																	
11/3/25 Interest -																								

TOTAL 705.00$															

-$																					
705.00																	
(705.00)															

-$																					Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Improvement	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2021	AA3	PH2

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	9/30/25
Interest	Earned	thru	11/30/25
Requisitions	Paid	thru	11/30/25
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Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal	Year	2026

10/1/25 181 England-Thims	&	Miller Invoice	#221535	-	Master	Site	Planning	(WA#51)	-	Aug.25 382.50															
11/14/25 182 Southern	Recreation,	inc. Invoice	#10910	-	Trash	Receptacle	Installation	-	Aug.25 1,537.50												
11/14/25 183 England-Thims	&	Miller Invoice	#222051	-	Master	Site	Planning	(WA#51)	-	Sept.25 382.50															

TOTAL 2,302.50$									

Fiscal	Year	2026
10/1/25 Interest 0.70$																		
10/1/25 Wire SMCIG	FY25	Funding	Request	#7-2021 382.50															
11/3/25 Interest 0.70																				
11/14/25 Wire SMCIG	FY25	Funding	Request	#8-2021 1,920.00												

TOTAL 2,303.90$									

207.65$													
2,303.90												
(2,302.50)										

209.05$													

Requisitions	Paid	thru	11/30/25

Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Improvement	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2021	AA2	PH3B

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	9/30/25
Interest	Earned	thru	11/30/25
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Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal	Year	2026

10/1/25 116 BrightView	Landscape	Services,	Inc. Invoice	#9481077	-	Trailmark	East	Parcel	-	Temp.	Generator	Install	-	Aug.25 7,000.00$												
10/1/25 117 BrightView	Landscape	Services,	Inc. Invoice	#9495438	-	Rec	Pond	Wll	&	Pump	Installation	-	Aug.25 68,892.87												
10/1/25 118 England-Thims	&	Miller,	Inc. Invoice	#221541	-	Trailmark	East	Parcel	PH3	CEI	(WA#73)	-	Aug.25 300.00																	
10/1/25 119 BrightView	Landscape	Services,	Inc. Invoice	#9508509	-	Trailmark	East	Parcel	-	Temp.	Generator	Install	-	Sept.25 7,000.00														
11/14/25 120 BrightView	Landscape	Services,	Inc. Invoice	#9527590	-	Recreation	Pond	Water	Truck	Watering	-	Aug.25 3,250.91														
11/14/25 121 BrightView	Landscape	Services,	Inc. Invoice	#9533104	-	Recreation	Pond	Berm	Install	-	Sept.25 175,123.35										
11/14/25 122 SES	Environmental	Resource	SOL Invoice	#41372	-	Trailmark	Haul	Road	Restoration	-	Sept.25 3,300.00														
11/14/25 123 BrightView	Landscape	Services,	Inc. Invoice	#9539812	-	Recreation	Pond	Area	Enhancement	-	Oct.25 1,621.59														
11/14/25 124 England-Thims	&	Miller,	Inc. Invoice	#222057	-	Trailmark	East	Parcel	-	Phase	3	CEI	(WA#73)	-	Sept.25 262.50																	

TOTAL 266,751.22$							

Fiscal	Year	2026
10/1/25 Interest 1.11$																				
10/1/25 Wire SMCIG	FY25	Funding	Request	#10-2023	AA2	PH3C 83,192.87												
11/3/25 Interest 3.80																						
11/14/25 Wire SMCIG	FY25	Funding	Request	#11-2023	AA2	PH3C 183,558.35										

TOTAL 266,756.13$							

1,122.57$											
266,756.13									
(266,751.22)							

1,127.48$											Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Improvement	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2023	AA2	PH3C

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	09/30/25
Interest	Earned	thru	11/30/25
Requisitions	Paid	thru	11/30/25
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Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal	Year	2026

10/1/25 99A England-Thims	&	Miller,	Inc. Inv	#221037	-	Trailmark	Drive	at	Pacetti	Rd	-	Traffic	Signal	Design	(WA#79)	-	Jul.25 11,720.00$										
10/1/25 100A BrightView	Landscape	Services,	Inc. Invoice	#9494650	-	Trailmark	PH12	-	Install	FPL	Transformer	-	Aug.25 20,541.98												
10/1/25 101A England-Thims	&	Miller,	Inc. Invoices	#221555	&	221540	-	CEI	(WA#70)	&	Traffic	Signal	(WA#84)	-	Aug.25 1,077.50														
11/14/25 102A England-Thims	&	Miller,	Inc. Invoice	#222056	-	Pacetti	Road	Traffic	Signal	CEI	(WA#84)	-	Sept.25 1,530.00														

TOTAL 34,869.48$									

Fiscal	Year	2026
10/1/25 Interest -$																						
10/1/25 Wire SMCIG	FY25	Funding	Request	#10-2023	AA2	PH3 33,339.48												
11/3/25 Interest -																								
11/14/25 Wire SMCIG	FY25	Funding	Request	#11-2023	AA2	PH3 1,530.00														

TOTAL 34,869.48$									

-$																					
34,869.48											
(34,869.48)										

-$																					

Requisitions	Paid	thru	11/30/25

Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Improvement	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2023	AA3	PH3

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	09/30/25
Interest	Earned	thru	11/30/25
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Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisition
Fiscal	Year	2026

10/1/25 33 England-Thims	&	Miller,	Inc. Invoice	#221539	-	Phase	13	CEI	(WA#80)	-	Aug.25 1,140.00$												
10/1/25 34 First	Coast	Electric,	LLC Invoice	#16592	-	Phase	13	Electric	Meter	Install	-	Sept.25 6,360.00														
11/14/25 35 VOID VOID
11/14/25 36 Jax	Utilities	Management Application	#17	-	Trailmark	Phase	13	-	Sept.25 55,271.76												
11/14/25 37 England-Thims	&	Miller,	Inc. Invoice	#222055	-	Phase	13	CEI	(WA#80)	-	Sept.25 1,380.00														

TOTAL 64,151.76$									

Fiscal	Year	2026
10/1/25 Interest 1.50																						
10/1/25 Wire SMCIG	FY25	Funding	Request	#8-2024 7,500.00														
11/3/25 Interest 1.50																						
11/14/25 Wire SMCIG	FY25	Funding	Request	#9-2024 56,651.76												

TOTAL 64,154.76$									

443.51$															
64,154.76											
(64,151.76)										

446.51$															Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Capital	Improvement	Revenue	Bonds,	Series	2024

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	09/30/25
Interest	Earned	thru	11/30/25
Requisitions	Paid	thru	11/30/25

40



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

G. 



Gross Assessments 2,016,177.79$         774,764.47$            226,689.26$            458,543.80$            737,121.40$            437,200.00$            609,290.52$            158,612.25$            488,163.60$            774,821.93$            6,681,385.02$           
Net Assessments 1,895,207.12$         728,278.60$            213,087.90$            431,031.17$            692,894.12$            410,968.00$            572,733.09$            149,095.52$            458,873.78$            728,332.61$            6,280,501.92$           

30.18% 11.60% 3.39% 6.86% 11.03% 6.54% 9.12% 2.37% 7.31% 11.60% 100.00%

Date Distribution Gross Amount Commissions
Discount/ 

Penalty Interest Net Receipts
O&M         

General Fund
O&M           

Reverie Fund
2015                

Debt Service
2016A             

Debt Service
2017A             

Debt Service
2020                

Debt Service
2021 AA3 PH1 

Debt Service
2021 AA3 PH2  

Debt Service
2021 AA2 PH3B  

Debt Service
2023 Debt 

Service Total

11/3/25 ACH $50,528.62 $960.46 $2,505.52 $0.00 $47,062.64 $14,201.64 $5,457.32 $1,596.76 $3,229.91 $5,192.17 $3,079.57 $4,291.75 $1,117.24 $3,438.55 $5,457.73 $47,062.64
11/18/25 ACH $139,231.84 $2,673.25 $5,569.25 $0.00 $130,989.34 $39,527.40 $15,189.35 $4,444.27 $8,989.81 $14,451.35 $8,571.36 $11,945.21 $3,109.61 $9,570.50 $15,190.48 $130,989.34
11/21/25 ACH $237,271.86 $4,555.62 $9,490.90 $0.00 $223,225.34 $67,360.58 $25,884.91 $7,573.70 $15,319.97 $24,627.26 $14,606.87 $20,356.42 $5,299.24 $16,309.57 $25,886.83 $223,225.35
12/16/25 ACH $616,514.27 $11,837.31 $24,648.89 $0.00 $580,028.07 $175,029.53 $67,259.28 $19,679.47 $39,807.36 $63,991.39 $37,954.45 $52,894.06 $13,769.53 $42,378.73 $67,264.27 $580,028.07
12/23/25 ACH $365,412.83 $7,015.93 $14,616.52 $0.00 $343,780.38 $103,739.32 $39,864.31 $11,663.95 $23,593.67 $37,927.45 $22,495.45 $31,350.11 $8,161.15 $25,117.71 $39,867.27 $343,780.39

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL 1,408,959.42$      27,042.57$             56,831.08$             -$                           1,325,085.77$         399,858.47$            153,655.17$            44,958.15$              90,940.72$              146,189.62$            86,707.70$              120,837.55$            31,456.77$              96,815.06$              153,666.58$            1,325,085.79$          

21.10% Net Percent Collected
4,955,416.15$        Balance Remaining to Collect

Richmond American Homes $566,109.46 $179,669.46 $386,440.00

Date Due Check Net Amount O&M Series 2024
Received Date No. Assessed Received General Fund AA3 PH4 Fund
10/14/25 10/15/25 01104699 $44,917.36 $44,917.36 $44,917.36 $0.00
10/14/25 1/1/26 01104699 $44,917.36 $44,917.36 $44,917.36 $0.00
10/14/25 4/1/26 01104699 $315,425.36 $315,425.36 $44,917.36 $270,508.00
10/14/25 7/1/26 01104699 $44,917.38 $44,917.38 $44,917.38 $0.00
10/14/25 9/30/26 0110469 $115,932.00 $115,932.00 $0.00 $115,932.00

$566,109.46 $566,109.46 $179,669.46 $386,440.00

TAX ROLL ASSESSMENTS

DIRECT BILLED ASSESSMENTS

Six Mile Creek
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Special Assessment Receipts
Fiscal Year 2026
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Fund Date Check	No.'s Amount
General	Fund	

12/1/25 915-922 24,222.38$												
12/9/25 923-932 51,319.28														
12/18/25 933-934 182,421.37												
12/23/25 935-937 31,109.19														
12/30/25 938-942 10,246.81														

299,319.03$										

Reverie	Fund
12/1/25 613-619 10,524.83$												
12/9/25 620-622 1,273.98																
12/17/25 623-632 67,902.69														
12/23/25 633-636 5,872.13																
12/30/25 637-641 1,160.99																

86,734.62$												

Payroll
December	2025

Heather	S.	Brofford 50294 184.70$																	
Jacob	T.	Dunn 50295 184.70																			

Michelle	M.	Sutton 50296 184.70																			
Mindy	R.	Gellman 50297 184.70																			
Wendy	S.	Hartley 50298 184.70																			

923.50$																	

TOTAL 386,977.15$					

Six	Mile	Creek
Community	Development	District

Summary	of	Invoices

December	01,	2025	-	December	31,	2025



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/08/26          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 ***       GENERAL FUND

BANK C GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/01/25 00280 11/17/25 111725   202511 330-53800-46000                                     *              600.00
INSTL 2 GFCI OUTLT W/CVRS

11/25/25 112525   202511 330-53800-46000                                     *              370.00
TRBLSHT/RPL 3 PL LGHT CNT

ALFRED W. GROVER                                                  970.00 000915
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00286 11/20/25 7577     202511 320-53800-46000                                     *              295.00

INSTL BLBS/RPRGM DGTL TMR
ALLSTAR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS INC                                295.00 000916

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00170 11/25/25 9590815  202511 320-53800-46300                                     *            3,768.65

RPR LNE BRK/INSTL DECODER
11/26/25 9598077  202511 320-53800-46600                                     *              625.00

808 GOLDEN ROD-TREE WORK
11/26/25 9598082  202511 320-53800-46600                                     *              500.00

104 WINEBERRY-TREE WORK
BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC.                             4,893.65 000917

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00237 11/19/25 4784     202511 330-53800-46501                                     *            4,233.21

RPL POOL MOTR/STRTR RELAY
11/25/25 4881     202511 330-53800-46500                                     *              254.26

4LB CYAN ACID/30LB TRICHL
11/25/25 4881A    202512 330-53800-46500                                     *            1,800.00

MTHLY POOL SERVICE DEC25
C BUSS ENTERPRISES INC                                          6,287.47 000918

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00249 11/12/25 18       202512 300-15500-10000                                     *              300.00

WNTR DISCO PRTY 01/09/26
11/12/25 19       202512 300-15500-10000                                     *              200.00

MUSIC BINGO 01/23/26
GARY A WHITAKER                                                   500.00 000919

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00218 11/25/25 7267496  202511 330-53800-46500                                     *              835.07

2610.9LB AZONE/FREIGHT
11/25/25 7267496  202511 330-53800-46500                                     *              330.42

648LB SLF ACID/40LB DELDR
HAWKINS INC                                                     1,165.49 000920

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00181 11/20/25 3657411  202508 310-51300-31500                                     *            3,578.05

BOS MTG/PCKLBL&ROBTC AGMT
11/20/25 3657411A 202509 310-51300-31500                                     *            3,539.45

BOS MTG/PND BANKS/AGRMNTS
11/20/25 3657411B 202510 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,923.37

BOS MTG/HALWN&AMNTY AGMTS
KUTAK ROCK LLP                                                 10,040.87 000921

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SIXM SIX MILE CREEK TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/08/26          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 ***       GENERAL FUND

BANK C GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/01/25 00084 10/01/25 25-63239 202510 330-53800-34600                                     *               34.95
FIRE ALARM MNTRING OCT25

12/01/25 25-64308 202512 330-53800-34600                                     *               34.95
FIRE ALARM MNTRING DEC25

SECURITY ENGINEERING AND DESIGN,INC                                69.90 000922
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00022 11/26/25 223076   202511 310-51300-31100                                     *            1,785.00

AGENDA/BOS MTG/COORDINATN
11/26/25 223076   202511 310-51300-31100                                     *            1,237.50

STE VST-120 WINEBERRY/PND
11/26/25 223076   202511 310-51300-31100                                     *              577.50

REQUISITIONS/MTG ENG ITMS
ENGLAND-THIMS & MILLER, INC                                     3,600.00 000923

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00264 12/01/25 203666   202512 320-53800-46400                                     *            4,145.00

WEED & ALGAE CONTRL DEC25
FLORIDA WATERWAYS INC                                           4,145.00 000924

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00001 11/30/25 230      202511 330-53800-12600                                     *            2,020.37

GUEST ATTENDANT NOV25
12/01/25 228      202512 330-53800-12100                                     *            8,668.33

FIELD MANAGEMENT DEC25
12/01/25 228      202512 330-53800-12200                                     *            8,668.33

FACILITY MANAGEMENT DEC25
12/01/25 228      202512 330-53800-46700                                     *            3,558.83

JANITORIAL DEC25
12/01/25 228      202512 330-53800-12500                                     *            7,390.75

MAINTENANCE TECHNCN DEC25
12/01/25 229      202512 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,862.50

MANAGEMENT FEES DEC25
12/01/25 229      202512 310-51300-35200                                     *              108.17

WEBSITE ADMIN DEC25
12/01/25 229      202512 310-51300-35100                                     *              162.25

INFORMATION TECH DEC25
12/01/25 229      202512 310-51300-35300                                     *              416.67

DEBT SERVICE ACCTNG DEC25
12/01/25 229      202512 310-51300-31300                                     *            1,177.67

DISSEM AGENT SVCS DEC25
12/01/25 229      202512 310-51300-42000                                     *              212.16

POSTAGE DEC25
12/01/25 229      202512 310-51300-42500                                     *              278.70

COPIES DEC25
12/01/25 229      202512 310-51300-41000                                     *               79.44

TELEPHONE DEC25
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                               36,604.17 000925

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SIXM SIX MILE CREEK TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/08/26          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 ***       GENERAL FUND

BANK C GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/09/25 00265 12/02/25 12102025 202512 310-51300-46000                                     *              400.00
ROOM RENT/KEYHLD 12/10/25

GOOD NEWS PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH INC                                 400.00 000926
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00031 12/01/25 619723   202512 310-51700-71000                                     *            2,614.33

FITNESS LEASE PAYMENT #35
12/01/25 619723   202512 310-51700-72000                                     *              245.01

FITNESS LEASE PAYMENT #35
MUNICIPAL ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.                                2,859.34 000927

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00118 12/01/25 89657208 202512 330-53800-46800                                     *              296.55

LAWN CARE SERVICE DEC25
RENTOKIL NORTH AMERICA INC DBA                                    296.55 000928

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00248 11/30/25 60494673 202511 330-53800-46900                                     *               25.09

JMBO RL TSSUE 2PLY 1000FT
11/30/25 60494673 202511 330-53800-46900                                     *               79.78

LNR WSTE 38X60 150/BX
11/30/25 60494673 202511 330-53800-51000                                     *               76.38

8.5X11 CPY/HP952 CYAN INK
11/30/25 60494673 202511 330-53800-46900                                     *               26.19

7-10 GAL WSTE BAG 500CT
STAPLES                                                           207.44 000929

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00295 10/31/25 52479702 202510 330-53800-46000                                     *              250.00

SOLNOID VLV CLN/RPLC BATT
11/07/25 52565129 202511 330-53800-46000                                     *              600.00

INSTL SNGL HANDLE FAUCET
SNYDER COMPANY DBA ARNETT HEATING                                 850.00 000930

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00296 11/03/25 20009494 202511 320-53800-46000                                     *            1,906.78

PLSTC TRSH CAN-32GAL,BRWN
ULINE, INC.                                                     1,906.78 000931

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00277 7/22/25 58A      202512 330-53800-47200                                     *              450.00

SANTA VISIT 12/06 REM.BAL
DEAN MOKSNES                                                      450.00 000932

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/25 00286 12/17/25 7627     202512 320-53800-46000                                     *              250.00

LABOR-LGHT MDL ID&WARRNTY
ALLSTAR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS INC                                250.00 000933

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/18/25 00170 9/26/25 9527590A 202511 300-13100-10100                                     *            3,250.91

TMK PND WTR TRCK - SEP25
9/30/25 9533104A 202511 300-13100-10100                                     *          175,123.35

REC PND BERM INSTL-SEP25

SIXM SIX MILE CREEK TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/08/26          PAGE   4
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 ***       GENERAL FUND

BANK C GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/13/25 9539812A 202511 300-13100-10100                                     *            1,621.59
REC PND AREA ENHNCE OCT25

12/15/25 9608685  202512 320-53800-46201                                     *            2,175.52
WINTER FLOWERS INSTALL

BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC.                           182,171.37 000934
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/25 00066 12/22/25 276801   202512 330-53800-46000                                     *              200.00

PREVENTATIVE MAINT DEC25
ALLWAYS IMPROVING LLC DBA FITNESS                                 200.00 000935

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/25 00170 12/01/25 9593073  202512 320-53800-46200                                     *           30,583.33

LANDSCAPE MAINT DEC25
BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC.                            30,583.33 000936

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/25 00053 12/12/25 89558133 202512 330-53800-46800                                     *              325.86

QTRLY PEST CONTROL DEC25
FLORIDA PEST CONTROL                                              325.86 000937

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00026 12/23/25 28375    202512 310-51300-31400                                     *              600.00

FY26 ARBITRAGE SER2017
12/23/25 28375    202512 310-51300-31400                                     *              600.00

FY26 ARBITRAGE SER2021
GRAU AND ASSOCIATES                                             1,200.00 000938

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00152 12/20/25 INV47373 202512 310-51300-49100                                     *               55.97

2 ENGR 2"X10" DESK NMEPLT
HOLMES STAMP COMPANY DBA HC BRANDS                                 55.97 000939

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00297 12/18/25 578      202512 320-53800-46000                                     *              750.00

PRESSURE WSH-TOPIARY AVE
JAMES M TETER                                                     750.00 000940

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00299 9/17/25 13A      202512 330-53800-46000                                     *            3,920.00

DEPOSIT-PAVER SEALER/LABR
JUSTIN EMERSON CAMPBELL DBA AQUA                                3,920.00 000941

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00024 12/19/25 556887-1 202512 330-53800-43100                                     *            4,281.16

805 TRAILMARK DR - DEC25
12/19/25 556887-1 202512 330-53800-43100                                     *               39.68

295 BACK CREEK DR - DEC25
ST.JOHNS COUNTY UTILITY DEPT.                                   4,320.84 000942

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK C                299,319.03

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              299,319.03

SIXM SIX MILE CREEK TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/08/26          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 ***       REVERIE

BANK D REVERIE FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/01/25 00038 11/25/25 8302     202511 320-53800-46000                                     *              200.00
PRSSRE WASH-2 AREAS-SDWLK

ALL ABOUT WATER, LLC                                              200.00 000613
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00082 11/25/25 4909     202512 340-53800-46500                                     *            2,500.00

MTHLY POOL SVC - DEC25
C BUSS ENTERPRISES INC                                          2,500.00 000614

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00050 11/25/25 JAK11250 202511 340-53800-46900                                     *               35.36

MLTI FOLD WHITE, 4000CT
11/25/25 JAK11250 202510 340-53800-46700                                     *              300.00

POST-EVNT CLEANG 10/24/25
11/25/25 JAK11250 202511 340-53800-46700                                     *              300.00

POST-EVNT CLEANG 11/22/25
12/01/25 JAK12250 202512 340-53800-46700                                     *            1,399.89

JANITORIAL SERVICES DEC25
JANI-KING OF JACKSONVILLE                                       2,035.25 000615

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00027 11/30/25 60494673 202511 340-53800-51000                                     *               51.19

DIXIE 500CT WHT LID
11/30/25 60494673 202511 340-53800-51000                                     *               82.24

PRFCTTOUCH 12OZ HOT 500CT
11/30/25 60494673 202511 340-53800-51000                                     *               18.09

COFFEEMATE CREAMR 180CT
11/30/25 60494673 202511 340-53800-51000                                     *              149.39

HP414A CYAN LJ TONER CART
STAPLES                                                           300.91 000616

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00023 11/25/25 2079PR10 202512 340-53800-12000                                     *            4,900.00

PASSTHROUGH PAYROLL-DEC25
THE REVERIE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION                             4,900.00 000617

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00030 11/26/25 11337/4  202511 340-53800-47500                                     *               19.99

BATTERY ALKALINE AA 16PK
11/26/25 11337/4  202511 340-53800-46900                                     *               19.18

TOILET PLUNGER 20" QTY:2
TURNER WGV LLC                                                     39.17 000618

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/25 00081 10/16/25 97498A   202512 340-53800-47200                                     *              549.50

REM.BAL-MURDER MYST 12/13
THE MURDER MYSTERY COMPANY                                        549.50 000619

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00066 12/01/25 203665   202512 320-53800-46400                                     *            1,150.00

WEED & ALGAE CONTRL DEC25
FLORIDA WATERWAYS INC                                           1,150.00 000620

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

SIXM SIX MILE CREEK TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/08/26          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 ***       REVERIE

BANK D REVERIE FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/09/25 00022 12/01/25 59551603 202512 340-53800-46800                                     *               75.00
PEST CONTROL DEC25

MCCALL PEST CONTROL                                                75.00 000621
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/25 00030 12/08/25 11379/4  202512 340-53800-47500                                     *               25.99

EZ-SET OUTDR DIG TIMER
12/09/25 11384/4  202512 340-53800-47500                                     *               22.99

BATTERY ALKLN AAA 20PK
TURNER WGV LLC                                                     48.98 000622

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 00085 10/28/25 INV-1913 202510 340-53800-47500                                     *            1,356.58

42 BLK FLD CHAIRS
10/28/25 INV-1913 202510 340-53800-47500                                     *              376.71

5 KATHRYN WHT FLD CHAIRS
10/28/25 INV-1913 202510 340-53800-47500                                     *              392.35

HAWKINS FLD TBL & CHAIRS
BELNICK LLC DBA BIZCHAIR.COM                                    2,125.64 000623

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 00008 11/17/25 AC11132  202511 340-53800-47500                                     *              106.00

ELLIPT HANDRL CVRS/INSTAL
12/02/25 AC12012  202512 340-53800-47500                                     *              358.00

EQU CLN WPS-4RLS/CS QTY:2
COMMERCIAL FITNESS PRODUCTS, INC                                  464.00 000624

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 00002 12/01/25 2512-RT  202512 320-53800-47700                                     *              482.00

PET WASTE STAT SRV-DEC 25
DOODY DADDY                                                       482.00 000625

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 00019 12/12/25 1368954E 202511 340-53800-43200                                     *                8.92

35 RUSTIC MILL DR
12/12/25 1369433E 202511 340-53800-43200                                     *            1,280.76

35 RUSTIC MILL DR - POOL
FLORIDA NATURAL GAS                                             1,289.68 000626

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 00066 12/04/25 203708   202512 320-53800-46401                                     *              185.00

CLN&RPR CLOGGED FOUNTAIN
FLORIDA WATERWAYS INC                                             185.00 000627

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 00004 11/30/25 INV00000 202511 340-53800-34700                                     *            1,365.00

100 WNDSHLD STCKRS/SHIPNG
12/01/25 762865   202512 300-15500-10000                                     *            4,120.61

ALARM SYSTM MONITOR JAN26
HIDDEN EYES LLC DBA ENVERA SYSTEMS                              5,485.61 000628

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 00007 12/15/25 619735   202512 310-51700-71000                                     *            2,098.02

FITNESS LEASE PAYMENT #36

SIXM SIX MILE CREEK TVISCARRA 



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/08/26          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 ***       REVERIE

BANK D REVERIE FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/15/25 619735   202512 310-51700-72000                                     *              180.87
FITNESS LEASE PAYMENT #36

MUNICIPAL ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.                                2,278.89 000629
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 00055 11/30/25 780436   202511 340-53800-46200                                     *            7,292.98

LANSCAPE MGMT NOV25
RUPPERT LANDSCAPE, LLC                                          7,292.98 000630

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 99999 12/17/25 VOID     202512 000-00000-00000                                     C                 .00

VOID CHECK
******INVALID VENDOR NUMBER******                                  .00 000631

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/17/25 00023 12/12/25 11098893 202510 340-53800-12400                                     *            3,961.50

CAM ONSITE 10/04 - 10/17
12/12/25 11098893 202510 340-53800-12100                                     *            2,110.74

ONSITE ADMIN 10/04-10/17
12/12/25 11098893 202510 340-53800-12200                                     *            2,701.02

FIELD MGMT 10/04 - 10/17
12/12/25 11098893 202510 340-53800-41000                                     *              120.00

PHONE REIMB 10/04 - 10/17
12/12/25 11098893 202510 340-53800-47500                                     *              300.00

AUTO REIMB 10/04 - 10/17
12/15/25 11103345 202510 340-53800-12400                                     *            3,961.50

CAM ONSITE 10/18 - 10/31
12/15/25 11103345 202510 340-53800-12100                                     *            2,122.00

ONSITE ADMIN 10/18-10/31
12/15/25 11103345 202510 340-53800-12200                                     *            2,700.00

FIELD MGMT 10/18 - 10/31
12/16/25 11104527 202511 340-53800-12400                                     *            3,961.50

CAM ONSITE 11/01 - 11/14
12/16/25 11104527 202511 340-53800-12100                                     *            2,122.00

ONSITE ADMIN 11/01-11/14
12/16/25 11104527 202511 340-53800-12200                                     *            2,565.01

FIELD MGMT 11/01 - 11/14
12/16/25 11104527 202511 340-53800-41000                                     *              120.00

PHONE REIMB 11/01 - 11/14
12/16/25 11104527 202511 340-53800-47500                                     *              300.00

AUTO REIMB 11/01 - 11/14
12/16/25 11107474 202511 340-53800-12200                                     *              788.00

MEDICAL INSURANCE NOV25
12/16/25 11109836 202511 340-53800-12400                                     *            3,961.50

CAM ONSITE 11/15 - 11/28
12/16/25 11109836 202511 340-53800-12100                                     *            2,122.00

ONSITE ADMIN 11/15-11/28
12/16/25 11109836 202511 340-53800-12200                                     *            2,700.00

FIELD MGMT 11/15 - 11/28

SIXM SIX MILE CREEK TVISCARRA 
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12/16/25 2166PR11 202512 340-53800-12000                                     *            3,500.00
PASSTHROUGH PAYROLL-DEC25

12/16/25 2166PR11 202512 340-53800-12000                                     *              182.12
PASSTHROUGH PAYROLL-DEC25

12/16/25 2166PR11 202512 300-15500-10000                                     *            8,000.00
PP PASSTHR PAYROLL-JAN26

THE REVERIE HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION                            48,298.89 000632
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/25 00004 12/12/25 763559   202512 340-53800-34500                                     *               10.00

ADDITL RESIDENT-DEC25
12/12/25 763559A  202512 300-15500-10000                                     *               10.00

ADDITL RESIDENT-JAN25
HIDDEN EYES LLC DBA ENVERA SYSTEMS                                 20.00 000633

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/25 00017 12/18/25 7287336  202512 340-53800-46500                                     *            1,155.15

3623.3LB AZONE/FREIGHT
HAWKINS INC                                                     1,155.15 000634

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/25 00006 10/21/25 441578   202510 320-53800-47800                                     *            4,651.00

3 PARK BENCH/SHPNG/LABOR
ONSIGHT INDUSTRIES LLC DBA                                      4,651.00 000635

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/25 00030 12/16/25 11413/4  202512 340-53800-51000                                     *               45.98

ALK BATT AAA 20PK, QTY:2
TURNER WGV LLC                                                     45.98 000636

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00016 12/23/25 46649    202512 340-53800-34600                                     *              225.00

QTRLY FIRE ALARM MNTR DEC
DYNAMIC SECURITY PROFESSIONALS INC                                225.00 000637

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00033 12/03/25 12312025 202512 340-53800-47200                                     *              300.00

DJ-NYE PARTY 12/31/25
12/11/25 02132026 202512 300-15500-10000                                     *              300.00

DJ-VALENTINE'S PARTY 2/13
GARY A WHITAKER                                                   600.00 000638

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00065 12/19/25 2025-007 202512 340-53800-47200                                     *              170.00

TRIVIA SHOW 12/19/25
JOHN HARRELL DBA FAST JAX TRIVIA                                  170.00 000639

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00005 12/19/25 556887-1 202512 340-53800-43100                                     *               15.99

255 RUSTIC MILL DR-DEC25
ST.JOHNS COUNTY UTILITY DEPT.                                      15.99 000640

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/25 00062 12/23/25 1276780  202512 340-53800-46000                                     *              150.00

NFPA 25 QTRLY SPRKL INSP
WAYNE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS,INC                               150.00 000641

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK D                 86,734.62

SIXM SIX MILE CREEK TVISCARRA 
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TOTAL FOR REGISTER               86,734.62

SIXM SIX MILE CREEK TVISCARRA 

























KUTAK ROCK LLP 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

November 20, 2025 

Mr. Jim Oliver 
Six Mile Creek CDD 
Governmental Management Services - St. Augustine 
Suite 114 
475 West Town Place 
St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Re: Six Mile Creek CDD - General Counsel 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered 

08/01/25 

08/02/25 

08/04/25 

08/04/25 

A. Cox

M. Rigoni

A. Cox

W.Haber

1.30 

0.10 

0.20 

0.30 

162.50 

18.00 

25.00 

70.50 

Check Remit To: 

Kutak Rock LLP 
PO Box 30057 

Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

ACH/Wire Transfer Remit To: 

ABA # 
First National Bank of Omaha 

Kutak Rock LLP 

AJC #  
Reference: Invoice No. 3657411 

Client Matter No. 18323-1 
Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com 

Invoice No. 3657411 
18323-1 

Follow up on email regarding 
guidance for tree services 
amendment; correspond with district 
manager to request addition 
proposals needed to draft 
amendment; prepare second 
amendment to landscape agreement 
for general tree service with 
Brightview 
Review applicability of worker's 
compensation statute to supervisors 
Review, edit and forward 4th 
amendment to landscape agreement 
for tree services 
Review and revise agreement for 
pickle ball lessons and amendment to 
landscape maintenance agreement 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 

ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT 



















































Staples 
ATTN: FSSCrt Staples 
500 Staples Dr 
Framingham, MA 01702 

Federal ID: 04-3390816 

Summary Number 7007878585 

Detail Invoice 

Budget Center 

PO Number 

PO Release 

SIX MILE CREEK COD 

Attention: TERESA VISCARRA 

475 W TOWN PLACE 

SUITE 114 

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

BC Description 

PO Description 

PO Release Description 

Invoice Number 

6049467323 

Invoice Date 

11/30/2025 

Order Number 

7669763333-000-001 

Bill To 

@024563 

Ordered By 

ELENA BARRON 

Deliver To 

ELENA BARRON 

Ship-to ID 

805TRAILMARK 

Ship-to Name 

Invoice Amount 

$25.09 

Due Date 

12/30/2025 

Terms 

Net30 Days 

Customer Account 

RCH 27258318 

Order Date 

11/22/2025 

Approved By 

Shipping Address TRAILMARK AMENITY CENTER 

805 TRAILMARK DR.SAINT AUGUSTINE,FL,32092-7634 

Line 

1 

Item 
Number 

887835 

DescriptlonlLIBC 

JUMBO ROLL TISSUE 2PL Y lOOOFT 

ACH 

Wells Fargo 

Account:  Routing:  

ARRemittance@Staples.com 

Cust 
SKU 

887835 

UOM Qty 

CT 1 

Approved 
E.B. 12/2/25 

Unit 
Price 

$25.09 

Extended 
Price 

$25.09 

001-320-53800-46700 Janitorial Services
$25.09

Please Remit All Payments To: 

Check 

Staples 

PO Box70242 

Philadelphia, PA 19176-0242 

For invoice and payment related inquiries please call 888-753-4103 

Tax 
Amount 

$0.00 

Total 

$25.09 

Subtotal: $25.09 

Freight/Other: $0.00 

Tax ($0.0096): $0,00 

Total: $25,09 

Page: 1 



nstaples 

Detail Invoice 

Budget Center 

PO Number 

PO Release 

Shipping Address 

Staples 
ATTN: FSSC 
500 Staples Dr 
Framingham, MA 01702 

SIX MILE CREEK COD 

Attention: TERESA VISCARRA 

475 W TOWN PLACE 

SUITE 114 

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

BC Description 

PO Description 

PO Release Description 

805 TRAILMARK DR.SAINT AUGUSTINE,FL,32092-7634 

Line 

1 

Item 
Number 

814865 

Description/LIBC 

LINER WASTE 38X60SUPRHVY150/BX 

Cust 
SKU 

814865 

UOM Qty 

CT 2 

Please Remit All Payments To: 

ACH 

Staples 

PO Box 70242 

Federal ID: 04-3390816 

Summary Number 7007878585 

Invoice Number 

6049467325 

Invoice Date 

11/30/2025 

Order Number 

7667935963-000-001 

Bill To 

@D24563 

Ordered By 

ELENA BARRON 

Deliver To 

ELENA BARRON 

Ship-to ID 

805TRAILMARK 

Ship-to Name 

Invoice Amount 

$79.78 

Due Date 

12/30/2025 

T erms 

Net 30 Days 

Customer Account 

RCH 27258318 

Order Date 

10/30/2025 

Approved By 

TRAILMARK AMENITY CENTER 

Unit 

Price 

$39.89 

Approved 
E.B. 12/2/25 

Extended 

Price 

$79.78 

Tax 

Amount 
Total 

$0.00 $79.78 

Subtotal: $79.78 

Freight/Other: $0.00 

Tax ($0.0096): $0.00 

Total: $79.78 

001-320-53800-46700 Janitorial Services
$79.78

Check 

Wells Fargo 

Account:  Routing:  

ARRemittance@Staples.com Philadelphia, PA 19176-0242 

For invoice and payment related inquiries please call 888-753-4103 Page: 1 



r1Staples 

Detail Invoice 

Budget Center 

PO Number 

PO Release 

Shipping Address 

Staples 
ATTN: FSSC 
500 Staples Dr 
Framingham, MA 01702 

SIX MILE CREEK CDD 

Attention: TERESA VISCARRA 

475 W TOWN PLACE 

SUITE 114 

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

BC Description 

PO Description 

PO Release Description 

Federal ID: 04-3390816 

Summary Number 7007878585 

Invoice Number 

6049467327 

Invoice Date 

11/30/2025 

Order Number 

7669847250-000-001 

BIii To 

@D24563 

Ordered By 

ELENA BARRON 

Deliver To 

ELENA BARRON 

Ship-to ID 

805TRAILMARK 

Invoice Amount 

$76.38 

Due Date 

12/30/2025 

Terms 

Net 30 Days 

customer Account 

RCH 27258318 

Order Date 

11/24/2025 

Approved By 

Ship-to Name 

TRAILMARKAMENITY CENTER 

805 TRAILMARK DR.SAINT AUGUSTINE,FL,32092-7634 

Line 

1 

2 

Item 
Number 

135848 

2002716 

Description/LI BC 

STAPLES 8.5X11 COPY CS 

HP952 CYAN INK CART 

Cust 
SKU 

135848 

2002716 

Approved 
E.B. 12/2/25 

UOM Qty 

CT 1 

EA 1 

Unit 
Price 

$43.49 

$32.89 

001-330-53800-51000 Operating Supplies
$76.38

Please Remit All Payments To: 

ACH 

Staples 

PO Box 70242 

Wells Fargo 

Account:  Routing:  

ARRemittance@Staples.com Philadelphia, PA 19176-0242 

Extended 
Price 

Check 

$43.49 

$32.89 

For invoice and payment related inquiries please call 888-753-4103 

Tax 
Amount 

Total 

$0.00 $43.49 

$0.00 $32.89 

Subtotal: $76.38 

Freight/Other: $0.00 

Tax ($0.00%): $0.00 

Total: $76.38 

Page: 1 



Staples 
ATTN: FSSCrlStaples 
500 Staples Dr 
Framingham, MA 01702 

Federal ID: 04-3390816 

Summary Number 7007878585 

Detail Invoice 

Budget Center 

PO Number 

PO Release 

SIX MILE CREEK COD 

Attention: TERESA VISCARRA 

475 W TOWN PLACE 

SUITE 114 

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

BC Description 

PO Description 

PO Release Description 

Invoice Number 

6049467328 

Invoice Date 

11/30/2025 

Order Number 

7669684692-000-001 

Bill To 

@D24563 

Ordered By 

ELENA BARRON 

Deliver To 

ELENA BARRON 

Ship-to ID 

805TRAILMARK 

Ship-to Name 

Invoice Amount 

$26.19 

Due Date 

12/30/2025 

Terms 

Net 30 Days 

Customer Account 

RCH 27258318 

Order Date 

11/21/2025 

Approved By 

Shipping Address TRAILMARK AMENITY CENTER 

805 TRAILMARK DR.SAINT AUGUSTINE,FL,32092-7634 

Line 

1 

Item 

Number 

436170 

Description/LIBC 

HI-D 7-10 GAL WSTE BAG /SOOCT 

ACH 

Wells Fargo 

Account:  Routing: 

ARRemittance@Staples.com 

Cust 
SKU 

436170 

UOM Qty 

CT 1 

Approved 
E.B. 12/2/25 

Unit 
Price 

$26.19 

Extended 
Price 

$26.19 

001-320-53800-46700 Janitorial Services
$26.19

Please Remit All Payments To: 

Check 

Staples 

PO Box 70242 

Philadelphia, PA 19176-0242 

For invoice and payment related inquiries please call 888-753-4103 

Tax 
Amount 

Total 

$0.00 $26.19 

Subtotal: $26.19 

Freight/Other: $0.00 

Tax ($0.0096): $0.00 

Total: $26.19 

Page: 1 













Invoice No: 58

Date: 07/22/2025

Terms: NET 0

Due Date: 07/22/2025

Invoice

Bill To: 6 mile creek CDD

trailmarkmanager@gmsnf.com

475 West Town place Suit 114

904-697-6601

Description Quantity Rate Amount

Santa Visit on 12/06 From 1:00 PM- 7:00 PM 6 $150.00 $900.00 

Payment Details

Make check Out to Dean Moksnes

Subtotal $900.00

Includes TAX 8% $66.67

Total $900.00

PAID $0.00

Balance Due $900.00

Comments

A deposit of $450.00 is required balance two weeks before 

 

SANTA DEAN
4160 County Road 13-South

Elkton Fl. 32033

904-669-1278

deanmoksnes@gmail.com

1 / 1

Approved 
E.B. 7/24/25
001-320-53800-47200 Special Events





























































rlStaples 
Staples 
ATTN: FSSC 
500 Staples Dr 
Framingham, MA01702 

Detail Invoice 

Budget Center 

REVERIE 

PO Number 

REVERIE 

PO Release 

REVERIE 

Shipping Address 

SIX MILE CREEK CDD 

Attention: TERESA VISCARRA 

475 W TOWN PLACE 

SUITE 114 

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

BC Description 

PO Description 

PO Release Description 

35 RUSTIC MILL DRIVE.ST. AUGUSTINE,FL,32092 

Line 
Item 

Description/LI BC 
Cust 

Number SKU 

1 833834 DIXIE WISESIZE 500CT WHT LID 833834 
2 518986 PERFECTOUCH 12 OZ HOT S00CT 518986 
3 2432877 COFFEEMATE ORIG CREAMER 180/CT 2432877 

002-340-53800-51000
Received: 12/1/25
Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM

UOM QtY 

CT 
CT 
CT 

1 

1 

1 

Federal ID: 04-3390816 

Summary Number 7007878585 

Invoice Number 

6049467324 

Invoice Date 

11/30/2025 

Order Number 

7668190044-000-001 

BIii To 

@024563 

Ordered By 

MATTHEW REID 

Deliver To 

MATTHEW REID 

Ship-to ID 

REVERIE 

Ship-to Name 

Invoice Amount 

$151.52 

Due Date 

12/30/2025 

Terms 

Net 30 Days 

Customer Account 

RCH 27258318 

Order Date 

11/03/2025 

Approved By 

REVERIE AMENITY CENTER 

Unit Extended 
Price Price 

$51.19 $51.19 
$82.24 $82.24 
$18.09 $18.09 

Tax 
Amount 

Total 

$0.00 $51.19 
$0.00 $82.24 
$0.00 $18.09 

Subtotal: $15L52 

FreightJOther: $0.00 

Tax ($0.00%): $0.00 

Total: $151.52 

Please Remit All Payments To: 

ACH Check 

Staples 

PO Box 70242 

Wells Fargo 

Account:  Routing:  

ARRemittance@Staples.com Philadelphia, PA 19176-0242 

For invoice and payment related inquiries please call 888-753-4103 Page: 1 



nstaples 

Detail Invoice 

Budget Center 

REVERIE 

PO Number 

REVERIE 

PO Release 

REVERIE 

Shipping Address 

Staples 
ATTN: FSSC 
500 Staples Dr 
Framingham, MA01702 

SIX MILE CREEK COD 

Attention: TERESA VISCARRA 

475 W TOWN PLACE 

SUITE 114 

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 

BC Description 

PO Description 

PO Release Description 

35 RUSTIC MILL DRIVE,ST. AUGUSTINE,FL,32092 

Line 

1 

Item 
Number 

24398985 

Description/LIBC 

HP 414A CYAN U TONER CART 

002-340-53800-51000
Received: 12/1/25

Cust 
SKU 

24398985 

Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM

UOM Qty 

EA 1 

Please Remit All Payments To: 

ACH 

Staples 

PO Box 70242 

Federal ID: 04-3390816 

Summary Number 7007878585 

Invoice Number 

6049467326 

Invoice Date 

11/30/2025 

Order Number 

7668192381-000-001 

Bill To 

@D24563 

Ordered By 

MATTHEW REID 

DellverTo 

MATTHEW REID 

Ship-to ID 

REVERIE 

Ship-to Name 

Invoice Amount 

$149.39 

Due Date 

12/30/2025 

Terms 

Net30 Days 

customer Account 

RCH 27258318 

Order Date 

11/03/2025 

Approved By 

REVERIE AMENITY CENTER 

Unit 
Price 

$149.39 

Check 

Extended 
Price 

$149.39 

Tax 
Amount 

Total 

$0.00 $149.39 

Subtotal: $149.39 

Freight/Other: $0.00 

Tax ($0.0096): $0.00 

Total: $149.39 

Wells Fargo 

Account:  Routing:  

ARRemittance@Staples.com Philadelphia, PA 19176-0242 

For invoice and payment related inquiries please call 888-753-4103 Page:1 



















Invoice

Florida Waterways, Inc.
3832-010 Baymeadows Road 
PMB 379 
Jacksonville, FL 32217
904.801.LAKE (5253) 
www.FloridaLake.com

Date: 12/01/2025
Invoice No.: 203665
Due Date: 12/31/2025

Bill To:
Six Mile Creek CDD - Reverie
475 West Town Place, Ste 114 
St. Augustine FL 32092

Qty Item Description Unit Price Total

1 Recuring Monthly 
Service

Aquatic Weed and Algae Control $1,150.00 $1,150.00 

Total $1,150.00

Balance Due $1,150.00

If you have any questions about this invoice, please contact 
Melissa Schwartz at melissa@floridapond.com or 904.801.LAKE (5253), Ext. 2

Thank You For Your Business!

002-320-53800-46400
Received: 12/1/25
Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM



59551603INVOICE:
DATE:

904-504-5882[77002840][77002840]

ORDER:

SIX MILE CREEK EAST PARCEL
35 RUSTIC MILL DR
ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-7940

59551603

SIX MILE CREEK EAST PARCEL
35 RUSTIC MILL DR
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

12/01/2025

12/01/2025NET 30

SSIKES09:55 AM12/01/2025 Shaun Sikes 09:55 AM

10:51 AM

McCall Service
PO BOX 600730
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32260-0730
800-342-6948

FL COMMERCIAL PEST MGMT $75.00FL COMM PM

Good morning! It was a pleasure servicing you today.

Exterior: around building & property
- inspected, some ant mounds found
- applied ant gel bait to cracks, crevices
- granular to ant mounds and in ornamentals
- applied liquid residual

Please allow two weeks for our product to take effect. Let us know if you have any questions or
concerns.

SUBTOTAL $75.00

TAX $0.00

AMT. PAID $0.00

TOTAL $75.00

AMOUNT DUE $75.00

TECHNICIAN SIGNATURE

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

002-340-53800-46800
Received: 12/9/25
Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM



X

TURNER WGV LLC
6205 STATE ROAD 16

ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32094

PHONE: (904) 907-2424

PAGE NO 1

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY
6200 Lee Vista Blvd, St 300

Orlando FL

0.00

NET 20TH RMR 12/8/25 1:48000

STORE 4 NONTAX

405

11379 /4INVOICE:

TOT WT: 0.60

25.99

25.99
0.00

(TOBY SALAZAR) 25.99

WG0

1/20/26

** AMOUNT CHARGED TO STORE ACCOUNT ** 25.99

4055
CUST NO:

SOLD TO: SHIP TO:

JOB NO: PURCHASE ORDER: REFERENCE: TERMS: CLERK: DATE / TIME:

TAXABLE
NON-TAXABLE
SUBTOTAL

TAX AMOUNT

TOTAL

TAX:

Received By

DUE DATE: TERMINAL:

SKU MFG PART # DESCRIPTION SUGG UNITS PRICE /PER EXTENSION
3001324 TNODP23-RC EZ-SET OUTDR DIG TIMER 25.99 1 25.99 EA 25.99 N

002-340-53800-47500
Received: 12/9/25
Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM



X

TURNER WGV LLC
6205 STATE ROAD 16

ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32094

PHONE: (904) 907-2424

PAGE NO 1

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY
6200 Lee Vista Blvd, St 300

Orlando FL

0.00

NET 20TH MES 12/9/25 2:01000

STORE 4 NONTAX

401

11384 /4INVOICE:

TOT WT: 0.50

22.99

22.99
0.00

(TOBY SALAZAR) 22.99

WG0

1/20/26

** AMOUNT CHARGED TO STORE ACCOUNT ** 22.99

4055
CUST NO:

SOLD TO: SHIP TO:

JOB NO: PURCHASE ORDER: REFERENCE: TERMS: CLERK: DATE / TIME:

TAXABLE
NON-TAXABLE
SUBTOTAL

TAX AMOUNT

TOTAL

TAX:

Received By

DUE DATE: TERMINAL:

SKU MFG PART # DESCRIPTION SUGG UNITS PRICE /PER EXTENSION
3296043 MN2400B20 BATTERY ALKLN AAA 20PK 22.99 1 22.99 EA 22.99 N

002-340-53800-47500
Received: 12/9/25
Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM

























































































8281 Blaikie Court
Sarasota, FL 34240
(941) 556-7066

Date
12/12/2025

Invoice
Invoice Number

763559

Envera

Due Date

02/01/2026
Customer Number

300389

Customer Name

Six Mile Creek CDD-The Reverie

Customer Number

300389

PO Number Invoice Date

12/12/2025

Due Date

02/01/2026

Page: 1

Quantity Description Months Rate Amount

Six Mile Creek CDD-The Reverie - Entrance, Pacetti Rd, Saint Augustine, FL

Add Res as of 11/30/25
12/01/2025 - 01/31/2026

$20.00  2.00 $10.00  1.00

Tax
Payments/Credits Applied

$0.00

Invoice Balance Due:

Subtotal:

$20.00

$0.00

$20.00

MyEnvera Count as of 11/30/25. 1 additional homes @ $10.00 each

Date Invoice # Description Amount Balance Due

 763559 Monitoring Services12/12/2025 $20.00$20.00

8281 Blaikie Court
Sarasota, FL 34240
(941) 556-7066

Envera

Envera
PO Box 2086
Hicksville, NY 11802R

EM
IT

 T
O

:Six Mile Creek CDD-The Reverie
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Ste 300
Orlando, FL  32822

Net Due: $20.00
Amount Enclosed:_____________

Invoice
Date

Due Date

Invoice Number

Customer Number

763559 12/12/2025

02/01/2026300389

002-340-53800-34500
Received: 12/19/25
Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM



Original

Hawkins, Inc.
2381 Rosegate
Roseville, MN  55113
Phone:  (612) 331-6910

INVOICE
Total Invoice $1,155.15
Invoice Number 7287336
Invoice Date 12/18/25
Sales Order Number/Type 5020463     SL
Branch Plant 74
Shipment Number 6026968

Sold To: 484851
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
SIX MILE CREEK CDD
6200 Lee Vista Blvd
Ste 300
Orlando FL 32822

Ship To: 484858
SIX MILE CREEK CDD EAST PARCEL
REVERIE
85 Rustic Mill Dr
St Augustine FL 32092-7940

Net Due Date

1/17/26

Terms

Net 30

FOB Description

PPD Origin

Ship Via

HWTG

Customer P.O.# P.O. Release Sales Agent #

381

Line # Item Number
Item Name/
Description Tax

Qty
Shipped

Trans
UOM

Unit
Price

Price
UOM

Weight
Net/Gross

Extended
Price

1.000 41930 Azone - EPA Reg. No. 7870-1 N 375.0000 GA $3.0484 GA 3,626.3  LB $1,143.15

1 LB BLK (Mini-Bulk) 375.0000 GA 3,626.3 GW

1.010 Fuel Surcharge Freight N 1.0000 EA $12.0000 $12.00

**********  Receive Your Invoice Via Email **********

Please contact our Accounts Receivable Department via email at Credit.Dept@HawkinsInc.com
or call 612-331-6910 to get it setup on your account.

Invoice Total $1,155.15
Page 1 of 1 Tax Rate

0  %
Sales Tax
$0.00

No Discounts on Freight
IMPORTANT:  All products are sold without warranty of
any kind and purchasers will, by their own tests,
determine suitability of such products for their own use.
Seller warrants that all goods covered by this invoice were
produced in compliance with the requirements of the Fair
Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended.  Seller
specifically disclaims and excludes any warranty of
merchantability and any warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose.
NO CLAIMS FOR LOSS, DAMAGE OR LEAKAGE
ALLOWED AFTER DELIVERY IS MADE IN GOOD
CONDITION.

CHECK REMITTANCE:
Hawkins, Inc.
P.O. Box 860263
Minneapolis, MN  55486-0263

WIRING CONTACT INFORMATION:
Email:  Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

Phone Number:  (612) 331-6910
Fax Number:       (612) 225-6702

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION:
US Bank
800 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN  55402

Account Name:    Hawkins, Inc.
Account #:  
ABA/Routing #:    091000022
Swift Code#:    USBKUS44IMT
Type of Account:         Corporate Checking

ACH PAYMENTS:
CTX (Corporate Trade Exchange) is our preferred method.  Please
remember to include in the addendum the document numbers
pertaining to the payment.
For other than CTX, the remit to information may be emailed to
Credit.Dept@Hawkinsinc.com

CASH IN ADVANCE/EFT PAYMENTS:
Please list the Hawkins, Inc. sales order number or your purchase
order number if the invoice has not been processed yet.

This contractor and subcontractor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR §§60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a). These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected
veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and
subcontractors take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, protected veteran status or disability.

www.hawkinsinc.com Job# 2091160

002-340-53800-46500
Received: 12/19/25
Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM



Invoice

Customer:
SIX MILE CREEK CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE
SUITE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092

Location:
REVERIE AT TRAILMARK
35 RUSTIC MILL DR
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092

Invoice No.:     441578

Invoice Date: 10/21/2025

Payment Terms:

Order No: W000406796

Ordered By: KEVIN

Purchase Order:

Salesperson: LEE KENNERLY

Project Name: PICNIC TABLES

No. Item Description Quantity Unit Price Net Price

1 M001573 ITEM-SITE FURNISHINGS-M001573 3.000 1,073.00 3,219.00

SITE FURNISHINGS PARK BENCH
TPC# 398-1531

2 S000012 SHIPPING/OEM 1.000 1,172.00 1,172.00

SHIPPING FROM OEM NA

3 L002146 LABOR/INSTALL JACKSONVILLE LOCAL 15-30 1.000 260.00 260.00

LABOR / INSTALLATION INSTALL JACKSONVILLE LOCAL 15-30

DELIVERY AND ASSEMBLY

Remit To:

ONSIGHT INDUSTRIES, LLC
900 CENTRAL PARK DR
SANFORD FL 32771
407-830-8861

Sales Amount:

Sales Tax:

Prepaid Amount:

Total:

4,651.00

0.00

0.00

4,651.00

Invoice:     441578 Page  of  1 1

002-320-53800-47800
Received: 12/19/25
Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM



X

TURNER WGV LLC
6205 STATE ROAD 16

ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32094

PHONE: (904) 907-2424

PAGE NO 1

SIX MILE CREEK COMMUNITY
6200 Lee Vista Blvd, St 300

Orlando FL

0.00

NET 20TH KMF 12/16/25 9:45000

STORE 4 NONTAX

405

11413 /4INVOICE:

TOT WT: 1.00

45.98

45.98
0.00

(TOBY SALAZAR) 45.98

WG0

1/20/26

** AMOUNT CHARGED TO STORE ACCOUNT ** 45.98

4055
CUST NO:

SOLD TO: SHIP TO:

JOB NO: PURCHASE ORDER: REFERENCE: TERMS: CLERK: DATE / TIME:

TAXABLE
NON-TAXABLE
SUBTOTAL

TAX AMOUNT

TOTAL

TAX:

Received By

DUE DATE: TERMINAL:

SKU MFG PART # DESCRIPTION SUGG UNITS PRICE /PER EXTENSION
3296043 MN2400B20 BATTERY ALKLN AAA 20PK 22.99 2 22.99 EA 45.98 N

002-340-53800-51000
Received: 12/19/25
Approved: Matthew Reid LCAM















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



From: Zach Brecht BrechtZ@etminc.com
Subject: SMC Traffic Signal Update

Date: January 5, 2026 at 11:20 AM
To: Sarah Sweeting ssweeting@gmsnf.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Scott Wild WildS@etminc.com

Sarah,
 
Happy New Year! Hope you had an enjoyable holiday season.
 
Just wanted to pass along a quick update regarding the traffic signal at TrailMark. Following
discussions with the contractor, they are currently anticipating starting work on the new signal
early to mid-February and wrapping that up early to mid-June. Once that signal work is
completed in early to mid-June, then they would work on all the final site construction
(asphalt, striping, etc.) and look to have that wrapped up by the end of July.
 
As for the storage of the new uprights (poles) and mast arms, the contractor is planning on
storing them at their service yard until they are ready to be installed.
 
Please note that this schedule is based on current anticipated delivery times of the applicable
equipment and may change based on delays in delivery, weather, field conditions, etc. As
always, we will continue to work with the contractor to provide updates to the board as this
project continues to progress.
 
Feel free to reach out to me if you have any questions. Thank you.
 
	

Zach Brecht, P.E. Senior Project Manager / Shareholder
BrechtZ@etminc.com  | cell: 904.568.7489 | office: 904.265.3223
etminc.com | Career Opportunities

https://www.etminc.com/
https://www.etminc.com/careers/
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Six Mile Creek 
Community Development District 

Field Operations & Amenity Management Report 

 

Daniel Wright 
FIELD OPERATIONS MANAGER 
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
 
Elena Barron 
AMENITY MANAGER 
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES  
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Six Mile Creek 
Community Development District 

 
Field Operations & Amenity Management Report 

January 14th, 2026 
 
 
To: Board of Supervisors 
 
From: Daniel Wright  
Field Operations Manager 
 
Elena Barron 
Amenity Manager 
 
RE: Six Mile Creek Field Operations & Amenity Management Report – January 
14th, 2026 
 
The following is a review of items related to Field Operations, Maintenance, and 
Amenity management at Six Mile Creek. 
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Events 
 On 12/7, Play Academy was supposed to host a free Candyland Pickleball event for the kids 

from 1-2p so families could meet the new instructor, Waleed. Due to weather, it had got 
canceled and has now been moved to 1/17.  

 When the pickleball instruction/program begun, there were slight issues with communication 
among the instructor and residents but that has been resolved and the instructor has been 
spoken with.  

 The Golf Cart Parade around the Amenity Center scheduled for 12/13 was cancelled due to no 
participation.  

 The Holiday Kid’s Shop with the Buy Nothing group on 12/14 from 1-4p at the Camp House 
was very successful. The group was very appreciative and cleaned the area impeccably! 

 The December Paint Night also on 12/14 was very nice and fully attended. Mr. and Mrs. Claus 
painted with everyone, and we had hot chocolate, two mocktails, and cookies at this event for 
our participants.  

 The blood drive has started back up for the year. We had our 1st of the year on 1/7 with 9 
people donating. The next drive is 3/11/26. 

 The Decades Disco Party is on 1/9 from 7-10PM. I bought disco lights, foam LED lights, disco 
ball keychains, necklaces, and light up glasses to add to the party! 

 The first community clean up with Feet on the Earth of the year is on 1/18 from 2-4PM. Later 
that day is the January Paint Night from 6-830PM, but after speaking with the instructor, it 
may be cancelled due to lack of participation.  

 Musical Bingo is scheduled for 1/23 from 7-9PM and is fully booked. I will host another in 
March! 

 CFA is coming out for dinner again on 1/30, 5-7PM. 
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Weekly Maintenance 
Responsibilities 

 
 

Listed below are weekly maintenance responsibilities:  
 

 

 Roadways, pickleball courts, playgrounds, pool areas, sports complexes, 
and parking lots are inspected for debris and any necessary repairs. 

 All trash receptacles are checked daily and emptied as needed. 

 All pool furniture is straightened and organized at the start of each day. 

 Lighting inspections are conducted every month, and bulbs are replaced as 
needed. 

 The entryway, back patio, Front Patio, Pool deck, front sidewalks, and 
surrounding area are inspected for debris. 

 All gym equipment is inspected monthly to ensure it’s in proper working 
order. 

 Further maintenance tasks are conducted on an as-needed basis. 
Examples of these developments are listed in the following pages. 
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Additional Maintenance Tasks completed 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 
 

  

Completed Projects 

• GMS ordered and installed two soccer goals for the Recreation Field.  
• GMS fixed a broken tract near the lap pool gate near the pool deck. 
• Paver repair/re-sealing was completed at the entrance to the Amenity Center 

and the Camp House. 
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Upcoming Maintenance Tasks/Objectives 

• Parking lot lights  
• Pool bucket repair  
• Landscape lights in the Grove  
• Pressure washing playground area sidewalk  
• Painting map holders/signs in the community  
• Repairing screens in the Camp House  
• Diagnosing issue with fireplace at Camp House 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

COMPLETED OBJECTIVES 

• Pressure washing at Topiary Island was completed.  

• Fitness Center preventative maintenance was completed.  

• Sink hole was filled at common area right outside of the Amenity Center.  

• Three lights were replaced on the ceiling of the Camp House.  

• Entrance mats to the Welcome Center and Fitness Center were pressure washed.  
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For any questions or comments regarding the above 
information, please contact Elena Barron, Amenity Manager, at 

Trailmarkmanager@gmsnf.com or Daniel Wright, Operations 
Manager, at dwright@gmsnf.com. 

 

 

Conclusion 
 

mailto:dwright@gmsnf.com
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